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8:30 am  • CBOE #05; Forest Lane LLC 


 
8:45  • (Empty) 


 
9:00  • CBOE #43-44; Freeman Properties LLC 


 


9:30  • CBOE #09; JR & JL Landowners LLC 
 


9:45  • CBOE #93; Community Banks of Colorado (Rep: Sterling Property Tax Specialists Inc.) 
 


10:00  • BREAK 


 
10:15  • CBOE #08; McNeil 


 
10:30  • CBOE #34-35; Roscoe Development Corp 


 


10:45  • CBOE #79-82; Ratherby Investments LLC (Rep: Beth Appleton) 
 


11:00 • CBOE #48-49; Four Squared LLC (Rep: Aaron Huckstep) 
 


11:15  • CBOE #50; Better to Ski LLC (Rep: Aaron Huckstep) 
 


11:30  • CBOE #02; Safeway Stores Inc. (Rep: 1st Net Real Estate Services, Inc.) 


  
11:45  • CBOE #212-213; Mountain Coal Company LLC 


 
12:00 pm • LUNCH 


 


1:00 • CBOE #77-78; Kroll 
 


1:15  • CBOE #109-118, 149-150; CB Commercial Properties 07 LLC (Rep: Marvin F Poer and Company) 
 


  • CBOE #146-148, 157-210; CLP Crested Butte LLC (Rep: Marvin F Poer and Company) 
 


  • CBOE #105-106; Crested Butte Land Holdings LLC (Rep: Marvin F Poer and Company) 


  
  • CBOE #151; Crested Butte LLC (Rep: Marvin F Poer and Company) 


 
  • CBOE #107; Crested Butte Ranger Station (Rep: Marvin F Poer and Company) 


 


 • CBOE #108; Hermanson (Rep: Marvin F Poer and Company) 
 


 • CBOE #152-156; Mt. CB Real Estate LLC (Rep: Marvin F Poer and Company) 
 


 • CBOE #119-145; Prospect Development Company Inc. (Rep: Marvin F Poer and Company) 


 
 • CBOE #94-104; Sherman Street Holdings LLC. (Rep: Marvin F Poer and Company) 


 
• ADJOURN  



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/commissioners_meetings.html




















































		212a - Mountain Coal Company, LLC; Petitioner Appeal

		213a - Mountain Coal Company, LLC; Petitioner Appeal



































2017 
Gunnison County Board of Equalization: 


Hearing # 2 
 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate the 
assignment results for a single property that was appraised as part of our mass 
appraisal assignment. 
 
The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) defines mass 
appraisal as:  the process of valuing a universe of properties as of a given date using 
standard methodology, employing common data, and allowing for statistical testing. 
 
All of the sales used for Gunnison County’s mass appraisal can be viewed on the 
Gunnison County web site (www.gunnisoncounty.org). 
 
For the purposes of the mass appraisal, market value is defined as: 
 


“The most probable price, expressed in terms of money, that a property would bring if exposed 
for sale in the open market in an arm’s-length transaction between a willing seller and a willing 
buyer, both of whom are knowledgeable concerning all the uses to which it is adapted and for 
which it is capable of being used.” – Property Assessment Valuation, 1996, IAAO 
 


Commercial property is valued by considering the cost, market and income 
approaches. 
 
For the 2017 property tax year, the effective appraisal date is June 30, 2016, as 
required by § 39-1-104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to several 
examples selected from the “Commercial Sales” list. 
 
The single property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
 Property Owner: SAFEWAY STORES INC 
 Account Number: R002077 
 Parcel Number:  3787-012-19-002 
 Legal Description: LOTS 1-20 AND PART ALLEYS BLK 147 WEST  
     GUNNISON 


Value:   $1,920,740 







Owner: ACCOUNT #: R002077


PARCEL #: 3787-012-19-002


WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596 ECON AREA: 1


SUBJECT EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2 EXAMPLE 3


R002077 R001521 R001700 R001617


PARCEL NUMBER: 3787-012-19-002 3701-362-06-023 3701-363-36-002 3701-363-16-002


PROPERTY ADDRESS: 112 S SPRUCE ST 811 N MAIN ST 700 N MAIN ST 400 E TOMICHI AVE


GUNNISON GUNNISON GUNNISON GUNNISON


LEGAL DESCRIPTION:


ZONING:


CENTRAL BUSINESS 


DISTRICT - CITY OF 


GUNNISON ZONING


COMMERCIAL - CITY OF 


GUNNISON ZONING


COMMERCIAL - CITY OF 


GUNNISON ZONING


COMMERCIAL - CITY OF 


GUNNISON ZONING


NET LAND AREA (SQ FT): 66,250 25,134 23,750 37,500


Commercial


COMMERCIAL USE:


SUPERMARKET RETAIL / STORAGE LAUNDROMAT / 


CONVENIENCE STORE / 


OFFICE


MOTEL


COMMERCIAL SQ FT: 22,538 5,400 4,200 30,496


BELOW GRADE SQ FT: 0 0 1,200 2,600


QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: AVERAGE LOW FAIR AVERAGE


CONDITION: AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE


ADJUSTED YEAR BUILT: 1977 1993 1980 1979


2017 VALUE: $1,920,740


SALE DATE: 9/4/2015 9/26/2014 5/1/2015


TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $800,000 $410,100 $2,225,000


TOTAL FINISHED SQ FT: 22,538 5,400 4,200 30,496


$ PER FINISHED SQ FT: $85.22 $148.15 $97.64 $72.96


LOTS 1-12 BLK 17 


ORIGINAL GUNNISON


LOTS 5-12 BLK 52 FIRST 


GUNNISON


LOT D BLK 2, 


MOUNTAIN VIEW 


ADDN 1


LOTS 1-20 AND PART 


ALLEYS BLK 147 WEST 


GUNNISON


Commercial Sales Comparable Inventory and Account Value Summary


2017 CBOE #2


SAFEWAY STORES INC


1371 OAKLAND BLVD STE 200





		CBOE #2 COVER

		CBOE #2 PRESENTATION




























		34a - Roscoe Development Corp; Petitioner Appeal.pdf

		35a - Roscoe Development Corp; Petitioner Appeal.pdf






2017 
Gunnison County Board of Equalization: 


Hearing # 34 
 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate the 
assignment results for a single property that was appraised as part of our mass 
appraisal assignment. 
 
The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) defines mass 
appraisal as:  the process of valuing a universe of properties as of a given date using 
standard methodology, employing common data, and allowing for statistical testing. 
 
All of the sales used for Gunnison County’s mass appraisal can be viewed on the 
Gunnison County web site (www.gunnisoncounty.org). 
 
For the purposes of the mass appraisal, market value is defined as: 
 


“The most probable price, expressed in terms of money, that a property would bring if exposed 
for sale in the open market in an arm’s-length transaction between a willing seller and a willing 
buyer, both of whom are knowledgeable concerning all the uses to which it is adapted and for 
which it is capable of being used.” – Property Assessment Valuation, 1996, IAAO 
 


Commercial property is valued by considering the cost, market and income 
approaches. 
 
For the 2017 property tax year, the effective appraisal date is June 30, 2016, as 
required by § 39-1-104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to several 
examples selected from the “Commercial Sales” list. 
 
The single property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
 Property Owner: ROSCOE DEVELOPMENT CORP 
 Account Number: R033900 
 Parcel Number:  3255-031-86-022 
 Legal Description: UNIT A MAJESTIC PLAZA CONDOS PHASE II  


Value:   $224,120 







Owner: ACCOUNT #: R033900


PARCEL #: 3255-031-86-022


LONGMONT, CO 80503 ECON AREA: 2


SUBJECT EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2 EXAMPLE 3


R033900 R033902 & R033903 R032092 R045200


PARCEL NUMBER: 3255-031-86-022
3255-031-86-024 & 


3255-031-86-025
3255-031-86-003 3255-031-12-013


PROPERTY ADDRESS: 717 SIXTH ST UNIT A 717 SIXTH ST 503 RED LADY AVE 307 SIXTH ST


CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE


LEGAL DESCRIPTION:


ZONING: B-2 - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


B-2 - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


T (PUD) - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


B-3 - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


NET LAND AREA (SQ FT):
CONDO - % INTEREST 


IN LAND


CONDO - % INTEREST 


IN LAND


CONDO - % INTEREST 


IN LAND


CONDO - % INTEREST 


IN LAND


Commercial


COMMERCIAL USE:
RETAIL RETAIL RETAIL FAST FOOD 


RESTAURANT


COMMERCIAL SQ FT: 689 566 / 363 293 439


UNFINISHED SQ FT: 0 0 0 0


QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: AVERAGE AVERAGE / AVERAGE AVERAGE FAIR


CONDITION: AVERAGE AVERAGE / AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE


ADJUSTED YEAR BUILT: 1984 1984 / 1984 1994 1980


Residential


ARCHITECTURAL STYLE: N/A N/A
RESIDENTIAL WITH 


COMMERCIAL
N/A


RESIDENTIAL SQ FT: N/A N/A 696 N/A


QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: N/A N/A AVERAGE N/A


CONDITION: N/A N/A AVERAGE N/A


ADJUSTED YEAR BUILT: N/A N/A 1,994 N/A


2017 VALUE: $224,120


SALE DATE: 1/26/2016 6/2/2015 9/3/2011


TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $270,000 $265,000 $186,233


TOTAL FINISHED SQ FT: 689 929 989 439


$ PER FINISHED SQ FT: $325.28 $290.64 $267.95 $424.22


UNIT C SIXTH STREET 


DEVELOPMENT 


UNIT 101 MAJESTIC 


PLAZA CONDOS


UNITS C & D MAJESTIC 


PLAZA CONDOS PHASE 


UNIT A MAJESTIC 


PLAZA CONDOS PHASE 


Commercial Sales Comparable Inventory and Account Value Summary


2017 CBOE #34


ROSCOE DEVELOPMENT CORP


8467 FIRETHORN CT







2017 
Gunnison County Board of Equalization: 


Hearing # 35 
 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate the 
assignment results for a single property that was appraised as part of our mass 
appraisal assignment. 
 
The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) defines mass 
appraisal as:  the process of valuing a universe of properties as of a given date using 
standard methodology, employing common data, and allowing for statistical testing. 
 
All of the sales used for Gunnison County’s mass appraisal can be viewed on the 
Gunnison County web site (www.gunnisoncounty.org). 
 
For the purposes of the mass appraisal, market value is defined as: 
 


“The most probable price, expressed in terms of money, that a property would bring if exposed 
for sale in the open market in an arm’s-length transaction between a willing seller and a willing 
buyer, both of whom are knowledgeable concerning all the uses to which it is adapted and for 
which it is capable of being used.” – Property Assessment Valuation, 1996, IAAO 
 


Commercial property is valued by considering the cost, market and income 
approaches. 
 
For the 2017 property tax year, the effective appraisal date is June 30, 2016, as 
required by § 39-1-104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to several 
examples selected from the “Commercial Sales” list. 
 
The single property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
 Property Owner: ROSCOE DEVELOPMENT CORP 
 Account Number: R033901 
 Parcel Number:  3255-031-86-023 
 Legal Description: UNIT B MAJESTIC PLAZA CONDOS PHASE II  


Value:   $170,860 







Owner: ACCOUNT #: R033901


PARCEL #: 3255-031-86-023


LONGMONT, CO 80503 ECON AREA: 2


SUBJECT EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2 EXAMPLE 3


R033901 R033902 & R033903 R042178 R045200


PARCEL NUMBER: 3255-031-86-023
3255-031-86-024 & 


3255-031-86-025
3255-031-82-029 3255-031-12-013


PROPERTY ADDRESS: 717 SIXTH ST UNIT B 717 SIXTH ST 427 BELLEVIEW AVE 307 SIXTH ST


CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE


LEGAL DESCRIPTION:


ZONING: B-2 - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


B-2 - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


C - TOWN OF CRESTED 


BUTTE ZONING


B-3 - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


NET LAND AREA (SQ FT):
CONDO - % INTEREST 


IN LAND


CONDO - % INTEREST 


IN LAND


CONDO - % INTEREST 


IN LAND


CONDO - % INTEREST 


IN LAND


Commercial


COMMERCIAL USE:
RETAIL RETAIL OFFICE FAST FOOD 


RESTAURANT


COMMERCIAL SQ FT: 437 566 / 363 288 439


UNFINISHED SQ FT: 0 0 0 0


QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: AVERAGE AVERAGE / AVERAGE GOOD FAIR


CONDITION: AVERAGE AVERAGE / AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE


ADJUSTED YEAR BUILT: 1984 1984 / 1984 2001 1980


2017 VALUE: $170,860


SALE DATE: 1/26/2016 8/25/2015 9/3/2011


TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $270,000 $105,000 $186,233


TOTAL FINISHED SQ FT: 437 929 288 439


$ PER FINISHED SQ FT: $390.98 $290.64 $364.58 $424.22


UNIT C SIXTH STREET 


DEVELOPMENT 


UNIT 200 WEST ELK 


CENTER CONDOS


UNITS C & D MAJESTIC 


PLAZA CONDOS PHASE 


UNIT B MAJESTIC PLAZA 


CONDOS PHASE II


Commercial Sales Comparable Inventory and Account Value Summary


2017 CBOE #35


ROSCOE DEVELOPMENT CORP


8467 FIRETHORN CT





		34b - Roscoe Development Corp; Assessor Presentation.pdf

		2017 CBOE #34 COVER.pdf

		2017 CBOE #34 PRESENTATION.pdf



		35b - Roscoe Development Corp; Assessor Presentation.pdf

		2017 CBOE #35 COVER.pdf

		2017 CBOE #35 PRESENTATION.pdf
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SPECIAL PURPOSE PROPERTY 
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Crested Butte, Colorado 81224 
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Bank of the West –Commercial Appraisal Services 
Michael Sullivan, MAI 
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September 22, 2016 
 
Bank of the West –Commercial Appraisal Services 
Michael Sullivan, MAI 
2050 S Downing St., CO-COL-21-A 
Denver, CO 80210 
                
Project #      16-1303DV-02 
Report Format: Appraisal Report 
Property Type: RV Park 
Known As: Crested Butte RV Resort 
 
Address: 711 & 693 Riverland Drive  
City, State, and Zip Code: Crested Butte, CO  81224 
County: Gunnison County 
Borrower: Freeman Properties, LLC 
 
Dear Mr. Sullivan: 
 
In accordance with your instructions, the following appraisal is submitted relative 
to the “as is” market value of the subject property ~ currently in use as a lodging 
type property including the adjacent land. The interest valued is the Fee Simple 
interest in the subject property.  
 
On page seven there is a summary of the facts and conclusions contained within 
the body of the appraisal report. Our opinion of market value, as of September 
13, 2016, is: 
 


 
FINAL RECONCILED MARKET VALUE 


$715,000 
SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS 


 


 
This report has been written in accordance with the Code of Ethics of the 
Appraisal Institute and the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 
The accompanying 111 page report, of which this letter is a part, contains 
discussions and explanations of the methods, variables, and the data used in 
arriving at the opinion of market value. The opinions of value are subject to the 
Statements of Contingent and Limiting Conditions attached in the addenda of this 
report.  
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We are competent, in both knowledge and experience, to complete this report in 
accordance with the Competency Provision in the USPAP.   
 
This value is our unbiased, objective opinion based on market data.  We are only 
an advocate for our opinion of value.  This letter and the full report have been 
prepared for the intended user.  We urge you to avoid circulating beyond such.   
 
We enjoyed the opportunity to be of service to you. If we can be of further 
assistance, please don’t hesitate to contact us. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 


 
_____________________ 
Larry Riddell, MAI, SRA 
State of Colorado Certified General Appraiser 
#CG40013877 
 
 


 
__________________________    
Michael C. Legg 
State of Colorado Certified General Appraiser 
#CG40041462 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 


 4 


 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 


 
INTRODUCTION 


 
Title Page................................................................................................ 1 
Letter of Transmittal ................................................................................ 2 
Table of Contents.................................................................................... 4 
Certification ............................................................................................. 5 
Executive Summary ................................................................................ 7 
Scope of Work......................................................................................... 9 
 


MARKET ANALYSIS 
 
Property Productivity Analysis............................................................... 17 
Insurable Value ..................................................................................... 43 
Market Delineation ................................................................................ 46 
Demand Analysis .................................................................................. 56 
Supply Analysis..................................................................................... 61 
Market Analysis Conclusions ................................................................ 64 


 
VALUATION ANALYSIS 


 
Highest and Best Use Analysis ............................................................. 68 
Approaches to Value............................................................................. 70 
Sales Comparison Approach ................................................................ 73 
Income Approach.................................................................................. 84 
Reconciliation and Final Market Value Conclusions.............................. 94 


 
ADDENDA 


 
General Assumptions and Conditions ................................................... 97 
Engagement Letter.............................................................................. 100 
Appraisers’ Qualifications.................................................................... 106 
Appraiser’s General Certification......................................................... 111 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 


 5 


 
CERTIFICATION  


 


 
We certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief: 
 
1. The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 


 
2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the 


reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and represents our personal, 
unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 
 


3. We have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject 
of this report and we have no personal interest with respect to the parties 
involved. 
 


4. We have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report 
or to the parties involved with this assignment. 
 


5. We have not performed a previous appraisal of the subject property / an 
appraisal review involving the subject property / an appraisal consulting 
assignment involving the subject property / within the three years prior to this 
assignment. 
 


6. Our engagement and compensation is not contingent upon the reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, 
the amount of the value estimate, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the 
occurrence of a subsequent event. 
 


7. This appraisal was not based on a requested minimum valuation, a specific 
valuation, or the approval of a loan. 
 


8. Our analyses, opinions and conclusions, were developed, and this report has 
been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional 
Appraisal Practice. 
 


9. Larry Riddell, MAI, SRA and Michael C. Legg have made a personal 
inspection of the property that is the subject of this report. 
 


10. No one provided research assistance to the persons signing this report. 
 


11. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this 
report has been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of 
Professional Ethics & Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the 
Appraisal Institute. 


 
12. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute 


relating to review by its duly authorized representatives. 
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CERTIFICATION CONTINUED 


 


 
 
13. As of the date of this report, Larry Riddell, MAI, SRA has completed the 


requirements of the continuing education program of the Appraisal Institute 
and is thereby considered “Continuing Education Complete” through 
December 31, 2016.  


 


                                             
__________________________    
Larry Riddell, MAI, SRA     
State Certification #CG40013877  
 


 
__________________________ 
Michael C. Legg 
State Certification #CG40041462 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 


 


  “Market Value” Estimate:  $715,000 
   
  Sales Comparison Approach:  $700,000 
  Income Approach:  $715,000 


 


Report Option: Appraisal Report 
 


Client:     Bank of the West – 
      Commercial Appraisal Services 
      Michael Sullivan, MAI 
      2050 S Downing St.  
      Denver, CO 80210  


 


Intended User: Bank of the West and its affiliates or 
subsidiaries, other participating financial 
institutions, government or non-
government agencies, legal counsel or 
other transaction participants 


 
Intended Use: To aid in an acquisition, financing, loan 


classification or asset disposition  
 
Property Identification: Crested Butte RV Resort 
 
Parcel Numbers: 3255-120-18-010 & 3255-120-18-011 


 
Legal Description (combined): Lot 24 & 25, Riverland Industrial Park, 


Filing 2; County of Gunnison, State of 
Colorado 


 
Owner of Record: Freeman Properties, LLC 
 
Occupant: Upper level is the owner dwelling; the 


lower level is occupied by owner but 
also utilized for the RV park office, 
reception area, as well as some storage; 
remaining portions of the site are 
primarily utilized as RV rentals.  


 
Location: In the Riverland Industrial Park which is 


located just southeast of the town limits 
of Crested Butte, CO; on the west side 
of Highway 135 
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Site Area: Lot 24 ~ 1.04 acres  
 Lot 25 ~ 1.06 acres 
 
Improvements Description: Class D “mixed-use” type dwelling; 


essentially the improvements is a single 
family dwelling with the north end of the 
lower portion utilized as office space for 
the RV operations. 


 
Net Leasable Area: +/- 1,200 sq. ft. (warehouse/garage) 
 +/- 2,240 sq. ft. (residential dwelling) 
 +/- 1,040 sq. ft. (“office/RV operations”) 
 
Year Built: 1998 
  
Property Taxes: $4,638.19 (2015) 
  
Inspection and Effective Date: September 13, 2016 
 
Date of the Report: September 22, 2016 
 
Type of Value: Market value  
 
Interest Valued: Fee simple 
 
Estimated Exposure Time: Approximately 6 months to 2 years 
 
Estimated Marketing Time: Approximately 6 months to 2 years 
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PREMISES OF THE APPRAISAL 
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SCOPE OF WORK 


 
 


The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 2016-
2017 edition define scope of work on page U-4 as: 


 


“The type and extent of research and analyses in an assignment.” 


The purpose of the scope of work is to demonstrate the problem identification, 
the plan to solve solution, and the application of the solution to produce credible 
assignment results by relevant evidence and logic, and that the credibility of 
assignment results is always measured in the context of the intended use. 
 
On August 22, 2016 we were engaged by Michael Sullivan, MAI, of Bank of the 
West Commercial Appraisal Services, to perform an appraisal of the “Crested 
Butte RV resort” located at 711 (& 693) Riverland Drive in Crested Butte, 
Colorado. We then contacted the borrower/owner, Keri Freeman and inspected 
the subject property on September 13, 2016.   Hence, the inspection helped us to 
identify the appraisal problem in regard to gaining an understanding of the 
subject’s physical characteristics and determining the appropriate market area to 
analyze in order to provide a credible and reliable analysis of the subject 
property.  Hence, we concluded the appraisal problem to be solved is to provide 
the “as is” market value in which the two lots are in reality “one property” and no 
consideration for “changing” the configuration is considered as the current use 
(which is an acceptable highest and best use) needs the combined parcels in 
order to function appropriately as an RV park. 
 
Thus, in order to provide a credible and reliable opinion of market value, the 
Sales Comparison and Income Approaches have been developed in this report. 
Data for these approaches has been obtained from the entire regional area. 
 
Furthermore, in defining the problem to be solved, it is important to summarize 
the following: 
 


• Who is the client 
• Who is the intended user 
• What is the intended use 
• What is the type and definition of value 
• What is the effective date of the Appraisers’ opinions and conclusions 
• What are the relevant characteristics about the subject of the assignment 
• What are the assignment conditions? 


 
These questions are addressed in order to meet or exceed the expectations of 
the parties who are regularly intended users for similar assignments and reflect 
the actions of one’s peers in the same or similar assignment. 
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SCOPE OF WORK  


continued 
 


 


These questions are addressed in the following pages to meet or exceed the 
expectations of the parties who are regularly intended users for similar 
assignments and reflect the actions of one’s peers in the same or similar 
assignment. 


PROBLEM IDENTIFICATION 
 
Report Option: Appraisal Report 
 
An Appraisal Report must summarize the appraiser’s analysis and the rationale 
for the conclusions. 
 
Client:     Bank of the West – 
      Commercial Appraisal Services 
      Michael Sullivan, MAI 
      2050 S Downing St.  
 Denver, CO 80210  
 
Intended User(s): Bank of the West and its affiliates or 


subsidiaries, other participating financial 
institutions, government or non-
government agencies, legal counsel or 
other transaction participants 


 
Intended Use of the Report: To aid in loan underwriting and-or credit 


decisions by Bank of the West and-or 
participants 


 
Valuation Scenario: As is 
 
Type of Value: Market value  
 
Interest Valued: Fee simple  
 
Definition of Value: 
 
The purpose of this appraisal is to provide the appraisers’ best opinion of market 
value as defined by the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency under 12 CFR, 
Part 34, Subpart C – Appraisals, 34.42 Definitions [f] of the subject real property 
as of the effective date. 
 
The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 2016-2017 
edition defines value on page U-5 as: 
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SCOPE OF WORK  


continued 
 


 
“The monetary relationship between properties and those who buy, sell, or use 
those properties.” 
 


Comment: Value expresses an economic concept. As such, it is 
never a fact but always an opinion of the worth of a property at a 
given time in accordance with a specific definition of value. In 
appraisal practice, value must always be qualified - for example, 
market value, liquidation value, or investment value. 


 
 
Type of Opinion: Market Value, according to the following 


definition and source: 
 
Market value means the most probable price which a property should bring in a 
competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the 
buyer and seller each acting prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the 
price is not affected by undue stimulus.  Implicit in this definition is the 
consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller 
to buyer under conditions whereby: 
 
1. Buyer and seller are typically motivated 
 
2. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and each acting in what  they 


consider their own best interest 
 
3. A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market 
 
4. Payment is made in cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangement 


comparable thereto 
 
5. The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold 


unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by 
anyone associated with the sale 


 
(Source:  Office of the Comptroller of the Currency under 12 CFR, Part 34, 
Subpart C-Appraisals, 34.42 Definitions [f].) 
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SCOPE OF WORK 


Continued 
 


 
Observation Date: September 13, 2016 
 
Effective Date: September 13, 2016 
 
Date of Report:    September 22, 2016 
 
 


 
SUBJECT PROPERTY 


 
Crested Butte RV Resort 


 
Lots 24 & 25, Riverland Industrial Park, Filing 2; County of Gunnison,  


State of Colorado 
 


Parcel #3255-120-18-010 
Account #R032016 


1.04 acres 
693 Riverland Drive 


Crested Butte, CO  81224 
 


Parcel #3255-120-18-011 
Account #R032017 


1.06 acres 
711 Riverland Drive 


Crested Butte, CO  81224 
 
 


 
Relevant Characteristics:  
 


• 18 RV spaces 
• +/- office/check in 
• Shower/Bathrooms 
• Park area 
• Fishing access 
• 2,240 sq. ft. dwelling 
• +/- 1,200 square foot space utilized for garage/shop/storage  
• additional office space 
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SCOPE OF WORK 


Continued 
 


 
Assignment Conditions: 
 
The following definitions are from The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Fifth 
Edition (published by the Appraisal Institute) and the Uniform Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice (2016-2017 editions). 
 


Extraordinary assumption: an assumption, directly related to a specific 
assignment, as of the effective date of the assignment results, which, if 
found to be false, could alter the appraiser’s opinions or conclusions. 


 
Comment:  Extraordinary assumptions presume as fact otherwise 
uncertain information about physical, legal, or economic characteristics of 
the subject property; or about conditions external to the property, such as 
market conditions or trends; or about the integrity of data used in an 
analysis. 
 
Hypothetical condition: a condition directly related to a specific 
assignment, as of the effective date of the assignment results, but is 
supposed for the purpose of analysis. 


 
Comment:  Hypothetical conditions assume conditions are contrary to 
known facts about physical, legal, or economic characteristics of the 
subject property; or about conditions external to the property, such as 
market conditions or trends; or about the integrity of data used in an 
analysis. 


 
Extraordinary Assumptions: No 
Hypothetical Conditions: No 


 
None of the aforementioned assignment conditions were relied upon to complete 
this Appraisal Report. 
 


SCOPE OF WORK ACCEPTABILITY 
 
The scope of work includes the research and analyses that are necessary to 
develop credible assignment results measured in the context of the intended use.  
The scope of work meets or exceeds the expectations of parties who are 
regularly intended users for similar assignments and what an appraiser’s peers’ 
actions would be in performing the same or similar assignment.  Neither the 
intended use of the assignment or the client’s objectives cause the assignment 
results to be biased. 
 
 
 







 


 15 


 
SCOPE OF WORK 


Continued 
 


 
SOLUTION 


In preparing this appraisal: 
 


• We inspected the subject property on September 13, 2016. 
 
• Researched the subject using public records, private data services, 


market interviews, and verification by observation 
 


• We extensively gathered and analyzed data from the subject’s market 
area (Gunnison County) and neighborhood (Crested Butte) from 2010 to 
present.  Sales data included closed sales and active listings for RV parks 
with some mixed-use properties.  Due to extremely limited sales data, we 
expanded our search to competing neighborhoods from the entire 
Western Slope and mountain regions of Colorado. 


 
• The best indicator for demand is based on the level of the appraisal 


assignment, data availability, and the type of industry studied.  Secondary 
data necessary to calculate marginal demand through a Fundamental 
Demand Analysis is unavailable; however some fundamental analysis of 
the current use is provided in the form of RV industry statistics.  Primary 
data gathered in its original form by the researcher for the specific study at 
hand is beyond the scope of work. 


 
• We made all efforts to confirm the sales with at least one party to the 


transaction during the normal course of business. 
 


• Reference material by the Appraisal Institute include: 
 


The Appraisal of Real Estate (Thirteenth Edition) 
The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal (Fifth Edition) 
Market Analysis for Real Estate by Stephen F. Fanning, MAI 
Various coursework provided by the Appraisal Institute 
 


Definition of Inspection 
 
In this appraisal, a complete visual inspection is defined as the following:  a 
cursory visual inspection of the exterior and interior of the property.  We 
observed the overall general appearance and condition of the property.  We did  
not perform a test of the mechanical, plumbing, heating, cooling, or electrical 
systems.  We are not and do not act in the capacity of a Licensed Building 
Inspector or Structural Engineer and we do not promote or present ourselves as 
such. If so desired, the clients should retain an expert in these specific fields. We 
do not have the ability to detect hidden defects, if any, in the subject 
structure. 
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SCOPE OF WORK 


Continued 
 


 
APPLY THE SOLUTION 


 
Analyzed the data and applied the Sales Comparison Approach (using the Price 
per Unit method) as well as the Income Approach (using Direct Capitalization 
and Gross Income multiplier analyses).    
 
This is an Appraisal Report, which is intended to comply with the reporting 
requirements set forth under Standards Rule 2-2 (a) of the Uniform Standards of 
Professional Appraisal Practice.  The depth of discussion contained in this report 
is specific to the needs of the client and for the intended use.  Supporting 
documentation concerning the data, reasoning, and analyses is retained in the 
appraisers’ file.  The appraisers are not responsible for unauthorized use of this 
report. 
 
We, by reason of this appraisal, are not required to give further consultation or 
testimony or to be in attendance in court with reference to the property in 
question unless arrangements have been previously made. 
 
In developing this real property appraisal, I: 
 


(a) Am aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods 
and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal; 


 
(b) Strive to not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that 


significantly affects an appraisal; and 
 


(c) Strive to not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, 
such as by making a series of errors that, although individually might not 
significantly affect the results of this appraisal, in the aggregate affects the 
credibility of those results. 


 
Comment:  Perfectionism is impossible to attain, and competence does 
not require perfection.  However, an appraiser must not render appraisal 
services in a careless or negligent manner.  This Standards Rule requires 
an appraiser to use due diligence and due care. 
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MARKET ANALYSIS 


 
 


The Appraisal Institute’s Market Analysis for Real Estate by Stephen F. Fanning, 
MAI, describes a Market Analysis process as one of three general scenarios:  
site in search of a use or market; use or market in search of a site; and real 
property as an alternative investment in the asset market.  These processes are 
similar for all property types, varying primarily in the identification of specific 
property characteristics and market generators.  The typical appraisal 
assignment consists of the site in search of a use or market scenario and based 
on the subject property’s existing use, the following process is developed: 
 


Step 1.  Summarize the property productivity 
Define the subject property ~ location, physical, legal attributes 
What attributes does the subject property offer the market? 


 


Step 2.  Delineate the market area and neighborhood 
The area and neighborhood forces (governmental, social, 
environmental, and economic) over which equally desirable 
substitute properties tend to compete with the subject property. 
 
Note: secondary data necessary to calculate fundamental demand and 
foreseeable supply is rarely available [or reliable if available] in smaller rural 
areas; such as specific consumer profiles, buyer characteristics, etc… 


 


Step 3.  Measure current demand   
Is the property use needed? e.g. recent and historical sales, 
rents, etc…also known as inferred demand 
 


Step 4.  Measure competitive supply 
    What is the competition for similar properties? e.g. active listings 
 


Step 5.  Compare supply and demand 
What is the condition of the market? e.g. high demand, low supply 
etc… 


 


Step 6.  Subject capture in the market based on the comparison of supply 
and demand.   


 How much of the market analyzed can the subject property 
capture? e.g. the resultant of supply and demand whilst 
measuring qualitative and quantitative differences that drive 
prices (and values). 


 


This dedicated Market Analysis section synthesizes information from applicable 
private and public data sources, as well as a collection of interviews with market 
participants, over an extensive time period, to determine historical and prevailing 
market conditions; thereby, the subject property’s complexity is valued with 
appropriately methodology from the data presented in the Market Analysis with 
intentions to satisfy regulatory requirements and client needs. 
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REGIONAL MAP 
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PROPERTY PRODUCTIVITY ANALYSIS 


 


 
Step one of the market analyses summarizes legal, location, and physical 
attributes. 
 


 
LEGAL ATTRIBUTES 


 


 
Legal Description: 
 
Combined; Lots 24 & 25, Riverland Industrial Park, Filing 2, County of Gunnison, 
State of Colorado 
 
Parcel Numbers: 3255-120-18-011 
 3255-120-18-010 
 
Account Numbers: R032017 
 R032016 
 
Owner of Record/Borrower: Freeman Properties, LLC 
 
 


 
 


VIEW OF HIGHWAY 135 LOOKING NORTHWEST FROM 
THE RIVERLAND INDUSTRIAL PARK ENTRANCE 
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PROPERTY PRODUCTIVITY 


Legal Attributes Continued 
 


 
Sales History/Marketing Analysis/Contract: 


 
According to applicable public records there have been no sales or transfers of 
the subject property in the past three years.  Furthermore, per MLS, the subject 
property does not appear to have been listed for sale in the prior twelve months. 


 


 
 


VIEW OF HIGHWAY 135 LOOKING SOUTHEAST FROM 
THE RIVERLAND INDUSTRIAL PARK ENTRANCE 


 
Assessor’s Assessment and Taxes:  
 
ACCOUNT #R0032017 
ASSESSOR ACTUAL VALUE: 


LAND  $     42,150 
IMPROVEMENTS  $ _346,010 
TOTAL  $   388,160 


 
ASSESSED AND TAXABLE VALUE: 


LAND  $     10,550 
IMPROVEMENTS  $     74,050 
TOTAL  $     84,600 


 
PROPERTY TAXES:  $4,638.19 (2015) 


 
The 2015 mill levy was 54.825. The assessor’s actual value estimates are not 
based on the definition of market value as presented in this report.   
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PROPERTY PRODUCTIVITY 


Legal Attributes Continued 
 


 
Assessor’s Assessment and Taxes:  
 
ACCOUNT #R0032016 
ASSESSOR ACTUAL VALUE: 


LAND  $      83,550 
 
ASSESSED AND TAXABLE VALUE: 


LAND  $      24,230 
 
PROPERTY TAXES:  $  1,328.41 (2015) 


 
 


 
 


RV PARK ENTRY FROM RIVERLAND DRIVE 
(LOOKING AT 711 RIVERLAND DRIVE) 


 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 


 22 


 
 


PROPERTY PRODUCTIVITY 
Legal Attributes Continued 


 


 
Zoning: 
 
There is no zoning in Gunnison County however the subject property is subject to 
land use regulations (LUR) as part of the Middle Slate River Valley. In July of 
2012, the owners successfully received the right to develop the “light industrial” 
property into an RV park as the LUR did not allow the use as an RV Park.  
Surrounding land use patterns and trends lend support (see the market analysis 
section later in the report) to the subject as an RV Park based on the immediate 
surrounding uses consisting primarily of residential (with warehouse or mixed-
use) properties.   
 
Encumbrances/Encroachments/Easements:  No survey was provided.  
Typical public utility easements are assumed and are not considered to 
adversely affect the marketability of the property.  If a survey is undertaken that 
reveals adverse easements, we reserve the right to amend the opinion of value 
accordingly. 
 


 


 


RV PARK ENTRY FROM RIVERLAND DRIVE 
(LOOKING AT 693 RIVERLAND DRIVE) 
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PROPERTY PRODUCTIVITY 


Legal Attributes Continued 
 


 
Environmental Considerations 
 
Based on our visual inspection, soil conditions appear to be typical of the area; 
however, no soils or engineers report was provided.  The appraisers have not 
conducted a soils test or test of underground water.  Identifying site and soil 
contaminants or environmental issues is beyond the scope of this appraisal and 
the appraiser’s expertise.  Unless otherwise stated, this appraisal is based on the 
assumption that the site and property are uncontaminated and unaffected by 
environmentally hazardous materials or substances.  If there is a concern 
regarding this issue, then it is recommended that an expert in this field be 
consulted as the appraisers are not qualified to make a determination 
concerning environmental hazards.  From a visual inspection, the site does 
not appear to have any adverse conditions evident. 


 
 


 
 


THE SITE BORDERS THE SLATE RIVER 
(FISHING ACCESS TO PARK OCCUPANTS) 
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SITE ATTRIBUTES 


 


 
Known As: Crested Butte RV Resort 
 
Type: Seasonal; Limited Service 
 
Location: Crested Butte, CO.  On the southwest 


side of Highway 135 just south of the 
Crested Butte town limits and located in 
the “Riverland Industrial Park”.  


 
Visibility: Average 


 


 
 


PAVILION AND PARK NEAR THE REAR OF THE SITES 
AND CLOSE TO THE SLATE RIVER 


 
Accessibility: Satisfactory 
 
Site Size:   +/- 1.06 ~ 693 Riverland Drive 
   +/- 1.04 ~ 711 Riverland Drive 
 
Shape:     Slightly Irregular  
 
Topography:  Slightly sloping from north to south allowing for adequate drainage 
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SITE ATTRIBUTES 


 


 
Special Flood Hazard Area:  According to FEMA Map #08051C0727D dated 
May 16, 2013, the subject property does appear to be located within the 
designated flood plain area inundated by 100 year flooding.  However, it would 
appear that the improvements are “built up” in which they are out of the flood 
area.  The appraisers are not Certified Floodplain Managers and if there is a 
concern with special flood hazard areas, we recommend hiring an expert in this 
field. 
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SITE ATTRIBUTES 


 


 


 
 


PET PARK 
 
Utilities: Power ~ Gunnison Valley Electric 


Company.  Water – Gunnison County, 
Private Septic & Holding Tank (no 
leach) meeting environmental codes 


 
Streets: Paved access from Highway 135; 


aggregate (Riverland) drive; subject 
drive and site is aggregate 


 
Landscaping: Typical of RV parks 
 


 
 


VIEW 
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PARCEL MAP  
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SITE MAP  
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SITE ATTRIBUTES 


 


 


 
 


SITE 1-2 
 
 


 
 


SITE VIEW LOOOKING NORTH 
MT. CRESTED BUTTE IN VIEW 
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SITE ATTRIBUTES 


 


 


 
 


SITES 3-9 
 
 


 
 


SITES 10-18 
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AERIAL MAP  
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IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION 


 


 
Definition of Inspection 
 
In this appraisal, a complete visual inspection is defined as the following:  a 
cursory visual inspection of the exterior and interior of the property. We observed 
the overall general appearance, condition, and functionality of the property along 
with measuring the buildings in order to determine the size of the improvements, 
in square footage. We did not perform a test of the mechanical, plumbing, 
heating, cooling, or electrical systems.  We are not, and do not act in the capacity 
of a Licensed Building Inspector or Structural Engineer and we do not promote or 
present ourselves as such. If so desired, the client should retain an expert in 
these specific fields. The appraiser does not have the ability to detect hidden 
defects, if any, in the subject structures. However, we did inspect the interior and 
exterior of the buildings and we have determined the buildings, structurally, 
appeared to be in overall good condition and the property is also considered to 
be in very marketable condition.   


 


 
 


MAIN OFFICE/DWELLING/GARAGES 
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IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION 


 


 
Improvements Description: 
 


• 18 RV spaces 
• +/- office/check in 
• Shower/Bathrooms 
• Park area 
• Fishing access 
• 2,240 sq. ft. dwelling 
• +/- 1,200 square foot space utilized for garage/shop/storage  
• additional office space 


 
Overall Quality: Better than Average 
 
Overall Condition: Good 
 


 
 


BALCONY OVERLOOKING PROPERTY WITH EXCELLENT 
SOUTHERN VIEWS 
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IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION 


 


 
Building Description  
 
The subject building is essentially considered to be an overall better than 
average quality and in good condition, stick built dwelling (with an office/check in 
type space on the ground level) originally constructed in 1998.  The building was 
measured and calculated to contain 4,480 square feet of gross building area with 
a +/- 520 square foot deck on the southern elevation.  The space breakdown is 
measured to be +/- 1,200 square feet of garage/shop space with +/- 1,040 
square feet of “office” space utilized for the RV park on the ground level; and the 
upper level is residential measured to be 2,240 sq. ft. and consists of a kitchen, 
dining, living area, 3 bedrooms and 2 baths in overall good condition.  The only 
other improvements considered “real property” is the bath house constructed in 
2013. 
 


 
 


KITCHEN/DINING AREA 
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IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION 


 


 


 
 


KITCHEN/LIVING AREA 
 
 


 
        


BATH 
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IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION 


 


 


 
 


MASTER BEDROOM 
 
 


 
        


MASTER BATH 
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IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION 


 


 


 
 


THEATER ROOM AND STAIRWELL TO FIRST FLOOR 
 
 


 
        


FIRST FLOOR OFFICE/CHECK IN AREA 
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IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION 


 


 


 
 


FIRST FLOOR OFFICE SPACE 
 


 
 


FIRST FLOOR RESTROOM 
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IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION 


 


 
 


 
        


GARAGE/SHOP AREA VIEW 
 
 


 
       


GARAGE/SHOP AREA VIEW 
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IMPROVEMENT DESCRIPTION 


 


 
 


 
        


BATH (SHOWER) HOUSE 
 
 


 
       


BATH (SHOWER) HOUSE 
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BUILDING SKETCH  
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SUMMARY: 


 
 


 
PROPERTY PRODUCTIVITY RECONCILIATION 


 
Utility of the subject property (as) is acceptable is considered, at a 


minimum, satisfactory and marketable for the regional RV park market. 
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INSURABLE VALUE ~ AS IS 


 


 
The following definitions are from The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Fifth 
Edition (published by the Appraisal Institute), Chicago.  
 


1. The value of an asset or asset group that is covered by an insurance 
policy; can be estimated by deducting costs of non-insurable items (e.g., 
land value) from market value.   


 
2. Value used by insurance companies is the basis for insurance.  Often 


considered to be replacement or reproduction cost plus allowances for 
debris removal or demolition less deterioration and non-insurable items.  
Sometimes cash value, but often entirely a cost concept.  (Marshall & 
Swift LP) 


 
Therefore, based on these definitions, we have estimated the insurable value of 
the building without considering any physical depreciation. 
 


Replacement Cost Estimate: 
 


Single Family Residences: (Marshall Valuation Section 12, Page 25; 
Good Quality Class D) 
 
Direct Cost Estimate (New): 


$116.28 sf x 1.05 (Current Cost Multiplier) x 1.20 (Local Multiplier) 
equals $146.51 per square foot: 


 
 +/- 3,280sf @ $146.51/sf  =        $    480,553 
 
Built In Garages (Marshall Valuation Section 12, Page 31; Good Quality 
Class D) 
 
Direct Cost Estimate (New): 


$35.98 sf x 1.05 (Current Cost Multiplier) x 1.20 (Local Multiplier) 
equals $45.33 per square foot: 


 
 +/- 1,200 sf @ $45.33/sf  =        $      54,402 
 
Indirect Costs Estimate: 


Survey Fees, Incidentals, Contingency, 
 Financing Fee, Permits, etc (10%).     $       53,500 


  
Replacement Cost Estimate:    $    588,451 
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INSURABLE VALUE ~ AS IS 


Continued 
 


 
Bath Houses (Marshall Valuation Section 12, Page 29; Good Quality 
Class D) 
 
Direct Cost Estimate (New): 


$130.59 sf x 1.05 (Current Cost Multiplier) x 1.20 (Local Multiplier) 
equals $164.54 per square foot: 


 
 +/- 140 sf @ $164.54/sf  =        $      23,036 
 
Indirect Costs Estimate: 


Incidentals, Contingency, 
 Financing Fee, Permits, etc (10%).     $         2,300 


  
Replacement Cost Estimate:    $      25,336 
 
In our opinion, the “greenhouse” located on the site is not considered real 
property as it not taxed as real property by the Gunnison Assessor and thus, no 
replacement cost is considered for this structure. 
 
The appraisal report provides an “Insurable Value” or “Insurable Replacement 
Cost” opinion. The cost amount indicated is for informational purposes only.  
 
The appraiser does not accept nor assume any responsibility or liability relating 
to the required amount of insurance that is needed to replace the subject 
improvements due to a covered loss.  
 
The appraisers strongly recommend obtaining advice from a professional 
insurance agent or broker regarding this issue or any other property insurance 
related matter in order to ascertain the exact amount of insurance coverage that 
would be considered appropriate.  


 
 


REMAINING ECONOMIC LIFE 
 


 
Per Marshall & Swift, economic life for residential dwellings (which is what the 
improvement essentially is) is 55 years.  The subject was constructed in 1998 
with apparent updating and/or remodeling occurring in the past; hence, our 
estimate of the remaining economic life is 45 years, or an effective age of 10 
years, versus the actual age of 18 years old due to the overall condition of the 
improvements. 
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AREA MAP 
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MARKET DELINEATION 


 


 
Step two of the market analysis process is the delineation of the specific 


marketing area for the subject property.  Most of this information is contained in 


the Area and Neighborhood Analyses in an appraisal report and is, therefore, 


included here.   


 
The Area and Neighborhood Analyses provide a general description of the social, 


economic, governmental, and environmental forces that influence property 


values in the specific vicinity of the subject property at a specific time.  The Area 


and Neighborhood Analyses reflect Level A and B data.  Level A analysis is 


general and descriptive, not subject-specific.  Anticipated market conditions are 


inferred from historical data rather than forecasted.  Level B analysis expands 


upon Level A analysis and is based on data from broad-based market surveys in 


which inferred and fundamental demand as well as supply is presented.   


 


Local Market 


 


The appeal of the subject is driven by the synergy created by the convergence of 


the market forces behind three area communities with diverse appeal and 


benefits.  The three communities include the Gunnison (Town) area, Mt. Crested 


Butte (resort area), and the Town of Crested Butte area.  The “Gunnison” area 


offers goods and services, a labor force, affordable housing inventory and a 


university.  The Crested Butte area offers a blend of characteristics and serves 


as a crossroads between these communities.  The Town of Mt. Crested Butte as 


well as the Town of Crested Butte offers high-end dining, shopping, skiing, and 


golf – all of which appeal to the subject’s target market.   
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The subject’s market is a mixed demographic consisting of a populous that is 


“rooted rural” and/or rural resorters defined as 40 to 60-year-old second home 


owners who enjoy the outdoors and seek a retreat to a cool climate during the 


summer months.  The areas provide opportunity for development in a 


spectacular river valley and high alpine setting with access to both basic services 


and world-class amenities.  The driving force in the local markets is the 


discriminating and affluent group of financially sound investors in the second 


home market.  Likewise, second homeowners from Sun Belt states, retirees, and 


telecommuters are attracted to the area by the climate and its small, mountain-


town lifestyle.  


 
 


 
    File Photo 


 
CRESTED BUTTE LOOKING NORTHWEST FROM HIGHWAY 135 
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NEIGHBORHOOD MAP 
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MARKET ANALYSIS ~ COMMUNITY PROFILE  


 


 
ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS 


 
Location: Capitalize on convergence of recreational 


opportunities surrounding the area 
 
Landscape: River valley surrounded by spectacular mountain 


peaks and mountain vistas with high alpine terrain & 
limited supply of retail oriented private land 


Environmental 
Stewardship: Impact on public relations and economic sustainability 
 
Air Transportation: Gunnison-Crested Butte Regional Airport 
 Neighboring County:  Montrose Regional Airport  
 
Climate: 8,885 feet above sea level; Average Annual 


Temperature ~ 51.5 (F) High and 17.9 (F) Low; 
Average Total Snowfall is 198.0 inches 


 
Population: 
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Land Use: 
 


 


 
SOCIAL FACTORS 


Local 
Demographics: Rooted Rural ~ Farmers, ranchers, miners, retirees, 


outdoor enthusiasts, “lone eagle” telecommuters, 
“baby boomers” seeking a retirement and vacation 
destination. 


  
 And Enterprising Professionals, active 40 to 60-


year-old second home owners who enjoy the 
outdoors and seek a retreat to a cool climate during 
the summer months; and 25 – 40 year old 
“technologically” advanced consumers. 
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Source:  Town of Crested Butte 
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GOVERNMENTAL FACTORS 
 


Local Factors: The Town of Crested Butte has a comprehensive plan 
in place; there are air pollution standards; zoning 
ordinances; watershed standards; architectural review 
standards; and subdivision regulations.   


Community Budget: 
 


 
 
Historical Taxes: 
 


 
 


ECONOMIC FACTORS 
 
Economic Base: Traditional resource-based industries of agriculture, 


mining, and timbering; with a major transition 
occurring since the 1970’s with growth focused on the 
“New West” economy of ski tourism and recreational 
opportunities. This is especially true since the 1990’s. 


Labor Force: 
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Major Employers: 
 


 
 
Real Estate:  
 


 
 


 


 


 
Building Permits: 


 


 


 
 







 


 54 


 
 
 


CRESTED BUTTE SKI AREA STATISTICS: 
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SUMMARY: 
 
In summary, the subject neighborhood is considered to be a stable, well-


established small rural mountain/resort town with overall steady appeal in the 


region.  Its close proximity to abundant scenic recreational areas combines to 


make Crested Butte conducive for continued demand and growth.   


 


With regards to real property, the subject’s market areas are currently 


experiencing subtle to moderate economic demand.  Regarding the immediate 


area, the recent passing of retail cannabis sales, has been positive for the real 


estate market, especially in the Riverland Industrial Park (the designated areas 


allowed for commercial production).   
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DEMAND ANALYSIS 


 


 
Step three of the market analysis process estimates existing and anticipated 
market demand for the specific property type.  Two methods are utilized here – 
inferred demand analysis and fundamental demand forecast. 
 


 
FUNDMENTAL DEMAND 


RV INDUSTRY & TRAVELERS  
 


 
The RV industry dates back to 1910. The recreational vehicle was often identified 
as a “house car” and travelers were labeled “tin can” tourists (RV Hall of Fame, 
2010). The passage of time has allowed the RV, the campground, and the RV 
lifestyle to evolve. Today’s RV industry is a 37.5 billion dollar industry with 
approximately 9 million households owning an RV (RVIA, 2014). RV parks and 
campgrounds nationwide have steadily increased since 2009. The recreational 
vehicle, specifically, has incurred tremendous change in its 100 years of 
existence. The present day RV has lengths up to 45 feet, has heights matching 
that of tractor trailers, and has features equal to or more extravagant than found 
in conventional homes. The campground, likewise, has also changed significantly 
over the past 100 years. Campgrounds were often a sectioned off piece of 
farmland, providing at best, water and electricity. Today, there are over 16,000 
RV accessible campgrounds nationwide.  Some campgrounds have remained 
remote and primitive while others are luxurious gated communities. The RV 
lifestyle, consequently, is also quite diverse. With so many campgrounds and 
recreational vehicles to choose from, travelers freely select their destination and 
projected travel experience. Some choose nearby destinations while others 
prefer long distance travel. Some prefer one night away while others become full 
timers, often selling their traditional home. [Journal of Tourism Insights; Volume 
2, Issue 2, Article 4; May 10, 2011] 
 


• There are more than 12,000 RV-related businesses in the U.S. with 
combined annual revenues of more than $37.5 billion. The RV industry 
employs more than a quarter million Americans, and has a total payroll of 
approximately $4.9 billion. Stringent credit standards and sagging 
consumer confidence have contributed to significant RV-related job 
losses. Since June 2007, RV industry layoffs total approximately 280,000 - 
55% of the industry's workforce. RV shipments began to improve in the 
last half of 2009 and RV manufacturers have begun to rehire workers. 
Shipments in 2011 were 4.1% higher than in 2010. 
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FUNDAMENTAL DEMAND FORECAST 


Continued 
 


 


• RVs are made by American companies employing American workers that 
are located in America. In fact, more than 60% of recreation vehicles are 
made in Elkhart Country, Indiana. Another 15% are produced in Oregon 
and California. 


• Today's typical RV owner is 48 years old, married, with an annual 
household income of $62,000 - higher than the median for all households, 
according to the Michigan study. RV owners are likely to own their homes 
and spend disposable income on traveling - an average of three weeks 
annually, RVIA research shows.  


 
• A leading force behind RV ownership's upswing is the enormous baby 


boomer generation, supported by strong ownership gains among both 
younger and older buyers. In fact, high RV ownership rates now extend 
across a 40-year span from age 35-to-75, the Michigan study found.  


 
• More RVs are now owned by those ages 35-to-54 than any other group, 


according to the University of Michigan study.  


• More than 11 percent of U.S. households headed by 35-to-54 year olds 
own an RV, exceeding the 9.3 percent ownership rates of those 55 and 
over. The 35-to-54 age group posted the largest gains in the 2011 
Michigan survey. 


• Changes in the frequency and duration of vacations favor the RV industry. 
Americans are traveling shorter distances and on weekends with less 
planning, according to recent studies. For RV owners, this is a convenient 
travel pattern. 


• RV demand remains robust and the potential for future sales is bright, 
according to a University of Michigan study. Among U.S. households that 
have never owned an RV, more than one in seven expressed interest in 
purchasing an RV in the future. 


• Both parents and empty-nesters are strong potential RV buyers, and 
promising future prospects are emerging among younger, ethnically 
diverse consumers, reveals a Harris Interactive study commissioned by 
the Go RVing Coalition. Generation Xers exhibit interests in outdoor 
activities that are highly compatible with RVing, the study found. 


• RV manufacturers are innovating to give consumers an array of product 
choices. Manufacturers are producing lightweight towables and smaller, 
fuel-efficient motorhomes. Green technologies such as solar panels are 
appearing on an increasing number of RVs. 
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FUNDAMENTAL DEMAND FORECAST 


Continued 
 


 
The top reasons for using their RVs more include enjoying outdoor activity, taking 


mini-vacations, spending quality time with family, and escaping from the stress 


and pressure of everyday life. 


 


A 2011 study by travel industry experts PKF Consulting found that a family of 


four can save 23-to-59 percent when they travel in their RV, even when factoring 


in purchase price, maintenance costs, and rising gas prices. RV owners agree - 


74% of Campfire Canvass respondents said RV vacations cost less than other 


forms of travel even when fuel prices rise. 


 


"Almost nine million Americans own RVs because of the unmatched freedom and 


flexibility they provide when traveling," said RVIA President Richard Coon. 


"When fuel prices rise they can adjust their plans to reduce driving but still spend 


quality time outdoors with loved ones." 


 
Emerging Trends in RV Usage 
 
Approximately 18 percent of RV owners are engaging in "seasonal" or 


"destination" camping, according to the survey. Destination campers leave their 


RV parked at one location for the entire spring/summer (or longer) and travel 


back and forth to it using a family car.  


 


Many families are taking shorter, more frequent getaways in their RVs to 


accommodate busy schedules. According to the survey, 70 percent of RVers 


plan to take more 1-4 day mini-vacations this spring/summer. 


 


RV owners appreciate the control RVs offer in today's travel climate. Unlike air 


travelers, RVers can bring anything they want on vacation - including pets. 


According to the survey, 54 percent of RV owners bring pets along on trips. Most 


RVers traveling with pets bring dogs (92%) and cats (14%). Others bring along 


other pets such as birds, ferrets, snakes and horses. 
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FUNDAMENTAL DEMAND FORECAST 


Continued 
 


 


RVing is a great way to stay active while on vacation, according to RV owners. 


More than 71 percent said they're more physically active on an RV trip - 76% 


said their children are more active. RVers cite the flexibility to enjoy outdoor 


activities (79%), and escape everyday stress and pressure (70%) as primary 


benefits of RV travel versus other types of vacations. 


 
America's state and national park systems are popular destinations for RV trips 


this spring/summer, according to the survey. 72 percent of RVers plan to visit a 


national park this year; 74 percent say they'll visit a state park. Two-thirds plan to 


visit historic site this spring/summer. 


 
 


RVers enjoy an array of activities while traveling in their RVs. Favorites include:  
 


• Sightseeing - 77% 
• Cooking out - 75% 
• Visiting friends and family - 58% 
• Hiking - 57% 
• Fishing - 50% 
• Visiting festivals or fairs - 49% 


 
Other popular activities include antiquing, biking, visiting museums, and 


attending family reunions and events.  


 
Source:  Recreation Vehicle Industry Association 
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FUNDAMENTAL DEMAND FORECAST 


Continued 
 


 
RV INDUSTRY INVESTMENT POTENTIAL & OUTLOOK 


 
As many baby boomers contemplate retirement, quite a few are opting out of an 


overseas excursion and buying a recreational vehicle instead. With pent-up 


demand for replacement campers, as well as a flood of new buyers entering the 


market, sales of motor homes have jumped 30% from the previous year, making 


2014 a year of record RV ownership (latest data available when considering 


“wholesale” shipments). 


 


The following statistics show the retail value of wholesale shipments of 


recreational vehicles in the United States from 2000 to 2014. In 2009, wholesale 


shipments of recreational vehicles in the U.S. had a retail value of 5.15 billion 


and since then, the increase as been almost three-fold at 15.4 billion in 2014.  


Although 2015 data has not been made available yet, the forecasts project 


380,000 units shipped which is up 6.5% from the 356,735 shipped in 2014.  


Furthermore, according to an article published by PR Newswire titled 


Recreational Vehicle (RV) Market in North America 2015-2019 on January 6, 


2015, TechNavio analysts are forecasting a compound annual growth rate of RV 


sales in the North America market of 8.35% over the period from 2014 to 2019. 
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INFERRED DEMAND AND SUPPLY ANALYSIS 


 


 
MACRO MARKET DATA 


 
It is inherent to the subject’s market area and competing areas that there are 
very few truly comparable sales to analyze.  The following tables show that the 
availability of relatively similar comparable sales for analysis is extremely limited.  
Therefore, it is necessary to go further back in time to analyze demand as well as 
provide analyses of the regional area. 


 
Available Area wide RV Park Sales 


 
ID 
& 


Location 


Sale 
Price 


 


Date 
Of 
Sale 


#  
RV/Mobile 
Spaces 


$/Space Size 
(ac) 


Monument RV & Self Storage 
Fruita 


$4,600,000 10/04 110 $41,818 5.58 
 


Junction West RV Park 
Grand Junction 


$2,572,900 06/07 70 $36,756 9.218 
 


Mobile City RV & Mobile Home Park 
Grand Junction 


$2,500,000 06/06 144 $17,361 14.80 
 


RV Ranch at Grand Junction 
Grand Junction 


$3,175,000 03/04 139 $22,842 11.47 
 


Cedar Creek RV Park 
Montrose 


$1,300,000 08/10 43 $30,233 8.31 
 


Rogers Mesa RV Park & 
convenience store 


Hotchkiss 


$320,000  04/07 -- -- 1.75 
 
 


Country Village RV Park & Cabins 
Montrose 


$975,000 
Bankruptcy 


Deed 


06/09 130 $7,500 10.46 
 


 
Alpine Trails RV Park 


South Fork 
$350,000 07/09 50 $7,000 2.99 


 
Twin Rivers RV Park & Cabins 


Antonito 
$425,000 02/07 40 $10,625 3.00 


 
Grandview RV Park & Cabins 


Southfork 
$1,250,000 09/08 90 $13,889 8.75 


 
Dolores River RV Park & Cabins 


Dolores 
$1,400,000 
Bank owned 


sale 


05/09 90 $15,556 25.67 
 
 


Elkhorn RV Park & Cabins 
Lake City 


$535,000 10/08 22 $24,318 2.15 
 


North Durango KOA 
Durango 


$3,700,000 05/06 152 $24,342 
16.80 


Mesa Verde RV Park & Spa 
Mancos 


$1,400,000 11/07 50 $28,000 13.00 
 


Valley Sunset RV Park & Campground 
Delta 


$1,550,000 07/08 55 $28,183 10.00 
 


Shady Creek RV Park 
Cedaredge 


$541,500 05/07 17 $31,853 1.50 
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Available Areawide RV Park Sales Continued…. 
 


ID 
& 


Location 


Sale 
Price 


 


Date 
Of 
Sale 


#  
RV/Mobile 
Spaces 


$/Space Size 
(ac) 


Hwy 141 & Adams 
RV Park 
Naturita 


$750,000 05/08 20 $37,500 
 


4.00 
 
 


Hangin’ Tree RV Park & convenience 
store 


Montrose 


$1,150,000 04/06 25 $46,000 3.75 
 
 


Pleasant Valley Cabins & 
Campground 


Cimarron 


$680,000 04/06 10 $68,000 28.00 
 
 


Ouray RV Park & Cabins 
Ouray 


$2,100,000 05/10 64 $32,813 7.22 
 


Dolores River RV Park,  
Dolores, CO 


$1,120,000 05/13 80 $14,000 35.00 
 


Strasburg KOA 
Strasburg, CO 


$2,500,000 11/12 57 $43,860 14.00 
 


Mobile City RV & Mobile Home Park 
Grand Junction 


$2,650,000 12/12 102 $25,980 12.11 
 


Mesa Verde RV Park 
Mancos, CO 


$1,275,000 02/12 50 $25,500 12.00 
 


Lightner Creek Campground 
Durango, CO 


$2,000,000 10/12 53 $37,736 26.32 
 


Tall Texan RV Park & Cabins,  
Gunnison, CO 


$1,502,000 02/12 93 $16,151 10.20 
 


Montrose KOA 
Montrose, CO 


$2,050,000 06/14 62 $33,065 9.92 
 


Ouray RV Park & Cabins 
Ouray 


$2,000,000 05/15 60 $33,333 7.22 
 


Aspen Trails RV Park 
Cedaredge CO 


$525,000 09/13 22 $23,864 16.67 
 


Hangin’ Tree RV Park & convenience 
store 


Montrose 


$825,000 08/15 25 $46,000 3.75 
 
 


Spanish Trails RV Park 
Moab, Utah 


$2,000,000 02/11 60 $33,333 7.4 
 


 
Available RV Park Active and Expired Listings 


 
ID 
& 


Location 


List 
Price 


 


# 
Spaces 


$/Space Size 
(ac) 


Centennial RV Park & Cabins 
Montrose CO 


$1,500,000* 60 $25,000 59.00 
 


Black Canyon RV Park & 
Campground 
Cimarron CO 


$970,000* 26 $37,308 10.00 
 
 


Cedar Creek RV Park 
Montrose 


$1,430,000* 43 $33,256 8.31 
 


Elk Creek Campground,  
New Castle, CO 


$1,995,000 67 $29,776 10.20 
 


Sundance RV Park 
Cortez, CO 


$2,000,000 68 $29,412 6.00 
 


East Durango KOA 
Durango CO 


$3,500,000 120 $29,167 16.00 
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Available RV Park Active and Expired Listings Continued... 


 
ID 
& 


Location 


List 
Price 


 


# 
Spaces 


$/Space Size 
(ac) 


Grand Junction KOA 
Grand Junction, CO 


$2,550,000* 71 $35,915 6.51 
 


RV Park in Gunnison 
Gunnison, CO 


$2,150,000 133 $16,165 8.00 
 


RV Park in Salida 
Salida, CO 


$3,800,000 175 $21,714 157.00 
 


Jellystone Park 
Montrose, CO 


$2,400,000 160 $15,000 37 
 


Shady Creek RV 
Cedaredge, CO 


$598,000 17 $38,176 1.50 
 


Tall Texan RV Park & Cabins,  
Gunnison, CO 


$1,775,000 93 $19,086 10.2 


RV Park in Gunnison 
Near Blue Mesa 


Gunnison, CO 


$2,000,000 133 $15,038 8 
 
 


 
*expired 
 
 


 
Average sale price (rounded) per RV space: 


$29,000 
 


Average RV Space 
66 


 
Median list (expired) price (rounded) per RV space: 


$27,000 
 


 
 
 


There are too few sales (insufficient sample size) to perform 
statistical analysis (quarterly trending of median sale price per 


space) and draw meaningful conclusions. 
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MARKET EQUILIBRIUM & MARGINAL DEMAND 


 


 
In step five of the market analysis process, supply and demand are compared 
over time to determine the status of the market today.   
 
Current Absorption 
 
Overall, given very few active listings throughout the Western Slope and 
surrounding market areas analyzed coupled with the fact that very few are ever 
actually listed per the local MLS it is difficult to accurately quantify a specific level 
of absorption.  Howbeit, it does appear that there is demand for possibly 1 to 3 
sales per year, which equates to a minimum of a one year supply assuming 
adequate marketing was utilized. 
 
Market Conditions 
 
Market conditions make the period over which the appraisal may be valid 
dependent on the return of an active real estate market.  The slide below depicts 
the Appraisal Institute’s interpretation of the impact of market conditions on real 
estate.   Based on the below slide and reflecting on the supply and demand 
analyses in the prior pages, the real estate market is in a “recovery” with upward 
trends based on the current “supply” factor being minimal…. 
 


THE APPRAISAL INSTITUTE 
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The upward trend in sales volume presented on the previous pages referenced in 
the below slide suggests the market may have “bottomed” out and/or has 
“bottomed” out with an uncertain span in this cycle. 
 
 


 
 


Source:  Appraising Distressed Commercial Real Estate seminar handbook 
 
Current Absorption 
 
Historical data dating from January 2004 to present indicates a current 
absorption rate of approximately 1-3 sales per year in the Western Slope/Four 
corners region of Colorado and Utah. 
 
 


 
ABSORPTION RATE 


+/- 1-3 sales per year for the foreseeable future 
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SUBJECT CAPTURE & CONCLUSIONS 


 


 


In Step six of the market analysis process, property-specific market capture is 


estimated.  This involves reconciliation of subject capture indications derived by 


analysis of inferred and fundamental methods.  Due to the lack of specific data 


for RV type properties in the immediate market, no reliable conclusions can be 


made from the inferred demand analysis; however, considering various published 


reports with regard to the recreational vehicle market currently reflect positive 


fundamental indications for future demand. 
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VALUATION ANALYSIS 
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE 


Definition and Source 
 


 
The Appraisal Institute’s, The Appraisal of Real Estate, Thirteenth Edition defines 
highest and best use as: 
 


“Highest and best use is the reasonably probable and legal use of vacant 
land or an improved property that is legally permissible, physically 
possible, appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in 
the highest value.” 


 
The Appraisal Institute’s, The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Fifth Edition, 
defines highest and best use as: 
 


“The reasonably probable and legal use of vacant land or an improved 
property that is physically possible, appropriately supported, financially 
feasible, and that results in the highest value.  The four criteria the highest 
and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, 
financial feasibility, and maximum productivity.  Alternatively, the probable 
use of land or improved property – specific with respect to the user and 
timing of the use – that is adequately supported and results in the highest 
present value.” 


 
The Appraisal Institute’s, Market Analysis for Real Estate, by Stephen F. 
Fanning, MAI, continues with: 
 


“First and foremost, highest and best use is a probability study based on 
the most probable size, intensity, and quality in the market, given the 
subject’s physical and locational constraints and opportunities.  Second, it 
is a study that must be appropriately supported, meaning that an 
economic demand must exist for the property and must translate into 
enough buying power to realize that demand.  Finally, it must be a use 
selected that produces the highest (most probable) value from among 
alternatives.” 
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Highest and Best Use as Vacant 
 
Highest and Best Use as vacant is the most prudent and realistic use which 
produces the greatest residual land value as of the date of appraisal assuming 
the site is vacant and available for development.  Any improvements are 
disregarded.  This process entails the selection from all possible uses that are 
legally permissible, physically adaptable to the site, and financially feasible. 
 
Based on the current and foreseeable economic conditions for the recreational 
vehicle industry coupled with the lack of actual supply (there is no other 
competition other than public lands) in the Crested Butte market; it would be 
financially feasible to develop the land as an RV park.   
 
Highest and best use as improved.  Existing physical use 


Legally Permissible: 
 


Legally, the subject site can be utilized as a special 
purpose property, RV Park, which is in compliance 
with the Crested Butte LUR.   
 


Physically Possible: Physically, the site offers acceptable functional utility.  
Water, power, propane, phone, and internet are 
available and assumed to be of sufficient quantity to 
service whatever requirements are necessary for the 
property size and type.   
 


Financially Feasible: 
 


Based on the current demand of similar use 
properties in the region, it appears that the use of the 
subject improvements as a special purpose property 
is financially feasible. 
 


Maximally Productive: 
 


The current improvements are considered to provide 
the highest achievable return on an investment for the 
subject property at this time. 
 


 
To this point in the appraisal, the subject property’s productivity and the overall 
market conditions has lead to the highest and best use conclusions and provides 
the foundation and support for the value opinions.  Hence, in the balance of this 
report, appropriate methodology has been utilized in arriving at an estimate of 
market value. In estimating the market value for a given property, it is necessary 
for the appraiser to review and consider all available and relevant techniques for 
estimating the value of a given property. These approaches are explained and 
presented on the following pages.  
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APPROACHES TO VALUE 


 


 
Of the three traditional approaches to value, the Income Approach is typically the 
most applicable for RV parks because it most closely follows the actions and 
expectations of investors and owner-operators.  RV parks are usually bought and 
sold on the basis of their income potential.  The Sales Comparison Approach is 
also an appropriate methodology to determine the subject’s market value.  
Potential buyers typically rely on direct sales comparison in reaching a final 
purchase price.  The Cost Approach is flawed by the difficulties and subjectivity 
of estimating depreciation and finding comparable land sales with similar Highest 
and Best Use.  Therefore, it was determined that no reliable or supportable value 
conclusions were evident via the Cost Approach.  Thus, the Sales Comparison 
Approach and the Income Approach are utilized to arrive at an estimate of 
market value.  All rely on comparable data taken from the real estate 
marketplace.  The approaches are most accurate when reliable market 
information is available.  Unfortunately, a scarcity of recent RV park sales 
weakens not only the Sales Comparison Approach, but also the Income 
Approach. 
 
The Sales Comparison Approach 
 
The Sales Comparison Approach compares the subject property with competitive 
properties that have recently sold on the open market.  Comparisons are made 
for differences in market conditions and physical characteristics between the 
subject and the comparables.  This approach produces a reliable indication of 
market value where there is an active market for the type of property under 
appraisal.  The number of unsupportable adjustments required and the scarcity 
of truly comparable recent sales reduces the reliability and applicability of the 
Sales Comparison Approach. 
 
The Income Approach 
 
The Income Approach values the property through the eyes of the typical 
investor.  The most commonly applied Income Approach method is Direct 
Capitalization based on a single overall cap rate abstracted from market sales. 
This method estimates the gross income expected to be earned by the property 
in comparison with competitive properties.  Deductions are made from the gross 
income representing the vacancy rate and property expenses paid by the 
investor/owner, resulting in an indication of the first year’s net operating income 
earned by the property.  This net operating income is then capitalized into value 
at a rate that is commensurate with the risks inherent with the ownership of the 
property.  Direct Capitalization reflects market reasoning when properties are 
already operating on a stabilized basis and there is ample supply of comparable 
sales with similar risk levels, incomes, expenses, physical and locational 
characteristics, and future expectations.  Overall rate reliability depends on the 
quality and quantity of sales information.  The use of alternative capitalization  
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APPROACHES TO VALUE 


continued 
 


 
methods and the deductive method of analyzing alternative investments, 
however, can improve the applicability and accuracy of the Income Approach. 
 
Effective Gross Income Multiplier Method 
 
Although the Income Approach is the most reliable valuation method for most RV 
park appraisals, it has certain inadequacies.  In most cases, there is insufficient 
data for developing and supporting an appropriate capitalization rate for RV 
parks.  In competitive industries with high levels of management required, 
verifying expense rates can prove difficult.  For these reasons, the effective gross 
income multiplier method is typically utilized.  This method tends to equalize 
differences in property characteristics and income/expense statements.  Effective 
gross income must reflect stabilized occupancy and be within the market range.  
The effective gross income multiplier method works well when expense operating 
ratios are reasonably consistent between the subject and comparables.   
 
Discounted Cash Flow Analysis 
 
Given today’s market conditions and uncertainty of forecasting financial results 
five or ten years into the future makes Discounted Cash Flow analysis unreliable.  
This technique is not often applied to RV parks because it requires a great 
number of assumptions and estimates.  More importantly, buyers of RV parks do 
not commonly rely on it. 
 
Reconciliation 
 
The value indications produced by the two most relevant approaches to value in 
this case are analyzed collectively.  The quantity and quality of market data 
available and the advantages and disadvantages inherent in each approach 
relative to the subject property in the local market are carefully analyzed.  
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Business Value, Personal Property, Fixtures, Furnishings & Equipment 
 
RV parks are a combination of real estate value and the value of a business 
operation.  Business operations and personal property components vary, but 
even the simplest park requires some basic business management skills.  By 
definition, any value in excess of the fee simple value of the real property is 
considered intangible and/or personal property.  Intangible items are non-
physical assets such as goodwill, trademarks, franchise fees, patents, and 
contracts.  The income from the real estate and the income generated by the 
business operation are not differentiated as the two are intermingled.  When 
sales are transacted, it is unusual for the purchase contract to be broken down 
into the price of the real estate and the price of the business.  Knowledgeable 
brokers who specialize in RV parks recognize that an RV park business is rarely 
sold or transferred separately from the real estate on which it is operated.  
Studies suggest that one supportable method for segregating value is to remove 
the professional management expense from the income stream.  Deducting a 
management fee effectively removes the intangible value from the real estate 
value.  The logic behind this technique is that a management contract has non-
realty (intangible) value because it is a private agreement that does not run with 
the land.   
 
Personal property is defined as movable items of property that are not 
permanently affixed to, or part of, the real estate.  Most of the value in an RV 
park is represented by the real estate.  In the case of the subject property, 
personal property items contribute less than 5% to overall property value.  Once 
put into operation, personal property depreciates very rapidly. 
 
 
This appraisal analysis and the conclusion of value pertain specifically to the real 
property elements.  Only fixtures, furnishings, equipment (FF&E) and business 
value may be included on analysis of various type sales data as evidenced in the 
marketplace.  No other personal property has been included, in accordance with 
the instructions of the client and the Uniform Standard of Professional Appraisal 
Practice (USPAP).  . 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH 
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COMPARABLE ONE 
 


 
 
DBA: 
 


Hangin’ Tree RV park & retail fuel center 
 


ADDRESS: 
 


17250 Highway 550, Montrose, CO 
 


SALE DATE: 
 


August 31, 2015 


GRANTOR: 
 


CROSSROADS MANAGEMENT V LTD  


GRANTEE: 
 


MARTENS GEORGE ROBERT & CASTIMORE JAMES G  


SALE PRICE: 
 


$825,000  


# OF SPACES: 
 


25 RV spaces 
 


UNIT PRICE: 
 


$33,000 (per space) 
 


LAND SIZE: 
 


+/- 3.758 acres 


DESCRIPTION: 
 


Hangin Tree RV Park with convenience store on 3.758 acres. Property 
consists of convenience store, a shower/laundry bldg., canopy over 
gas pumps, 25 RV spaces and a 1,590 sq ft residence.  
 


CONFIRMATION: 
 


Buyer interview 
 


FINANCING: 
 


Cash 


RECENT PRIOR 
SALE(S): 
 


2006; $1,150,000 
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COMPARABLE TWO 
 


 
 
DBA: 
 


Ouray RV Park & Cabins 
 


ADDRESS: 
 


1702 Main Street, Ouray, CO 
 


SALE DATE: 
 


May 07, 2015 


GRANTOR: 
 


Alan & Leslie Riley 


GRANTEE: 
 


JTP Incorporated 


SALE PRICE: 
 


$2,000,000  


# OF SPACES: 
 


60 RV spaces 
 


UNIT PRICE: 
 


$33,333 (per space) 
 


LAND SIZE: 
 


+/- 7.22 acres 


DESCRIPTION: 
 


60 RV spaces, 4 cabins, Dwelling (+/- 2,447 sq. ft.), small 
restaurant/diner, small check in/office building, RV dump, trash bins, 
showers, laundry center and river frontage. 
 


CONFIRMATION: 
 


Parcel #4515-303-08-001; #4515-303-06-001 
Seller interview; Broker interview 
 


FINANCING: 
 


Conventional 


RECENT PRIOR 
SALE(S): 
 


2010; $2,100,000 
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COMPARABLE THREE 
 


 
 
DBA: 
 


Black Canyon KOA 
 


ADDRESS: 
 


200 N. Cedar Avenue; 1509 & 1517 Locust Road, Montrose, CO 
 


SALE DATE: 
 


June 19, 2014 


GRANTOR: 
 


Thomas W Bell 


GRANTEE: 
 


Missle Drive Partners, LLC 


SALE PRICE: 
 


$2,050,000  


# OF SPACES: 
 


62 RV spaces 
 


UNIT PRICE: 
 


$33,065 (per space) 
 


LAND SIZE: 
 


+/- 9.98 acres 


DESCRIPTION: 
 


62 RV spaces, 10 tent sites, 5 cabins, Studio Apartment, 
manufactured home, gift shop, RV dump, trash bins 
Playground, swimming pool, canopied court yard area 
two residential dwellings, showers, laundry center and water features. 
 


CONFIRMATION: 
 


Parcel #3767-223-01-001; #3767-224-07-018 
Seller interview; Broker interview 
 


FINANCING: 
 


Conventional 


RECENT PRIOR 
SALE(S): 
 


None  
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COMPARABLE FOUR 
 


 


 
 
DBA: 
 


Aspen Trails RV Park 
 


ADDRESS: 
 


19991 Highway 65, Cedaredge, CO 
 


SALE DATE: 
 


September 05, 2013 


GRANTOR: 
 


Willilam J & Kimberly A Vezzoso 


GRANTEE: 
 


WJV, LLC 


SALE PRICE: 
 


$525,000 


# OF SPACES: 
 


22 
 


UNIT PRICE: 
 


$23,864 (per space) 
 


LAND SIZE: 
 


+/- 16.67 acres 


DESCRIPTION: 
 


22 RV spaces, tent area, 2 cabins, two residential dwellings, 
Showers, Pavilion, Ice Cream Shop, Deli, Soda Fountain and Souvenir 
Shop 
 


CONFIRMATION: 
 


Buyer Interview 
 


FINANCING: 
 


Cash 


RECENT PRIOR 
SALE(S): 
 


None  
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COMPARABLE FIVE 
 


 
 


DBA: 
 


Chinook Lodge 
 


ADDRESS: 
 


29666 W. U.S. Highway 160, South Fork 
 


SALE DATE: 
 


Under Contract 


GRANTOR: 
 


Debra & Richard Haynes 


GRANTEE: 
 


Unknown 


SALE PRICE: 
 


$869,000  


# OF SPACES: 
 


18 
 


UNIT PRICE: 
 


$48,278 (per space) 
 


LAND SIZE: 
 


+/- 4.11 acres 


DESCRIPTION: 
 


18 RV spaces, 10 cabins, retail/recreation/residence, restaurant, 2
nd


 
floor of lodge used as owner’s residence, workshop.  Seasonal 
operations at the time of sale. 
 


CONFIRMATION: 
 


Prior workfile 
 


FINANCING: 
 


N/A 


RECENT PRIOR 
SALE(S): 
 


$750,000; 10/30/2009 
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COMPARABLES DATA 


 


 
Search Criteria 
 
The comparables utilized in this analysis are the most similar properties in the 
subject’s area and surrounding competing area representing the most reliable 
data available at the time of appraisal.  Comparables are selected to best provide 
a composite picture of the subject’s physical characteristics.  Every effort has 
been made to bracket the subject within as narrow a range as possible.  The 
following relevant characteristics are reflected in the comparables: 
 


RELEVANT CHARACTERISTICS 
 


Location 
 


Mountain, rural locations 
but Highway access 
 


Time Considering the extremely 
limited data for small rural 
markets of resorts, 
somewhat similar market 
conditions are presented 
over time….. 
 


Highest and Best Use 
 


Small RV/Cabin/Tent type 
lodging 
 


Physical Characteristics Uses 
Lodging 
Retail 
Quality 
Condition 
 


 
Unit of Comparison 
 
Given the challenge of supporting quantitative adjustments using true paired 
sales from the limited number of real estate transactions, a qualitative analysis is 
also performed.  Without an adequate statistical sample, qualitative analysis 
brackets the subject within the sales prices.  This can reduce the risk of over-
adjusting sales from an artificially created range of adjusted sale prices.  
Furthermore, due to the subjectivity of adjusting for intangibles such as blue 
sky/business value as well as the difference in the number of rental units and/or 
improvement type and size; we are qualifying the unit of comparison on a price 
per RV space and overall sale price in order to provide a reasonable opinion of 
value from the Sales Comparison approach. 
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Information analyzed and reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and 
conclusions are only summarized in a summary level report.  Supporting 
documentation is retained in the Appraiser's file. 
 


SALES COMPARABLES 
 


Comp # ID 
& 


Location 


Sale 
Price 


 


Date 
Of 
Sale 


#  
RV 


Spaces 


$/Space Size 
(ac) 


1 Hangin’ Tree RV Park 
Montrose, CO 


$825,000 08/15 25 $33,000 3.758 
 


2 Ouray RV Park & Cabins 
Ouray, CO 


$2,000,000 05/15 60 $33,333 7.72 
 


3 Black Canyon KOA, 
Montrose, CO 


$2,050,000 06/14 62 $33,065 9.98 
 


4 Aspen Trails RV Park, 
Cedaredge, CO 


$525,000 09/13 22 $23,864 16.67 
 


5 Chinook Lodge 
South Fork, CO 


$869,000 Under 
Contract 


18 $48,278 4.11 
 


 
Comparable Selection 
 
The comparables utilized in this analysis are competing properties in the 
subject’s market area as well as the most reliable and similar overall available at 
the time of the appraisal.  Comparables were selected to best provide a 
composite picture of the subject’s physical characteristics and location as well as 
additional locations throughout western Colorado and Eastern Utah. Relevant 
characteristics such as location and market area forces, property type, and 
number of RV spaces are represented by the comparables.  Number of RV 
spaces is bracketed and land size is best represented by sales comparable 
seven.  Despite extremely limited sales data, the quality of data is considered 
good for the local market. 
 
Given the challenge of supporting quantitative adjustments with true paired sales 
from the extremely limited sales data, a qualitative analysis is performed.  An 
adjustment grid is not provided as adjustments cannot be adequately supported.  
Every effort has been made to bracket the subject within as narrow a range as 
possible. 
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Ranking Analysis – Price per RV Space 
 


Comp Price per 
RV Space 


Ranking Description 
 


Comparable 5 
Chinook Lodge 


 


$48,278 Superior Seasonally operated (similar income potential); Similar RV spaces; however superior 
improvements due to the 10 cabin rentals plus the other improvements which are 
determined to be superior to the subject based on RV park operations.  Albeit, this is 
considered to be an inferior location. 
 


SUBJECT FALLS  WITHIN $33,333  to $48,278 per space 
 


Comparable 2 
Ouray RV Park 


 


$33,333 Slightly 
Inferior 


Larger number of RV spaces which warrants an economies of scale adjustment; 
however superior overall amenities (on site dwelling and diner/restaurant).  Somewhat 
“similar” mountain location. 
 


Comparable 3 
Black Canyon KOA 


 


$33,065 Slightly 
Inferior 


Larger number of RV spaces which warrants an economies of scale adjustment; 
however superior overall amenities (cabins, pool, two additional residential dwellings). 
 


Comparable 1 
Hangin’ Tree RV 


 


$33,000 Slightly 
Inferior 


Similar RV spaces; however, overall the park is considered inferior in overall appeal 
compared to the subject and remaining sales in an RV park type setting.  Conversely, 
the improvements are considered superior due to the retail fuel center and 
convenience store.   
 


Comparable 4 
Aspen Trails 


 


$23,864 Inferior Seasonally operated (similar income potential). Similar RV spaces with overall inferior 
amenities…albeit it does have a retail store that sell very good ice cream in the 
summer.  
 


 


Ranking Analysis – Overall Sale Price 
 
 


Comp Sale Price Ranking 
 


Description 


    
Comparable 3 


Black Canyon KOA 


 


$2,050,000 Superior Overall superior RV property. 
 


Comparable 2 
Ouray RV Park 


 


$2,000,000 Superior Overall superior RV property 
 


Comparable 5 
Chinook Lodge 


 


$869,000 Slightly 
Superior 


Relatively similar RV spaces and seasonal income 
characteristics; however superior improvements 
 


Comparable 1 
Hangin’ Tree RV 


 


$825,000 Slightly 
Superior 


Relatively similar RV spaces however inferior RV 
park type setting; superior improvement regarding 
the retail fuel center and retail space. 
 


   Subject falls here 
Comparable 4 
Aspen Trails 


 


$525,000 Inferior Relatively similar RV spaces and seasonal income 
characteristics; inferior location as well as overall 
inferior improvements even though there is a small 
retail/ice cream shop 
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ELEMENTS OF COMPARISON 


 
Property Rights Conveyed 
 
All sales are determined to be fee simple estates. 
 
Financing Terms 
 
All sales are considered to have typical financing for this market. 
 
Time Adjustment 
 
There has been insufficient data and no consistent pattern from which to 
determine an appropriate percentage of appreciation or depreciation within the 
market, therefore, no time (date of sale) or market conditions adjustment is 
made.   
 


PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS 
 
Amenities 
 
Qualitative amenity judgments are based on direct comparison to the subject.  
Most of the comparables are considered relatively similar in amenities due to 
their rental cabins and/or various other vertical and horizontal improvements ~ 
restaurants, retail stores, game rooms, pools, pavilions, etc...   
 
Size (Number of RV Spaces) 
 
Size judgments are made based on the principle of “economies of scale” which 
means that the fewer number of RV sites, typically the higher the price per unit or 
leasable space.  The converse is also true.  Albeit, overall property size (acres) is 
qualitatively considered as well and reconciled in the overall value conclusion. 
 
RECONCILIATION 
 
It is acknowledged there is a wide range in the units of comparison based on the 
improved comparables.  However, given the local market, data is considered 
adequate to provide an indication of market value. 
 
The price per RV space of comparison suggests the market value is between 
$33,333 to $48,278 per space.   
 
And, the overall sale price suggests the subject’s market value is between 
$525,000 and $825,000.   
 
Following careful analysis and evaluation, the value indication for the subject 
property using the sales comparison approach is estimated to reasonably 
support a market value of, say, $700,000; which equates to $38,889 per RV 
space 
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Our market value estimate by the Sales Comparison Approach is: 
 
 


 
SALES COMPARISON APPROACH 


$700,000 
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INCOME APPROACH 
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RENT COMPARABLE ONE 
 


  
 


Black Canyon RV Park 
 
 
 
 


RENT COMPARABLE TWO 
 


 


 
Blue Mesa Point 
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RENT COMPARABLE THREE 
 


 
                          (file photo) 


 
Gunnison Lakeside RV Park & Cabins 


 


 
RENT COMPARABLE FOUR 


 


 
                   (file photo) 


 
Tall Texan Campground
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INCOME APPROACH 


 
 


Due to the recent conversion of the property from an “industrial” type use to the 
current RV park use, minimal financial data is available.  We did obtain financial 
data from 2013 through 2015; however no detailed line item income and 
expenses were provided and the income presented in the financials versus the 
owner’s occupancy (vacancy rate) results in significant differences in income 
versus what is presented in the “financial” statements.  Furthermore, the “gross 
rents” line items has barely changed over the past three years even though the 
owner stated increased RV park users….The financial statements reflect minimal 
profit after COGS and expense are factored into the income….which also reflect 
the effort to minimize the business’ tax liability.  Therefore, we determined the 
most reliable and supportable value indications from the Income Approach need 
to be developed from estimating the annual income from market 
data…proforma…not the incomplete actual financial data. 
 


However, RV Park lodging properties do not always rent commensurate with 
their overall value in the local market based on the (volatile) seasonal RV Park 
lodging where annual income could change significantly year to year based on 
factors out of the control of the owner.  Essentially from mid November to mid 
April minimal (essentially none) RV park lodging demand is evident in the 
subject’s market.  The strongest demand for RV park lodging in the subject’s 
market correlates with the spring snow melt, summer, and fall big game hunting 
seasons.  Summer months vary based on factors such as tourism in the area, 
drought conditions, fuel prices, etc…  Thus, due to the incomplete financial data 
and considering the aforementioned seasonality of RV park lodging demand and 
the factors driving fundamental demand, the income approach is only provided 
for the rental of the RV spaces.  This value does not reflect the overall business 
value or the income generated from any retail sales…which are extremely 
minimal per the owner…. 
 


Market Rental Rate 
 


The valuation of fee simple interests in income-producing real estate is based on 
the market rent the property is capable of generating.  Market rent is the rental 
income a property would probably command in the open market.  It is indicated 
by the current rents that are either paid or asked for comparable space with the 
same division of expenses as of the date of the appraisal. 


Source: 
The Appraisal of Real Estate 


Fifteenth Edition 
 


The following rent comparables indicate the current RV space rental (per night) 
rates for the subject property are reasonable even though none of the rental 
comparables reflect higher rates…all are lower, but are considered to be in an 
inferior location.   
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INCOME APPROACH 


Continued 
 


 
Comparable Lodging Rents 


 


Comp Property ID Rate per RV space 


   


1 Black Canyon RV 
 


$38-$40/day 
 


2 Blue Mesa Point 
 


$40-$42/day 
 


3 Gunnison Lakeside 
 


$37.50-$40.50/day 
 


4 Tall Texan $38 to $43/day 
 


 
Subject Current Rates (cash):  
     
Sites 1-6 $41 to $69 (depends on season) 
Sites 7-13 $46 to $60 (depends on season) 
Sites 14-18 $41 to $55 (depends on season)  
  
The following is the owner’s estimate of occupancy during the calendar year: 
 
May 20 – June 16 ~ 50% 
June 17 – June 30 ~ 80% 
July 01 – August 13 ~ 100% (albeit 5% vacancy is considered for turnover, etc) 
August 14 – September 13 ~ 80% 
September 14 – September 30 ~ 95% 
October 01 – November 30 ~ 10% 
 
Based on the owner’s estimate of occupancy; we have determined the effective 
gross income (based on cash payments). 
 
May 20 – June 16 ~ 28 days times $857/day x 50% vacancy equates to: $11,998 
June 17 – June 30 ~ 14 days times $1,030 x 20% vacancy equates to:  $11,536 
July 01 – August 13 ~ 44 days times $1,109 x 5% vacancy equates to:   $46,356 
August 14 – Sept 13 ~ 31 days times $1,030 x 20% vacancy equates to:  $25,544 
Sept 14 – Sept 30 ~ 16 days times $1,109 x 5% vacancy equates to:   $16,857 
Oct 01 – Nov. 30 ~ 60 days times $857 x 90% vacancy equates to:   $  5,142 
 
Effective Gross Income:    EGI =  $117,433 
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INCOME APPROACH 


Continued 
 


 
Expense Rate: Approximately 45% of effective gross 


income  
 
The expense ratio for RV parks generally falls between 20% and 70% of the 
gross operating revenue.  The higher ratios for hostelry properties are 
attributable to intense management and labor requirements based on amenities 
as well as operation time (year round or seasonal).  For most parks, utilities 
represent the largest expense category.  Payroll, maintenance and repair, taxes, 
and insurance are also significant categories.  Others include advertising, 
professional services, supplies, permits, and equipment rental.  As a percentage 
of income, the expense ratio increases as the number of spaces decreases. 
 
Expense Summary: 


 
The subject is considered to be a limited service type RV park with minimal 
amenities (such as a pool, mini-golf, etc..) and therefore a lower expense ratio 
should be exhibited based on the limited services provide; however the financial 
statements provided do not reveal any line item expenses in which most other 
RV park financials we are privy to would reveal; hence, an estimate of what the 
expenses are based on our knowledge of “comparable” RV parks in the Colorado 
and Utah region is utilized and deemed necessary and appropriate in order to 
provide credible value conclusions. 
 
Therefore, the expense rate utilized in this analysis is say 45% and reflective of 
typical expense ratio’s of similar “RV parks”; or $52,845 
 


Net Operating Income:      
 
The net operating income is derived from deducting the total cost of operations 
from the gross operating margin/profit.  The total cost of operations is estimated 
to be $52,845, or 45% of gross revenues.  The indicated net operating income is 
$64,588, or 55% of gross revenue.   


 
Net operating income = $64,588 
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INCOME APPROACH 


Continued 
 


 
Capitalization rates are greatly influenced by the perception of risk.  Properties 


with more stable cash flows tend to sell at lower capitalization rates.  Conversely, 


parks with inconsistent revenue patterns will sell on higher cap rates.  Several 


other factors are considered in selecting an appropriate capitalization rate such 


as: 


• Management level required 
• Amount of available land zoned for the development of future parks 
• Potential cash flow 
• Existing or planned governmental restrictions on use 
• Deferred maintenance and the remaining life of site improvements 
• Marketability/liquidity 
• Availability of financing 
• Seasonal versus Year Round operations 


 
 
Market-Extracted: 
 
Extracting capitalization rates from comparable sales is the preferred technique 
when sufficient data on sales of similar, competitive properties is available.  We 
were able to obtain actual capitalization rates from the following sales in the 
region.  
 


OURAY RV PARK 
 


 


 


Sold 05/15 for $2,000,000 
Ro – 9.15% 
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INCOME APPROACH 


Continued 
 


 
MONTROSE KOA 


 


 


 


Sold 06/14 for $2,050,000 
Ro – 8.52%  


 
DOLORES RV PARK 


 


 


 


Sold 05/12 for $1,120,000 
Ro – 13.93%  







 


 92 


 


 
INCOME APPROACH 


Continued 
 


 
Based on the aforementioned capitalization rates and considering the possible 
expansion of rentable lots (2), the seasonal operations, a conservative 
capitalization rate of, say, 9% is considered reasonable and supportable in this 
analysis.  This capitalization rate is considered appropriate given the current 
economic conditions and consistent income (as it is virtually unchanged in the 
past 3 years) produced by the subject property. 
 


INCOME AND EXPENSE  
 
Net Operating Income:                                                             $    64,588 
 
Capitalization Rate:  9% 
Value Indication:                                                                       $  717,644 
 
 
EGIM Method: 
 


Multiplying the effective gross income of the subject property is considered a 
reliable method in determining a credible value conclusion.  As stated earlier, no 
detail income and expenses were made available.  Regardless, due to the effort 
of minimizing tax liability by most park owners (based on our experiences in the 
region), the EGIM method only takes into account the effective gross income, 
which is essentially the total revenue less any costs of goods sold.  The subject’s 
effective gross income is estimated at $117,433. 
 


The effective gross income multiplier (EGIM) derived from the sales reflect an 
appropriate EGIM between 4 and 10.  Therefore, in our opinion, an EGIM of 6 is 
appropriate (again, based on the seasonal income stream) and when multiplied 
with the subject's effective gross income of $117,433, the value indication is 
$704,598. This is supportive of the value indicated using direct capitalization. 
 


To reiterate, specific subject property income and expense  
statements were not available for analysis  
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INCOME APPROACH 


Continued 
 


 
Yield Capitalization: 
 


Yield capitalization was not considered appropriate in the valuation of the subject 
property as it is difficult to value this type of lodging facility on a long term basis 
because of several factors; but primarily, the subject is considered to be a “mom 
and pop” operation. And another problem with DCF analysis, it is based on an 
assumption regarding the future rate of inflation which is or has been recently 
unreliable based various formulas which do reflect realistic inflation figures.  
Therefore, the subject cannot reliably be evaluated from a long term investment 
perspective which would consider a multi-year income stream generated by long 
term projections or assumptions. In this scenario, the Discounted Cash Flow 
Analysis (or yield capitalization) is not considered appropriate or relative to the 
subject’s current market value. 


 
Income Approach Reconciliation: 
 
Therefore, the value indication for the subject property via the Income Approach 
is estimated to be: 


 
 


 
INCOME APPROACH RECONCILIATION 


$715,000 
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RECONCILIATION AND FINAL VALUE CONCLUSION 


 


 
 
In order to provide a reasonable opinion of market value, we analyzed the data 
and developed the sales comparison approach and income approach. 


 
QUANTITY AND QUALITY OF DATA 


 
Two approaches to value were developed and given consideration in the final 
opinion of value.  Each approach was analyzed based on their validity and 
reliability relative to the subject’s property type and market expectations.  The 
Sales Comparison Approach is given slightly less consideration due to the lack of 
availability of relatively similar overall comparable data within the subject’s 
immediate market area.   
 
Sales Comparison Approach 
 
The sales comparison approach is given relevance in the overall value 
conclusion; although as indicated earlier in this report, smaller RV type properties 
are not frequently exchanged in the immediate market…but they do exist due to 
the area attractions and subsequent tourist activity.  Nevertheless, the sales 
comparison approach is a significant and essential part of the valuation process, 
even when its applicability is limited.  Sales of properties in the same general 
category were analyzed and valued using multiple units of comparison which 
establish a broad value range for the subject property.   
 


Income Approach 
 
Several factors limit the reliability of estimating the market value of the subject 
property via the Income Approach.  However, there is market support for the 
capitalization rate utilized in the analysis.  Furthermore, after reviewing past and 
current (so called) “financial reports”, it is our opinion that there is sufficient 
fundamental market demand in the foreseeable future allowing reasonable 
support for our income projections and/or considerations in this analysis. 


 


Market Value Estimates: 


 
Sales Comparison Approach                         $700,000 
Income Approach              $715,000 


 


 


The final value indications were analyzed and weighed based on the validity and 
reliability of each particular approach in relationship to the subject property and 
current market conditions.  The value indications from the Sales Comparison and 
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Income approaches resulted in a reasonably narrow range. 
 


Therefore, our opinion of market value for the subject property as of September 
13, 2016 is: 
 


 
FINAL RECONCILED MARKET VALUE 


$715,000 
Seven Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars 


 


 
Market data indicate the following for the subject property: 
 
Estimated Exposure Time: Approximately 6 months to 2 years 
 
Exposure time may be defined as the estimated length of time the property 
interest being appraised would have been offered on the market prior to the 
hypothetical consummation of a sale at market value on the effective date of the 
appraisal; a retrospective opinion based on an analysis of past events assuming 
a competitive and open market.  Exposure time is presumed to precede the 
effective date of an appraisal. 
 


Source of definition: 
2016 – 2017 USPAP 


 
Estimated marketing time:                  Approximately 6 months to 2 years  
 
The amount of time it would probably take to sell the subject property if exposed 
in the market beginning on the date of this valuation 
 


 
FURNITURE, FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT 


 
The appraisal does not include furniture, fixtures, and equipment (FF&E) as such 
items are typically conveyed with a separate bill of sale. 
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ADDENDA 
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GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 


 


 
The appraisal report has been made with the following general assumptions: 
 


• No responsibility is assumed for the legal description provided or for 
matters pertaining to legal or title considerations.  Title to the property is 
assumed to be good and marketable unless otherwise stated. 


 
• The property is appraised free and clear of any or all liens or 


encumbrances unless otherwise stated. 
 


• Responsible ownership and competent property management are 
assumed. 


 
• The information furnished by others is believed to be reliable, but no 


warranty is given for its accuracy. 
 


• Any engineering studies are assumed to be correct.  The plot plans and 
illustrative material in this report are included only to help the reader 
visualize the property. 


 
• It is assumed that there are no hidden or unapparent conditions of the 


property, subsoil, or structures that render it more or less valuable.  No 
responsibility is assumed for such conditions or for obtaining the 
engineering studies that may be required to discover them. 


 
• It is assumed that the property is in full compliance with all applicable 


federal, state, and local environmental regulations and laws unless the 
lack of compliance is stated, described, and considered in the appraisal 
report. 


 
• It is assumed that the property conforms to all applicable zoning and use 


regulations and restrictions unless a nonconformity has been identified 
and considered in the appraisal. 


 
• It is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of occupancy, 


consents, and other legislative or administrative authority from any local, 
state, or national government or private entity or organization have been 
or can be obtained or renewed for any use on which the opinion of value 
contained in this report is based. 


 
• It is assumed that the use of the land and improvements is confined within 


the boundaries or property lines of the property described and that there is 
no encroachment or trespass unless noted in the report. 
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GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 


Continued 
 


 
• Unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence of hazardous 


materials, which may or may not be present on the property, was not 
observed by the appraisers.  The appraisers have no knowledge of the 
existence of such materials on or in the property.  The appraisers, 
however, are not qualified to detect such substances.  The presence of 
substances such as asbestos, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, and 
other potentially hazardous materials may affect the value of the property.  
The value estimated is predicated on the assumption that there is no such 
material on or in the property that would cause a loss in value.  No 
responsibility is assumed for such conditions or for any expertise or 
engineering knowledge required to discover them.  The intended user is 
urged to retain an expert in this field, if desired. 


 
• Any allocation of the total value estimated in this report between the land 


and the improvements applies only under the stated program of utilization.  
The separate values allocated to the land and buildings must not be used 
in conjunction with any other appraisal and are invalid if so used. 


 
• Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right 


of publication. 
 


• The appraisers, by reason of this appraisal, are not required to give further 
consultation or testimony or to be in attendance in court with reference to 
the property in question unless arrangements have been previously made. 


 
• Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report (especially any 


conclusions as to value, the identity of the appraisers, or the firm with 
which the appraisers are connected) shall be disseminated to the public 
through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media without 
the prior written consent and approval of the appraisers. 


 
• No survey was furnished, so the appraisers used the county tax plat to 


ascertain the physical dimensions and land size of the property if 
applicable.  Should a survey prove this information to be inaccurate, it may 
be necessary for this appraisal to be adjusted. 


 
• Any sketch in this report may show approximate dimensions and is 


included to assist the reader in visualizing the property. 
 


• The appraisers are not certified floodplain managers or registered 
surveyors.  Flood plain status is provided solely for the purpose of this 
appraisal.  The intended user is urged to retain an expert in this field, if 
desired. 
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GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 


Continued 
 


 
 


• The forecasts, projections, or operating estimates contained herein are 
based on current market conditions, anticipated short-term supply and 
demand factors, and continuation of such in the economy.  The forecasts 
are, therefore, subject to changes with future conditions. 


 
• Any opinions of value provided in the report apply to the entire property, 


and any proration or division of the total into fractional interests will 
invalidate the opinion of value, unless such proration or division of 
interests has been set forth in the report. 


 
• To protect property owners' privacy, for clarity, or to best illustrate property 


features, some MLS photographs may have been utilized.  The appraisers 
are familiar with the subject neighborhood and have, at a minimum, 
observed all of the comparables on a drive-by basis. 
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ENGAGEMENT LETTER 
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ENGAGEMENT LETTER 


 


 


 
 
 
 







 


 102 


 
ENGAGEMENT LETTER 


 


 


 
 
 
 







 


 103 


 
ENGAGEMENT LETTER 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF LARRY RIDDELL, MAI, SRA 
Larry Riddell Appraisals 


P.O. Box 959 
Ouray, Colorado 81427 


(970) 325-4855 (p) 
(815) 846-1695 (f) 


larryriddell@qwestoffice.net 
 


I have been actively involved in the real estate appraisal profession since 1976.  
Presently, I am involved with all types of real estate valuation, including 
commercial property (retail, office, industrial, special purpose properties), 
residential property (single-family, 2-4 family, multifamily / apartments), and 
vacant land valuation (residential lots, farms and ranches, subdivisions, mixed-
use development projects, large vacant tracts-agricultural). 
 
PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS 
 
MAI Member - The Appraisal Institute #10262 
SRA Member - The Appraisal Institute 
Texas Real Estate Broker License #322120 
Colorado State Certified General Real Estate Appraiser # CG40013877 
Texas State Certified General Real Estate Appraiser # TX -1323176-G 
 
EDUCATION 
 
Bachelor of Science Degree from Texas A&M University (1976) 
 
Society of Real Estate Appraisers (SREA) 


 
Course 101 Principles of Residential Appraising 
University of Houston (1977) 


 
Course 102 Applied Residential Property Valuation 
Trinity University (1984) 


 
Course 201 Principles of Income Property Appraising 
University of Colorado (1986) 


 
Course 301 Special Applications of Real Estate Analysis 
Banff Center, Banff, Alberta, Canada (1984) 


 
Course 202 Applied Income Property Valuation 
Las Vegas, Nevada (1990) 
 


The Appraisal Institute 
Case Studies in Real Estate Valuation – Austin, Texas (1992) 
Comprehensive Appraisal Workshop – Irving, Texas (1994) 
Valuation of Conservation Easements – Casper, Wyoming (2009) 
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EMPLOYMENT 
 
Austin Savings & Loan Association, Austin, Texas Residential Construction 
Inspector, Part Time May 1973 to August 1976 
 
Austin Savings & Loan Association, Austin, Texas 
Staff Appraiser, August 1976 to August 1978 
 
Self-Employed Home Builder, Austin, Texas, August, 1978 to December 1982 
 
Rudy Robinson & Associates, Inc., Austin, Texas 
Staff Appraiser, January 1983 to August 1985 
 
Larry Riddell Appraisal Company, Austin, Texas 
Appraiser-Owner, September 1985 to February 1988 
 
Bill Park & Associates, Colorado Springs, CO 
Associate Appraiser 1987 
 
The WF Smith Company, Austin, Texas 
Associate Appraiser, February 1988 to January 1989 
 
Graham & Associates, San Marcos, Texas 
Associate Appraiser, January 1989 to July 1993 
 
Larry Riddell MAI, SRA Appraisals 
Ouray / Ridgway / Montrose / Delta / Telluride / Crested Butte / Gunnison / Grand 
Junction / Denver / Colorado Springs, Colorado / Austin, Texas, August 1993 to 
Present 
 
SEMINARS 
 
AIREA - FHLBB Memorandum R-41C 
 
SREA 


 
Uniform Residential Appraisal Report 
Professional Appraisal Practice and the Society of Real Estate Appraisers 
Income Capitalization 
Eminent Domain 
Economic Obsolescence 


 
Appraisal Institute 


 
Standards of Professional Practice, Parts A & B 
Leased Fee Valuation 
Leasehold Valuation 
Rates, Ratios, and Reasonableness 
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Understanding Limited Scope and Restricted Appraisals 
Ranch Valuation 
Standards of Professional Practice, Part C 
Update of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice -  


(most recent update course taken February 24, 2012) 
Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions “Yellow Book 


Course” 
Appraising Distressed Commercial Real Estate 


  Business Practices and Ethics taken March 15, 2011 
Black Canyon Regional Land Trust - Conservation Easements 


 
WEBINARS 
 
Self-Storage:  Looking at the Past – Are These Indicators for the Future? 
Taken – January 13, 2010 
 
New Interagency Appraisal and Evaluation Guidelines; taken - February 24, 2011 
 
EXPERT WITNESS TESTIMONY 
 
Bexar County District Court, San Antonio, Texas  
Corporate Bankruptcy Case – 1985 
 
Travis County District Court, Austin, Texas 
Divorce Settlement Case – 1988 
 
Federal U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Austin, Texas – 1989 
 
City of Lockhart Commissioners Court, Lockhart, Texas 
Condemnation Case; Airport Expansion – 1990 
 
Caldwell County District Court, State of Texas Highway 
Condemnation Case – 1990 
 
Montrose County Colorado District Court 
Family Estate Settlement Case – 2004 
 
Montrose County Colorado District Court 
Partial Taking for Kinder Morgan Pipeline Easement – June 2005 
 
Montrose County Colorado District Court 
Divorce Settlement Case – June 2008 
 
San Miguel County Combined Court 
Divorce Settlement Case – November 2008 
 
United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Colorado 
Bankruptcy Case – July 2010; and also August 2011 
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QUALIFICATIONS 


Michael C. Legg 
 


 
I have been actively involved in the real estate appraisal profession since 2004.  
Presently, I am involved with all types of real estate valuation, including 
commercial property (retail, office, industrial/manufacturing, special purpose 
properties), residential property (single-family, 2-4 family, multi-
family/apartments), vacant land valuation (residential lots, farms and ranches, 
subdivisions, mixed-use development projects, large vacant tracts-agricultural), 
litigation support, expert witness testimony, and eminent domain/condemnation 
appraisals. 
 


CONTACT INFORMATION 
19437 Pahgre Road; Montrose, CO 81403 
970-240-8998 
mike@leggappraisals.com 
 


PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS 
Practicing Affiliate - The Appraisal Institute #489290 
Colorado State Certified General Real Estate Appraiser # GC40041462 
 


EMPLOYMENT 
Gunnison Golf Club Inc, Gunnison, CO, Assistant General Manager (Interim 
General Manager 08/02 – 10/02), May 2001 to March 2003 
 
Montrose Land Company (dba Black Canyon Golf Club), Montrose, CO, 
Business Manager, April 2003 to August 2004 
 
Larry Riddell, MAI, SRA, Appraisals, Partner in 2004 to present 
 
LEGG APPRAISALS, LLC; 2006 to present 
 
EDUCATION 
 
Bachelor of Arts Degree from Western State College (1999); Earned 
Undergraduate Degree in Standard Kinesiology with an emphasis on teaching 
and coaching; with a Minor in History. 
 
Van Education Center Appraisal Course 101 - Appraising Residences & Income 
Properties (2004). 75 Hours. 
 
Van Education Center USPAP Course - Uniform Standards of Professional 
Appraisal Practice (2004). 15 Hours 
 


The Appraisal Institute – Basic Income Capitalization, Denver, Colorado (2007). 
 
The Appraisal Institute – Sales Comparison Valuation of Small, Mixed-Use 
Properties - Denver, Colorado (2007). 
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The Appraisal Institute – Residential Sales Comparison and Income Approaches 
- Denver, Colorado (2007). 
 
The Appraisal Institute – Apartment Appraisal - Denver, Colorado (2007). 
 
The Appraisal Institute – Business Practices and Ethics – Online (2009). 
 
The Appraisal Institute – General Sales Comparison Approach – Aurora, 
Colorado (2010) 
 
The Appraisal Institute – General Appraiser Site Valuation and Cost Approach – 
Aurora, Colorado (2013) 
 
SEMINARS 
Grand Junction Area Realtors – Meth and Mold in Homes - Grand Junction, CO 
(2006) 
 
The Appraisal Institute - Appraisal Consulting – Grand Junction, CO  (2006) 
 
Appraisal Institute - 7-Hour National USPAP Course Update – Grand Junction, 
CO  (2006,2008, 2010, 2012, 2014) 
 
WEBINARS 
Appraisal Institute:  Understanding the Loan Quality Initiative and Residential 
Collateral Data Delivery – January 28, 2011 
 
Appraisal Institute:  New Interagency Appraisal and Evaluation Guidelines - 
February 24, 2011 
 
LITIGATION SUPPORT 
Over 70 real property appraisals completed in all areas of the Western Slope for 
litigation support involving dissolution of marriage action, estate reconciliation, 
neighbor disputes, etc… 
 
EXPERT WITNESS TESTIMONY 
San Miguel County Combined Court 
Divorce Settlement Case – January 2013 
 
Montrose County Combined Court 
Divorce Settlement Case – September 2014 
 
ARBITOR ~ MONTROSE COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
2011 ~ six cases; one commercial vacant land, five residential 
2012 ~ one case; land use designation dispute 


 


ARBITOR ~ OURAY COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
2015 ~ two cases; vacant land and high end residential 
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APPRAISERS LICENSES 
 


 


 


 


 


 
 
 
 


 





		0007_001.pdf

		CBOE #43 - R032016 - Freeman Properties; NOD.pdf

		Freeman Prop LLC Appraisal.pdf




























		48a - Four Squared, LLC; Petitioner Appeal.pdf

		49a - Four Squared, LLC; Petitioner Appeal.pdf






2017 
Gunnison County Board of Equalization: 


Hearing # 48 
 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate the 
assignment results for a single property that was appraised as part of our mass 
appraisal assignment. 
 
The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) defines mass 
appraisal as:  the process of valuing a universe of properties as of a given date using 
standard methodology, employing common data, and allowing for statistical testing. 
 
All of the sales used for Gunnison County’s mass appraisal can be viewed on the 
Gunnison County web site (www.gunnisoncounty.org). 
 
For the purposes of the mass appraisal, market value is defined as: 
 


“The most probable price, expressed in terms of money, that a property would bring if exposed 
for sale in the open market in an arm’s-length transaction between a willing seller and a willing 
buyer, both of whom are knowledgeable concerning all the uses to which it is adapted and for 
which it is capable of being used.” – Property Assessment Valuation, 1996, IAAO 
 


Commercial property is valued by considering the cost, market and income 
approaches. 
 
For the 2017 property tax year, the effective appraisal date is June 30, 2016, as 
required by § 39-1-104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to several 
examples selected from the “Commercial Sales” list. 
 
The single property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
 Property Owner: FOUR SQUARED LLC 
 Account Number: R045087 
 Parcel Number:  3255-031-36-026 
 Legal Description: UNIT 101 MOORE BEER GARDENS CONDOS PLAT 


Value:   $716,740 







2017 
Gunnison County Board of Equalization: 


Hearing # 49 
 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate the 
assignment results for a single property that was appraised as part of our mass 
appraisal assignment. 
 
The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) defines mass 
appraisal as:  the process of valuing a universe of properties as of a given date using 
standard methodology, employing common data, and allowing for statistical testing. 
 
All of the sales used for Gunnison County’s mass appraisal can be viewed on the 
Gunnison County web site (www.gunnisoncounty.org). 
 
For the purposes of the mass appraisal, market value is defined as: 
 


“The most probable price, expressed in terms of money, that a property would bring if exposed 
for sale in the open market in an arm’s-length transaction between a willing seller and a willing 
buyer, both of whom are knowledgeable concerning all the uses to which it is adapted and for 
which it is capable of being used.” – Property Assessment Valuation, 1996, IAAO 
 


Commercial property is valued by considering the cost, market and income 
approaches. 
 
For the 2017 property tax year, the effective appraisal date is June 30, 2016, as 
required by § 39-1-104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to several 
examples selected from the “Commercial Sales” list. 
 
The single property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
 Property Owner: FOUR SQUARED LLC 
 Account Number: R045088 
 Parcel Number:  3255-031-36-027 
 Legal Description: UNIT 102 MOORE BEER GARDENS CONDOS PLAT 


Value:   $63,150 







Owner: ACCOUNT #: R045087


PARCEL #: 3255-031-36-026


CRESTED BUTTE, CO 81224 ECON AREA: 2


SUBJECT EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2 EXAMPLE 3


R045087 R041541
R043909, R043910, 


R043911, R043912


R041540, R041541, 


R041542, R041543


PARCEL NUMBER: 3255-031-36-026 3255-031-50-030


3255-031-77-015 3255-


031-77-016 3255-031-


77-017 3255-031-77-


018


3255-031-50-029 3255-


031-50-030 3255-031-


50-031 3255-031-50-


032


PROPERTY ADDRESS: 223 ELK AVE 202 ELK AVE 326 ELK AVE 202 ELK AVE


CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE


LEGAL DESCRIPTION:


ZONING: B-1 - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


B-1- TOWN OF CRESTED 


BUTTE ZONING


B-1- TOWN OF CRESTED 


BUTTE ZONING


B-1 - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


NET LAND AREA (SQ FT):
CONDO - % INTEREST 


IN LAND


CONDO - % INTEREST 


IN LAND


CONDO - % INTEREST 


IN LAND


CONDO - % INTEREST 


IN LAND


Commercial


COMMERCIAL USE:
RESTAURANT / 


STORAGE


OFFICE RETAIL OFFICE / APARTMENT


ABOVE GRADE SQ FT: 2,397 1,193 2,574 2,920


BELOW GRADE SQ FT: 2,472 0 2,497 0


QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: AVERAGE FAIR GOOD FAIR


CONDITION: AVERAGE BELOW AVERAGE AVERAGE BELOW AVERAGE


ADJUSTED YEAR BUILT: 2006 1957 1990 1957


Residential


ARCHITECTURAL STYLE: N/A N/A N/A
RESIDENTIAL WITH 


COMMERCIAL


RESIDENTIAL SQ FT: N/A N/A N/A 1,326


QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: N/A N/A N/A FAIR


CONDITION: N/A N/A N/A AVERAGE


ADJUSTED YEAR BUILT: N/A N/A N/A 1960


2017 VALUE: $716,740


SALE DATE: 10/14/2011 12/1/2015 1/14/2014


TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $357,932 $1,750,000 $1,290,629


TOTAL FINISHED SQ FT: 2,397 / 4,869 1,193 5,071 4,246


$ PER FINISHED SQ FT: $299.02 / $147.21 $300.03 $345.10 $303.96


UNITS A, B, C, D 


CRESTED BUTTE HOUSE 


CONDOS


UNITS A, B, C, D TIMES 


SQUARE 


CONDOMINIUMS


UNIT B CRESTED BUTTE 


HOUSE CONDOS


UNIT 101 MOORE BEER 


GARDENS CONDOS 


PLAT


Commercial Sales Comparable Inventory and Account Value Summary


2017 CBOE #48
FOUR SQUARED LLC


P.O. BOX 2474







Owner: ACCOUNT #: R045088


PARCEL #: 3255-031-36-027


CRESTED BUTTE, CO 81224 ECON AREA: 2


SUBJECT EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2 EXAMPLE 3


R045088* R042178 R045200
R045198, R045199, 


R045200


PARCEL NUMBER: 3255-031-36-027 3255-031-82-029 3255-031-12-013


3255-031-12-011, 3255-


031-12-012, 3255-031-


12-013


PROPERTY ADDRESS: 223 ELK AVE 427 BELLEVIEW AVE 307 SIXTH ST 307 & 309 SIXTH ST


CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE


LEGAL DESCRIPTION:


ZONING: B-1 - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


C - TOWN OF CRESTED 


BUTTE ZONING


B-3- TOWN OF CRESTED 


BUTTE ZONING


B-3 - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


NET LAND AREA (SQ FT):
CONDO - % INTEREST 


IN LAND


CONDO - % INTEREST 


IN LAND


CONDO - % INTEREST 


IN LAND


CONDO - % INTEREST 


IN LAND


Commercial


COMMERCIAL USE:
TAVERN* OFFICE FAST FOOD RESAURANT OFFICE / FAST FOOD 


RESTAURANT


ABOVE GRADE SQ FT: 150* 288 439 1,637


BELOW GRADE SQ FT: 0 0 0 0


QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: LOW* GOOD FAIR FAIR


CONDITION: AVERAGE* AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE


ADJUSTED YEAR BUILT: 2006* 2001 1980 1980


2017 VALUE: $63,150


SALE DATE: 8/25/2015 9/3/2011 10/30/2015


TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $105,000 $186,233 $595,000


TOTAL FINISHED SQ FT: 150 288 439 1,637


$ PER FINISHED SQ FT: $421.00 $364.58 $424.22 $363.47


* This structure has a 40% reduction in value due to the "open-air" type of construction and the seasonal utility. 


UNITS A, B,  C SIXTH 


STREET DEVELOPMENT 


CONDOS


UNIT C SIXTH STREET 


DEVELOPMENT 


CONDOS


UNIT 200 WEST ELK 


CENTER CONDOS


UNIT 102 MOORE BEER 


GARDENS CONDOS 


PLAT*


Commercial Sales Comparable Inventory and Account Value Summary


2017 CBOE #49


FOUR SQUARED LLC


P.O. BOX 2474







R045087 VALUATION HISTORY: 


 


 


R045088 VALUATION HISTORY: 


 





		2017 CBOE #48 COVER R045087.pdf

		2017 CBOE #49 COVER R045088.pdf

		2017 CBOE #48 PRESENTATION - R045087.pdf

		2017 CBOE #49 PRESENTATION - R045088.pdf

		CBOE 48 & 49 - VALUATION HISTORY.pdf
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506 Elk Avenue, Crested Butte, CO 81224
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Crystal Lake, IL 60039 
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May 31, 2017 
 


VIA FACSIMILE  
 
Gunnison County Assessor’s Office 
221 N. Wisconsin Ave, Suite A 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
 
RE: 2017 PROPERTY TAX VALUATION APPEAL 


 
To Whom it May Concern: 
 
Our office represents Better to Ski, LLC, property owner of 506 Elk Avenue, Crested Butte, CO 81224, 
Account No. R003316. 
 
Our Client feels that their 2017 Property Valuation is substantially higher than the actual value of the 
subject property. After reviewing the 2017 Valuations of similar properties and comparing the valuation 
per square foot, we found that our Client’s property was valued much higher per square foot than any of 
the similar properties. 
 
We found that the bulk of the increase was in the Commercial portion of the property and the valuation 
came in above $400.00 per square foot, which is substantially higher than any other similar properties 
valuations. Additionally, similar properties’ valuations did not match the residential valuation for Account 
No. R003316 as many of those properties were valued at significantly less per square foot as well. 
 
Please reference the attached worksheet that demonstrates these discrepancies and our proposed Property 
Valuation based on these comparisons. 
 
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
HUCKSTEP LAW, LLC 
 
 
/s/ Aaron J. Huckstep___ 
Aaron J. Huckstep 
 
 
 
 
 
 











EXHIBIT A TO REAL PROPERTY APPEAL FORM


Construction Exterior Effective


Account No. 2014 2016 SqFt per SqFt ClassificationQuality Condition Year Built


Subject R003316 235,860.00                      309,030.00                             768     402.38     Residential  Fair Average 1925


R003316 515,930.00                      602,870.00                             1,338  450.58     CommercialFair Average 1916


751,790.00                      911,900.00                             2,106  433.00     


Comp No. Property Address


Commerical


Acct No. Address 2017 Assessed Value Sq ft Per Sq Ft ClassificationQuality Condition Year Built 


1 R003197 226 Elk Ave 1,270,420.00                          5,454  232.93     CommercialAvg Avg 1990


2 R003174 229 Elk Ave 1,090,600.00                          4,184  260.66     CommercialFair Below Avg 1940


3 R003514 303 Elk Ave 1,489,730.00                          5,406  275.57     CommercialFair Below Avg 1970


AVG 256.39


Residential


1 R002844 730 Elk Ave, Unit A 547,350.00                             1,482  369.33     Residential Avg Avg 1985


3 R003563 503 Belleview Ave, #5 343,740.00                             1,145  300.21     Residential Fair Avg 1979


4 R002912 730 Belleview Ave, #4 274,620.00                             1,336  205.55     Residential Fair Avg 1979


1 R033105 302 Belleview Ave, #4 185,600.00                             849     218.61     Residential Fair Avg 1997


2 R041136 602 Butte Ave, #4 250,580.00                             1,202  208.47     Residential Avg Avg 1984


AVG 260.43    


Subject Property Analysis: R003316 Residential Subject Property Analysis: R003316 Commercial


Gross Change in Valuation from Prior: 73,170.00                               Gross Change in Valuation from Prior: 86,940.00              


Average Valuation per SqFt (Subject): 402.38                                     Average Valuation per SqFt (Subject): 450.58                    


Average Valuation per SqFt (Comps): 260.43                                     Average Valuation per SqFt (Comps): 256.39                    


Construction Quality Comparison: Below Comps Construction Quality Comparison: Below Comps


Exterior Condition Comparison: Similar to Comps Exterior Condition Comparison: Similar to Comps


Age Comparison: Age Comparison:


Proposed Valuation per SqFt: 260.43$                                  Proposed Valuation per SqFt: 256.39$                 


Proposed Total Valuation: 200,010.24$                           Proposed Total Valuation: 343,049.82$          


 Residential 200,010.24 + Commercial $343,049.82


Proposed Total Valuation for all: $543,060.06


ACOUNT NO. R003316


COMPARISON OF SURROUNDING PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION AND VALUATION


Valuation
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EXHIBIT A
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2017 
Gunnison County Board of Equalization: 


Hearing # 50 
 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate the 
assignment results for a single property that was appraised as part of our mass 
appraisal assignment. 
 
The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) defines mass 
appraisal as:  the process of valuing a universe of properties as of a given date using 
standard methodology, employing common data, and allowing for statistical testing. 
 
All of the sales used for Gunnison County’s mass appraisal can be viewed on the 
Gunnison County web site (www.gunnisoncounty.org). 
 
For the purposes of the mass appraisal, market value is defined as: 
 


“The most probable price, expressed in terms of money, that a property would bring if exposed 
for sale in the open market in an arm’s-length transaction between a willing seller and a willing 
buyer, both of whom are knowledgeable concerning all the uses to which it is adapted and for 
which it is capable of being used.” – Property Assessment Valuation, 1996, IAAO 
 


Commercial property is valued by considering the cost, market and income 
approaches. 
 
For the 2017 property tax year, the effective appraisal date is June 30, 2016, as 
required by § 39-1-104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to several 
examples selected from the “Commercial Sales” and “Economic Area 2 Residential 
Sales” lists. 
 
The single property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
 Property Owner: BETTER TO SKI LLC  


Account Number: R003316 
 Parcel Number:  3255-031-75-002 
 Legal Description: LOTS 13-14 BLK 25 CRESTED BUTTE     


Value:   $911,900 







Owner: ACCOUNT #: R003316


PARCEL #: 3255-031-75-002


CRYSTAL LAKE, IL 60039 ECON AREA: 2


SUBJECT EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2 EXAMPLE 3


R003316 R003165 R003530 R033109


PARCEL NUMBER: 3255-031-75-002 3255-031-36-004 3255-031-11-016 3255-031-84-007


PROPERTY ADDRESS: 506 ELK AVE 222 MAROON AVE 429 ELK AVE 306 BELLEVIEW AVE


CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE


LEGAL DESCRIPTION:


ZONING: B-3 - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


B-3 - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


B-3 - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


C - TOWN OF CRESTED 


BUTTE ZONING


NET LAND AREA (SQ FT): 6,000 3,125 3,365 3,125


Commercial


COMMERCIAL USE: RETAIL RETAIL OFFICE OFFICE / GARAGE


COMMERCIAL SQ FT: 1,338 516 961 1,800


UNFINISHED SQ FT: 0 0 0 0


QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: FAIR FAIR AVERAGE FAIR


CONDITION: AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE


ADJUSTED YEAR BUILT: 1987 1970 1970 2007


Residential


ARCHITECTURAL STYLE:
RESIDENTIAL WITH 


COMMERCIAL


RESIDENTIAL WITH 


COMMERCIAL


RESIDENTIAL WITH 


COMMERCIAL


RESIDENTIAL WITH 


COMMERCIAL


RESIDENTIAL SQ FT: 768 648 744 650


QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: FAIR FAIR AVERAGE FAIR


CONDITION: AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE GOOD


ADJUSTED YEAR BUILT: 1971 1970 1970 2007


2017 VALUE: $911,900


SALE DATE: 1/26/2016 2/26/2016 6/12/2013


TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $517,000 $626,000 $688,500


TOTAL FINISHED SQ FT: 2,106 1,164 1,705 2,450


$ PER FINISHED SQ FT: $433.00 $444.16 $367.16 $281.02


E25' OF W75' LOTS 12-


16 BLK 46 CRESTED 


BUTTE


S 67.3FT LOTS 31-32 


BLK 23 CRESTED BUTTE


LOT 6 BLK 21 CRESTED 


BUTTE


LOTS 13-14 BLK 25 


CRESTED BUTTE


Commercial Sales Comparable Inventory and Account Value Summary


2017 CBOE #50


BETTER TO SKI LLC


P.O. BOX 515







R003316 VALUATION HISTORY: 


 


 


 





		CBOE #50 COVER.pdf

		CBOE #50 PRESENTATION.pdf

		CBOE # 50 VALUATION HISTORY.pdf















































2017 
Gunnison County Board of Equalization: 


Hearing # 5 
 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate the assignment results for a 
single property that was appraised as part of our mass appraisal assignment. 
 
The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) defines mass appraisal as:  the 
process of valuing a universe of properties as of a given date using standard methodology, employing 
common data, and allowing for statistical testing. 
 
All of the sales used for Gunnison County’s mass appraisal can be viewed on the Gunnison County 
web site (www.gunnisoncounty.org). 
 
For the purposes of the mass appraisal, market value is defined as: 
 


“The most probable price, expressed in terms of money, that a property would bring if exposed 
for sale in the open market in an arm’s-length transaction between a willing seller and a willing 
buyer, both of whom are knowledgeable concerning all the uses to which it is adapted and for 
which it is capable of being used.” – Property Assessment Valuation, 1996, IAAO 
 


Commercial property is valued by considering the cost, market and income approaches. 
 
For the 2017 property tax year, the effective appraisal date is June 30, 2016, as required by § 39-1-
104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to several examples 
selected from the “Commercial Sales” list. 
 
The single property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
 Property Owner:  FOREST LANE LLC 
 Account Number:  R070750 
 Parcel Number:  3787-021-26-017 
 Legal Description:  LOTS 20-24 BLK 51 WEST GUNNISON 


 Value:   N.O.D. value @ $455,760 amended to $463,190 * 
 


*This property had a permit for an addition: City of Gunnison Building Permit #2016-62 


Original permit = 2,100 sq ft  (30’ X 70’) 
Permit later amended to 2,450 sq ft  (35’ X 70’) 


 
Change in value is due to the assessor’s office updating their records from a 2,100 sq ft addition to a 
2,450 sq ft addition (an additional 350 sq ft). 
 
As of the assessment date, January 1, 2017, the addition was not completed.  The assessor’s 2017 
value above reflects that the addition is partially complete.   
 
The valuation of the partially completed addition (as well as the original structure) is based on the 
market conditions as of the appraisal date, June 30, 2016. 
 







Owner: ACCOUNT #: R070750


PARCEL #: 3787-021-26-017


CRESTED BUTTE, CO 81224 ECON AREA: 1


SUBJECT EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2 EXAMPLE 3


R070750 R070750 R033812 R002304


PARCEL NUMBER: 3787-021-26-017 3787-021-26-017 3787-021-39-006 3787-021-40-002


PROPERTY ADDRESS: 905 W EVANS AVE 905 W EVANS AVE 591 S BOULEVARD ST 500 S BOULEVARD ST


GUNNISON GUNNISON GUNNISON GUNNISON


LEGAL DESCRIPTION:


ZONING: INDUSTRIAL INDUSTRIAL INDUSTRIAL INDUSTRIAL


NET LAND AREA (SQ FT): 17,500 17,500 18,750 17,188


Commercial


COMMERCIAL USE:


SERVICE GARAGE SERVICE GARAGE MANUFACTURING / 


OFFICE / STORAGE


MINI STORAGE


COMMERCIAL SQ FT: 9,447 6,997 7,300 14,750


UNFINISHED SQ FT: 0 0 0 0


QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: FAIR FAIR FAIR FAIR


CONDITION: AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE


ADJUSTED YEAR BUILT: 1988 1980 2004 1993


Residential


ARCHITECTURAL STYLE: N/A N/A
RESIDENTIAL OVER 


COMMERCIAL
N/A


RESIDENTIAL SQ FT: N/A N/A 1,300 N/A


QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: N/A N/A FAIR N/A


CONDITION: N/A N/A AVERAGE N/A


ADJUSTED YEAR BUILT: N/A N/A 2004 N/A


2017 VALUE: $463,190


SALE DATE: 6/30/2015 3/14/2014 9/29/2015


TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $375,000 $596,700 $450,800


TOTAL FINISHED SQ FT: 9,447 6,997 8,600 14,750


$ PER FINISHED SQ FT: $49.03 $53.59 $69.38 $30.56


LOTS 1-5, N2 OF 6 BLK 


55 WEST GUNNISON


LOTS 13-17 BLK 54 & 


E/W ALLEY ADJ AND 


W25' OF BLVD ST ADJ 


WEST GUNNISON


LOTS 20-24 BLK 51 


WEST GUNNISON


LOTS 20-24 BLK 51 


WEST GUNNISON


Commercial Sales Comparable Inventory and Account Value Summary


2017 CBOE #5


FOREST LANE LLC


P.O. BOX 601





		2017 CBOE #5 COVER.pdf

		2017 CBOE #5 PRESENTATION.pdf






CMA Presentation
COMPARATIVE MARKET ANALYSIS


Prepared for:
Ratherby Investments, LLC
PO Box 2638
Crested Butte, CO 81224


Sunday, September 24, 
2017


Prepared By:
Kiley Flint
Crested Butte Sotheby's 
International Realty
401 Elk Avenue
Crested Butte, CO 81224


H: 970-275-2554
kiley.flint@gmail.com







COMPARABLE REPORT


MLS # 6152


Address 214 6th Street, Unit 12


Price $264,000


Adj Price  $264,000


Area Crested Butte Price Per SQFT $316.17


Type Other Listing Date 11/4/2013


Status Sold CREN Member Closing Date 6/26/2015


Days On Market 599


MLS # 6205


Address
314 ELK AVE CRESTED 
BUTTE, CO.


Price $485,000


Adj Price  $485,000


Area Crested Butte Price Per SQFT $322.05


Type Other Listing Date 7/30/2014


Status Sold Inner Office Closing Date 9/8/2014


Days On Market 40


MLS # 6224


Address 429 Elk Avenue


Price $626,000


Adj Price  $626,000


Area Crested Butte Price Per SQFT $186.03


Type Other Listing Date 12/3/2014


Status Sold CREN Member Closing Date 2/29/2016


Days On Market 453







COMPARABLE REPORT


MLS # 14211


Address 413 Elk Avenue


Price $730,000


Adj Price  $730,000


Area Crested Butte Price Per SQFT $477.44


Type Stick Built Listing Date 1/5/2016


Status Sold CREN Member Closing Date 2/24/2016


Days On Market 50


MLS # 6075


Address 401 Elk Avenue


Price $1,095,000


Adj Price  $1,095,000


Area Crested Butte Price Per SQFT $144.80


Type Other Listing Date 12/1/2012


Status Sold Inner Office Closing Date 12/3/2012


Days On Market 2


MLS # 6114


Address 202 Elk Avenue


Price $1,250,000


Adj Price  $1,250,000


Area Crested Butte Price Per SQFT $321.25


Type Other Listing Date 5/15/2013


Status Sold CREN Member Closing Date 1/14/2014


Days On Market 244







COMPARABLE REPORT


MLS # 6046


Address 319-321 Elk Ave


Price $2,425,000


Adj Price  $2,425,000


Area Crested Butte Price Per SQFT $236.98


Type Other Listing Date 6/28/2012


Status Sold Inner Office Closing Date 9/26/2014


Days On Market 820


MLS # 6209


Address
114 ELK AVENUE 
CRESTED BUTTE, CO


Price $304,500


Adj Price  $304,500


Area Crested Butte Price Per SQFT $197.86


Type Other Listing Date 9/7/2014


Status Sold CREN Member Closing Date 11/13/2014


Days On Market 67


MLS # 6225


Address 326 ELK Avenue


Price $1,750,000


Adj Price  $1,750,000


Area Crested Butte Price Per SQFT $268.16


Type Other Listing Date 12/9/2014


Status Sold Inner Office Closing Date 12/3/2015


Days On Market 359







COMPARABLE REPORT


Multi-Class Summary Statistics


HIGH LOW AVERAGE MEDIAN


Price: $2,995,000 $269,000 $1,124,222 $785,000


Selling Price: $2,425,000 $264,000 $992,166 $730,000


Adj Price: $2,425,000 $264,000 $992,166 $730,000







MAP OF PROPERTIES


Map No. MLS# Address City/State/Zip Price


1 6152 214 6th Street, Unit 12 Crested Butte CO 81224 $264,000


No Geocode 6205 314 ELK AVE CRESTED BUTTE, CO. Crested Butte CO 81224 $485,000


2 6224 429 Elk Avenue Crested Butte CO 81224 $626,000


3 14211 413 Elk Avenue Crested Butte CO 81224 $730,000


4 6075 401 Elk Avenue Crested Butte CO 81224 $1,095,000


5 6114 202 Elk Avenue Crested Butte CO 81224 $1,250,000


6 6046 319-321 Elk Ave Crested Butte CO 81224 $2,425,000


No Geocode 6209 114 ELK AVENUE CRESTED BUTTE, CO Crested Butte CO 81224 $304,500


7 6225 326 ELK Avenue Crested Butte CO 81224 $1,750,000







FINAL COMMENTS
Opinion of Value based on an effective date of June 30, 2017


326 Elk Avenue
Crested Butte, CO 81224


Owner: Ratherby Investments, LLC
PO Box 2638


Crested Butte, CO 81224


With an effective date of June 30, 2016 and looking at the below comparable sales data, it is my opinion the value of 326 


Elk Avenue is not supported with the current value determination.


Comparable Commercial Sales: 


214 6th Street, Unit 12- MLS # 6152 - 835 sf - Sold Price $264,000 or $316/sf


114 Elk Avenue - MLS # 6209 – 1090 sf - Sold Price $304,500 or $279/sf


314 Elk Avenue - MLS # 6205 – 1,506 sf – Sold Price $485,000 or $322/sf


429 Elk Avenue – MLS # 6224 – 2,621 sf - Sold Price $626,000 or $239/sf


401 Elk Avenue – MLS # 6075 – 3,012 sf - Sold Price $1,095,000 or $364/sf


202 Elk Avenue – MLS # 6114 – 3,891 sf – Sold Price $1,250,000 or $321/sf


326 Elk Avenue – MLS # 6225 – 5,071 sf – Sold Price $1,750,000 or $345/sf


319-321 Elk Avenue – MLS # 6046 - 10,233 sf – Sold Price $2,425,000 or $237/sf


413 Elk Avenue – MLS # 14211 – 1,529 sf – Sold Price $730,000 or $477/sf


Based on the above 9 comparable sales, the average sold price/sf is $322. Therefor see below my opinion of value 


regarding 326 Elk Avenue.


326 Elk Avenue:


Unit A – 1,263 sf: $406,686


Unit B – 1,234 sf: $397,348


Unit C – 1,295 sf: $416,990


Unit D – 1,279 sf: $411,838







DETERMINING VALUE


Factors that Affect Your Home in Today's Market!


Location:
Location is the single most important factor in determining the value of your 
home.


Competition:
Prospective buyers compare your property against competing properties. Buyers 
will perceive value based upon the properties that have sold or are available in the 
area.


Timing:
Property values are affected by the current real estate market. As the real estate 
market cannot be manipulated, a flexible marketing plan should be developed 
which analyzes the current marketing conditions and individual features of the 
property.


Condition:
The condition of the property affects the price and speed of the sale. As 
prospective buyers often make purchases based on emotion, first impressions 
are important.


Optimizing the physical appearance of your home will maximize the buyer's
perception of value.


Price:
Pricing your home properly from the very beginning is an important factor in 
determining the length of time it will take to sell your home.
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2017 
Gunnison County Board of Equalization: 


Hearing # 79 
 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate the 
assignment results for a single property that was appraised as part of our mass 
appraisal assignment. 
 
The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) defines mass 
appraisal as:  the process of valuing a universe of properties as of a given date using 
standard methodology, employing common data, and allowing for statistical testing. 
 
All of the sales used for Gunnison County’s mass appraisal can be viewed on the 
Gunnison County web site (www.gunnisoncounty.org). 
 
For the purposes of the mass appraisal, market value is defined as: 
 


“The most probable price, expressed in terms of money, that a property would bring if exposed 
for sale in the open market in an arm’s-length transaction between a willing seller and a willing 
buyer, both of whom are knowledgeable concerning all the uses to which it is adapted and for 
which it is capable of being used.” – Property Assessment Valuation, 1996, IAAO 
 


Commercial property is valued by considering the cost, market and income 
approaches. 
 
For the 2017 property tax year, the effective appraisal date is June 30, 2016, as 
required by § 39-1-104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to several 
examples selected from the “Commercial Sales” list.  
 
The single property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
 Property Owner: RATHERBY INVESTMENTS LLC 
 Account Number: R043909 
 Parcel Number:  3255-031-77-015 
 Legal Description: UNIT A TIMES SQUARE CONDOMINIUMS 


Value:   $613,440 
 
Assessor’s Office recommends a value change to: $465,720 







2017 
Gunnison County Board of Equalization: 


Hearing # 80 
 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate the 
assignment results for a single property that was appraised as part of our mass 
appraisal assignment. 
 
The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) defines mass 
appraisal as:  the process of valuing a universe of properties as of a given date using 
standard methodology, employing common data, and allowing for statistical testing. 
 
All of the sales used for Gunnison County’s mass appraisal can be viewed on the 
Gunnison County web site (www.gunnisoncounty.org). 
 
For the purposes of the mass appraisal, market value is defined as: 
 


“The most probable price, expressed in terms of money, that a property would bring if exposed 
for sale in the open market in an arm’s-length transaction between a willing seller and a willing 
buyer, both of whom are knowledgeable concerning all the uses to which it is adapted and for 
which it is capable of being used.” – Property Assessment Valuation, 1996, IAAO 
 


Commercial property is valued by considering the cost, market and income 
approaches. 
 
For the 2017 property tax year, the effective appraisal date is June 30, 2016, as 
required by § 39-1-104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to several 
examples selected from the “Commercial Sales” list. 
 
The single property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
 Property Owner: RATHERBY INVESTMENTS LLC 
 Account Number: R043910 
 Parcel Number:  3255-031-77-016 
 Legal Description: UNIT B TIMES SQUARE CONDOMINIUMS 


Value:   $605,010 
 
Assessor’s Office recommends a value change to: $459,320 







2017 
Gunnison County Board of Equalization: 


Hearing # 81 
 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate the 
assignment results for a single property that was appraised as part of our mass 
appraisal assignment. 
 
The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) defines mass 
appraisal as:  the process of valuing a universe of properties as of a given date using 
standard methodology, employing common data, and allowing for statistical testing. 
 
All of the sales used for Gunnison County’s mass appraisal can be viewed on the 
Gunnison County web site (www.gunnisoncounty.org). 
 
For the purposes of the mass appraisal, market value is defined as: 
 


“The most probable price, expressed in terms of money, that a property would bring if exposed 
for sale in the open market in an arm’s-length transaction between a willing seller and a willing 
buyer, both of whom are knowledgeable concerning all the uses to which it is adapted and for 
which it is capable of being used.” – Property Assessment Valuation, 1996, IAAO 
 


Commercial property is valued by considering the cost, market and income 
approaches. 
 
For the 2017 property tax year, the effective appraisal date is June 30, 2016, as 
required by § 39-1-104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to several 
examples selected from the “Commercial Sales” list. 
 
The single property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
 Property Owner: RATHERBY INVESTMENTS LLC 
 Account Number: R043911 
 Parcel Number:  3255-031-77-017 
 Legal Description: UNIT C TIMES SQUARE CONDOMINIUMS 


Value:   $830,210 
 
Assessor’s Office recommends a value change to: $560,780 







2017 
Gunnison County Board of Equalization: 


Hearing # 82 
 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate the 
assignment results for a single property that was appraised as part of our mass 
appraisal assignment. 
 
The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) defines mass 
appraisal as:  the process of valuing a universe of properties as of a given date using 
standard methodology, employing common data, and allowing for statistical testing. 
 
All of the sales used for Gunnison County’s mass appraisal can be viewed on the 
Gunnison County web site (www.gunnisoncounty.org). 
 
For the purposes of the mass appraisal, market value is defined as: 
 


“The most probable price, expressed in terms of money, that a property would bring if exposed 
for sale in the open market in an arm’s-length transaction between a willing seller and a willing 
buyer, both of whom are knowledgeable concerning all the uses to which it is adapted and for 
which it is capable of being used.” – Property Assessment Valuation, 1996, IAAO 
 


Commercial property is valued by considering the cost, market and income 
approaches. 
 
For the 2017 property tax year, the effective appraisal date is June 30, 2016, as 
required by § 39-1-104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to several 
examples selected from the “Commercial Sales” list. 
 
The single property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
 Property Owner: RATHERBY INVESTMENTS LLC 
 Account Number: R043912 
 Parcel Number:  3255-031-77-018 
 Legal Description: UNIT D TIMES SQUARE CONDOMINIUMS 


Value:   $824,080 
 
Assessor’s Office recommends a value change to: $556,640 







2017 CBOE #79, #80, #81, #82 


Narrative:  with respect to some component parts of a Restricted Appraisal Report submitted to the Gunnison County Board of 


Equalization for 326 Elk Avenue, Crested Butte, Colorado 81224: 


1. The entire report was not submitted. The first 26 pages is all that was submitted. 


 


2. The first paragraph (on page 2) states, “Per your instructions, the purpose of the Restricted Appraisal Report is to provide 


an opinion of “market value”, “as is”, of the leased fee property rights of the above property.” 


 


3. The second paragraph (on page 2) states, “You, Ratherby Investments LLC, as the client. Are responsible for reading this 


report in its entirety. It may not be distributed to or relied upon by other persons or entities without written permission 


of East West Econometrics (East West).” 


 


4. The first paragraph (on page 3) states, “The client has made a determination that their requirements are such that 


presentation of a Restricted Appraisal Report is adequate for their purposes. The Appraiser and the Client are under 


agreement that the appraisal herein be a Restricted Appraisal Report.”* 


 


*It is atypical to have a property classified as Commercial represented in a Restricted Appraisal Report. 


 


5. Page 6 of the Restricted Appraisal Report states: 


a. Intended Use of Appraisal: “For the Clients internal decision making purposes.”  


b. Purchase Contract: “The Subject is under contract for purchase in the amount of $1,750,000 by Ratherby 


Investments LLC.” 


i. A typical appraisal for lending would not be aware of any contracted purchase price. Due to the fact that 


most lending mechanisms would need to be approved prior to any contracted purchase. 


c. Appraiser Comments: “The Subject is legally described as four individual condominium units. However, the 


owners’ association was not officially established and the property has operated as a multi-tenant retail property 


since it was constructed. We have appraised the subject as a single property as the market would generally 


consider the subject as a single property.” 


i. An appraisal of a single property (as it is stated above), should have included some additional square 


footage. These four condominium units equate to approximately 5,071 square feet (see the top of page 7 


of the Restricted Appraisal Report). Prior to the subdivision of this property, as a condominium (July, 


2006), the Assessor’s Office had a total square footage as 6,526 square feet. The difference can be 


explained by understanding that condominium measurements are interior (air-space) measurements, 


while improved properties that are not condominiums are typically measured using the exterior 


dimensions. Additionally, the “common areas” (rest rooms, stairwells, two stair-lifts, wide hallways and 


on-site parking) are not being included in the submitted Restricted Appraisal Report’s opinion of value. 
 


d. Real Property Interest Appraised: “Based upon the scope of the appraisal assignment, and because the subject is 


100 percent leased to four tenants, the leased fee property interest was appraised.” 
 


6. Page 9: The paragraph starting with, 3 Year Sales History (including Current Contracts, Agreements, Options) and Listing 


History is: The sales history, with respect to the 2006 sale, is inaccurate. The grantor, and grantee information is wrong for 


the October 27, 2006 transaction (see reception #570529), as well as the deed in lieu of foreclosure conveyance (see 


reception #630010). 
 


7. On page 16, the Cost Approach is dismissed.  


a. Cost Approach: “Given the age of the subject improvements (it is clearly stated as 10 years old, on page 7 of the 


Restricted Appraisal Report) and the inherent difficulty in accurately determining depreciation, and because 


investors in similar properties typically do not use this approach the cost approach is determined to be not 


applicable we will not be used this approach.” (the appraiser’s language) 


 


  







2017 CBOE #79, #80, #81, #82 


Narrative:  with respect to a Comparative Market Analysis (CMA) report submitted to the Gunnison County Board of 


Equalization for 326 Elk Avenue, Crested Butte, Colorado 81224: 


1. This report is NOT an appraisal. This report was NOT written by an appraiser.  


a. An appraisal is defined as: 1. An analysis, opinion, or conclusion relating to the nature, quality, value, or 


utility of specified interests in, or aspects of, identified real estate. 2. The act or process of estimating 


value: an estimate, or opinion of value. 


b. The Final Comments (page 7) states at the top of the page in bold letters “Opinion of Value” further down 


on the page the CMA states “Based upon the above 9 comparable sales, the average sold price/sf is $322. 


Therefor see my opinion of value regarding 326 Elk Avenue.” (Author’s language) 
 


2. The Final Comments (see page 7) states in bold letters at the top of the page “Opinion of Value based upon an 


effective date of June 30, 2017”. Then the first sentence on this page starts with “With an effective date of June 30, 


2016…” 
 


3. The Final Comments (see page 7) lists 9 comparable sales, only three of which are Commercial Condominiums. The 


price paid per square foot data (on some of the 9 comparable sales) does not match what is on the Comparable 


Report pages (pages 2, 3, 4). The square footage, on some of the 9 comparable sales, does not match the Assessor’s 


Office records.  
 


4. This report does not consider any change in market conditions over time (time adjusted sales prices) for any of the 


sales. The 9 sales presented in this CMA report go back to November 26, 2012. 


 


5. The opinion of value, at the bottom of the page (page 7), does not differentiate between the below grade 


condominium units and the above grade condominium units. Meaning that the 2 basement units have the exact 


same value per square foot as the 2 upper level units. 


 


  







Owner: ACCOUNT #: R043909, R043910, R043911, R043912


PARCEL #:


ECON AREA: 2


SUBJECT EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2 EXAMPLE 3


R043909, R043910, 


R043911, R043912


R043909, R043910, 


R043911, R043912


R041540, R041541, 


R041542, R041543
R003532


PARCEL NUMBER:
3255-031-77-015 - 3255-


031-77-018


3255-031-77-015- 3255-


031-77-018


3255-031-50-029 - 3255-


031-50-032
3255-031-11-008


PROPERTY ADDRESS: 326 ELK AVE 326 ELK AVE 202 ELK AVE 401 ELK AVE


CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE


LEGAL DESCRIPTION:


ZONING: B-1 - TOWN OF CRESTED 


BUTTE ZONING


B-1 - TOWN OF CRESTED 


BUTTE ZONING


B-1 - TOWN OF CRESTED 


BUTTE ZONING


B-3 - TOWN OF CRESTED 


BUTTE ZONING


NET LAND AREA (SQ FT):
CONDOS - % INTEREST IN 


LAND


CONDOS - % INTEREST IN 


LAND


CONDOS - % INTEREST IN 


LAND
7,563


Commercial
COMMERCIAL USE: RETAIL RETAIL OFFICE / APARTMENT OFFICE


ABOVE GRADE SQ FT: 2,574 2,574 2,920 3,012


BELOW GRADE SQ FT: 2,497 2,497 0 1,150


QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: GOOD GOOD FAIR GOOD


CONDITION: AVERAGE AVERAGE BELOW AVERAGE AVERAGE


ADJUSTED YEAR BUILT: 1990 1990 1957 1997


Residential


ARCHITECTURAL STYLE: N/A N/A
RESIDENTIAL WITH 


COMMERCIAL
N/A


RESIDENTIAL SQ FT: N/A N/A 1,326 N/A


QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: N/A N/A FAIR N/A


CONDITION: N/A N/A AVERAGE N/A


ADJUSTED YEAR BUILT: N/A N/A 1960 N/A


2017 NOD VALUE: $2,872,740


2017 PROPOSED VALUE: $2,042,460


SALE DATE: 12/1/2015 1/14/2014 11/26/2012


TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $1,750,000 $1,290,629 $1,233,704


TOTAL FINISHED SQ FT: 5,071 5,071 4,246 3,012


 $ PER  FINISHED SQ FT: $402.77 * $345.10 $303.96 $409.60


* THE ABOVE SQUARE FOOTAGE REPRESENTS THE 2017 PROPOSED VALUE.                                               


THE SQUARE FOOTAGE VALUE FOR THE 2017 NOD VALUE IS $566.50


S2 LOT 16 ALL 17-18 BLK 


23 CRESTED BUTTE


UNITS A, B, C, D CRESTED 


BUTTE HOUSE CONDOS


UNITS A, B, C, D TIMES 


SQUARE 


CONDOMINIUMS


UNITS A, B, C, D TIMES 


SQUARE 


CONDOMINIUMS


Commercial Sales Comparable Inventory and Account Value Summary


2017 CBOE #79, #80, #81, #82


RATHERBY INVESTMENTS LLC


PO BOX 1250                                                  


CRESTED BUTTE, CO 81224


3255-031-77-015, 3255-031-77-016, 3255-


031-77-017, 3255-031-77-018





		2017 CBOE #79 COVER R043909.pdf

		2017 CBOE #80 COVER R043910.pdf

		2017 CBOE #81 COVER R043911.pdf

		2017 CBOE #82 COVER R043912.pdf

		2017 CBOE #79-#82 - Narrative with respect to a Restricted Appraisal Report .pdf

		2017 CBOE #79-#82  - Narrative with respect to a CMA report .pdf

		2017 CBOE #79 80 81 82 PRESENTATION.pdf
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2017 
Gunnison County Board of Equalization: 


Hearing # 8 
 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate the 
assignment results for a single property that was appraised as part of our mass 
appraisal assignment. 
 
The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) defines mass 
appraisal as:  the process of valuing a universe of properties as of a given date using 
standard methodology, employing common data, and allowing for statistical testing. 
 
All of the sales used for Gunnison County’s mass appraisal can be viewed on the 
Gunnison County web site (www.gunnisoncounty.org). 
 
For the purposes of the mass appraisal, market value is defined as: 
 


“The most probable price, expressed in terms of money, that a property would bring if exposed 
for sale in the open market in an arm’s-length transaction between a willing seller and a willing 
buyer, both of whom are knowledgeable concerning all the uses to which it is adapted and for 
which it is capable of being used.” – Property Assessment Valuation, 1996, IAAO 
 


Commercial property is valued by considering the cost, market and income 
approaches. 
 
For the 2017 property tax year, the effective appraisal date is June 30, 2016, as 
required by § 39-1-104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to several 
examples selected from the “Commercial Sales” and “Economic Area 2 Residential 
Sales” lists. 
 
The single property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
 Property Owner: MCNEILL WALLACE, ET AL 


Account Number: R002783 
 Parcel Number:  3255-022-26-005 
 Legal Description: LOTS 17-21 BLK 56 CRESTED BUTTE    
 Value:   $1,646,780 







Owner: ACCOUNT #: R002783


PARCEL #: 3255-022-26-005


OWENSVILLE, MO 65066 ECON AREA: 2


SUBJECT EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2 EXAMPLE 3


R002783 R003174 R031353 R033109


PARCEL NUMBER: 3255-022-26-005 3255-031-36-021 3255-031-50-010 3255-031-84-007


PROPERTY ADDRESS: 16 SIXTH ST
229 ELK AVE / 313 


THIRD ST
212 ELK AVE 306 BELLEVIEW AVE


CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE


LEGAL DESCRIPTION:


ZONING: B-2 - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


B-1 - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


B-1 - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


COMMERCIAL - TOWN 


OF CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


NET LAND AREA (SQ FT): 15,625 9,375 3,125 3,125


Commercial


COMMERCIAL USE: RESTAURANT RESTAURANT / RETAIL RESTAURANT OFFICE / GARAGE


COMMERCIAL SQ FT: 2908 4,184 2,267 1,800


UNFINISHED SQ FT: 0 1,200 0 0


QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: AVERAGE FAIR AVERAGE FAIR


CONDITION: AVERAGE BELOW AVERAGE AVERAGE AVERAGE


ADJUSTED YEAR BUILT: 1999 1940 2005 2007


Residential


ARCHITECTURAL STYLE:
RESIDENTIAL WITH 


COMMERCIAL
N/A N/A


RESIDENTIAL WITH 


COMMERCIAL


RESIDENTIAL SQ FT: 1,820 N/A N/A 650


QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: FAIR N/A N/A FAIR


CONDITION: AVERAGE N/A N/A GOOD


ADJUSTED YEAR BUILT: 1,999 N/A N/A 2007


2017 VALUE: $1,646,780


SALE DATE: 8/15/2011 12/1/2014 6/12/2013


TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $940,489 $790,000 $688,500


TOTAL FINISHED SQ FT: 4,728 4,184 2,267 2,450


$ PER FINISHED SQ FT: $348.30 $224.78 $348.48 $281.02


E25' OF W75' LOTS 12-


16 BLK 46 CRESTED 


BUTTE


LOT 11 KAPUSHION 


SUBDIVISION BLK 28


TRACT B MUISENGA 


SUB (FKA E75' OF LOTS 


28-32 BLK 21 CRESTED 


BUTTE) PLAT 8-6-92


LOTS 17-21 BLK 56 


CRESTED BUTTE


Commercial Sales Comparable Inventory and Account Value Summary


2017 CBOE #8


WALLACE MCNEILL, ET AL


P.O. BOX 570













		2017 CBOE #8 COVER - R002783.pdf

		2017 CBOE #8 PRESENTATION.pdf

		2017 CBOE #8 - R002783 - Listing from May 28 2013.pdf



















































































































































































































































2017 
Gunnison County Board of Equalization: 


Hearing # 93 
 
 
The Gunnison County Assessor’s Office has been asked to communicate the 
assignment results for a single property that was appraised as part of our mass 
appraisal assignment. 
 
The Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) defines mass 
appraisal as:  the process of valuing a universe of properties as of a given date using 
standard methodology, employing common data, and allowing for statistical testing. 
 
All of the sales used for Gunnison County’s mass appraisal can be viewed on the 
Gunnison County web site (www.gunnisoncounty.org). 
 
For the purposes of the mass appraisal, market value is defined as: 
 


“The most probable price, expressed in terms of money, that a property would bring if exposed 
for sale in the open market in an arm’s-length transaction between a willing seller and a willing 
buyer, both of whom are knowledgeable concerning all the uses to which it is adapted and for 
which it is capable of being used.” – Property Assessment Valuation, 1996, IAAO 
 


Commercial property is valued by considering the cost, market and income 
approaches. 
 
For the 2017 property tax year, the effective appraisal date is June 30, 2016, as 
required by § 39-1-104(10.2)(a)(d), Colorado Revised Statutes. 
 
The following page(s) characterize the petitioner’s property and compare it to several 
examples selected from the “Commercial Sales” list. 
 
The single property being characterized for this hearing is identified as: 
 
 Property Owner: COMMUNITY BANKS OF COLORADO 
 Account Number: R017758 
 Parcel Number:  3255-031-80-001 
 Legal Description: LOTS 1-6 BLK 36 CRESTED BUTTE 


Value:   $1,641,200 







Owner: ACCOUNT #: R017758


PARCEL #: 3255-031-80-001


KANSAS CITY, MO 64105 ECON AREA: 2


SUBJECT EXAMPLE 1 EXAMPLE 2 EXAMPLE 3


R017758 R003532 R003509
R0019344 -MONTROSE 


COUNTY


PARCEL NUMBER: 3255-031-80-001 3255-031-11-008 3255-031-10-010 3993-043-04-001


PROPERTY ADDRESS: 503 SIXTH ST 401 ELK AVE 319 ELK AVE 1561 OXBOW DR


CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE CRESTED BUTTE MONTROSE, CO


LEGAL DESCRIPTION:


ZONING: B2 (PUD) - TOWN OF 


CRESTED BUTTE 


ZONING


B3 - TOWN OF CRESTED 


BUTTE ZONING


B1 - TOWN OF CRESTED 


BUTTE ZONING


B2 - CITY OF 


MONTROSE ZONING


NET LAND AREA (SQ FT): 18,750 7,563 15,000 40,517


Commercial Community Banks of CO Benson Sotheby's Somrak Plaza / Lil's Timberline Bank


COMMERCIAL USE: BANK OFFICE RETAIL / RESTAURANT BANK


COMMERCIAL SQ FT: 5,576 3,012 3,688 / 3,716 10,809


BASEMENT SQ FT: 1,935 1,150 4,104 3,114


QUALITY CONSTRUCTION: AVERAGE GOOD FAIR / GOOD GOOD


CONDITION: AVERAGE AVERAGE
BELOW AVERAGE / 


AVERAGE
AVERAGE


ADJUSTED YEAR BUILT: 2000 1997 1960 / 1990 2007


2017 VALUE: $1,641,200


SALE DATE: 11/26/2012 9/26/2014 7/13/2013


TIME ADJUSTED SALES PRICE: $1,233,704 $2,425,000 $3,500,000*


TOTAL ABOVE GRADE SQ FT: 5,576 3,012 7,404 10,809


$ PER ABOVE GRADE SQ FT: $294.33 $409.60 $327.53 $323.80*


*not time adjusted


LOT 1 OXBOW 


CROSSING SUBDIVISION


LOTS 25-29 BLK 22 


CRESTED BUTTE


S2 LOT 16 ALL 17-18 


BLK 23 CRESTED BUTTE


LOTS 1-6 BLK 36 


CRESTED BUTTE
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Little Red Schoolhouse 


49 Gillaspey Ave. 


Crested Butte, CO 81224        9/7/17 


 


Dear Sirs, 


Several months ago I received a 2017 Real Property Notice of Determination which valued my 


property (a preschool and infant/toddler center in CB South), Lot 38 Block 5 Filing 2, at 


$936,540. I appealed this value immediately, and after Bob Blackett came out to inspect my 


property he reviewed the value to be just that. I disagree with the Assessor’s decision and am 


appealing to the County Board of Equalization. 


Two years ago when my property was last assessed, it came in at $277,050. This new value is an 


increase of almost 4 times, which is just not realistic. I agree the value of two years ago was far 


too low, but increasing it to this extent warrants looking at some comparable sales in the area. 


In examining the comparable sales in Gunnison County in the last five years, it appears that the 


only true comp that can be used (since there are none in CB South area commercial district) is 


R001669 on 200 N. Spruce St. The reason this is a great comp is because it is a private school, 


and so is Little Red Schoolhouse. This comp used a price per square foot of $189.96 to come up 


with a $700.000 value. When using this figure and my square footage of 3252 sq feet, I come up 


with a more reasonable value of $617,750. This also supports my recent appraisal figure as well, 


and is a much more realistic value for our real estate market. 


I recently received an appraisal on my property as well, and my property came in at $570,000. It 


is absolutely preposterous to value my property at $936,540 after an appraisal effective 


8/23/16 that said my value was $570,000. I agree the $570,000 is a bit low, which is why using 


the comp of a private school in the county is a better use of determining value and making it a 


more realistic value for the purpose of resale.  


I certainly don’t see any reason why my value should’ve jumped almost 4 times in two years, 


and request a re- valuation to a more realistic value based on my recent appraisal and 


commercial comps in the county.  


Sincerely, 


 


Jessica Rutherford, owner of Little Red Schoolhouse 







 


 


 















































 


 


Appraisal Report 


 


 
49 Gillaspey Avenue 


Crested Butte, CO 81224 
 
 


Prepared For: 
The Gunnison Bank and Trust Company 


232 West Tomichi 
Gunnison, Colorado  81230-0119 


 
 
 


Effective Date: 
August 23, 2016 


 
 


 
 


EAST WEST ECONOMETRICS FILE #16150 







 
 


P.O. Box 127 
  Louviers, CO  80131 
    Phone: 719-687-6533 


  Fax: 720-306-4392 
 eastwesteconometrics.com 


 


 
September 7, 2016 
 
Ms. Sarah Kosin 
Credit Administration Officer 
The Gunnison Bank and Trust Company 
232 West Tomichi 
Gunnison, Colorado  81230 
 


RE: Appraisal Report 
   49 Gillaspey Avenue 


Crested Butte, CO 81224 
East West Econometrics File #16150 
 


Dear Ms. Kosin:  
 
In fulfillment of our agreement as outlined in the Letter of Engagement, East West 
Econometrics LLC (East West) is pleased to transmit our appraisal, based on the 
scope of work of this assignment developing an opinion of the “as is” market in the 
above referenced real property as of August 23, 2016.  The opinion of value 
reported below is qualified by certain assumptions, limiting conditions, 
certifications, and definitions, which are set forth in the report. 
 
The appraisal will be used by The Gunnison Bank and Trust Company (client).  The 
function or use of the appraisal shall be for regulatory requirements or for this 
client’s internal needs to establish value.  You, as the client, are responsible for 
reading this report in its entirety.  It may not be distributed to or relied upon by 
other persons or entities without written permission of East West.  However, the 
client may provide complete, final copies of the appraisal report in its entirety (but 
not component parts) to third parties who shall review such reports in connection 
with loan underwriting or securitization efforts.  As part of this assignment, the 
appraiser may be asked to provide testimony as part of the litigation.  The 
appraisers are not required to explain or testify as to appraisal results other than to 
respond to the client for routine and customary questions.   
 
Please note that our consent to allow an appraisal report prepared by East West, or 
portions of such report, to become part of or be referenced in any public offering, 
the granting of such consent will be at our sole discretion and, if given, will be on 
condition that we will be provided with an Indemnification Agreement and/or Non-
Reliance letter, in a form and content satisfactory to us, by a party satisfactory to us.  
We do consent to your submission of the reports to rating agencies, loan 
participants or your auditors in its entirety (but not component parts) without the 
need to provide us with an Indemnification Agreement and/or Non-Reliance letter. 
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The following appraisal sets forth the most pertinent data gathered, the techniques 
employed and the reasoning leading to the opinion of value.  The analysis, opinions 
and conclusions were developed based on, and this report has been prepared in 
conformance with, our interpretation of the guidelines and recommendations set 
forth in the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP), the 
requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional 
Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, The Financial Institutions Reform, 
Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989 (FIRREA), 2010 Interagency Appraisal 
Guidelines, Title XI Regulations and client’s appraisal standards. 
 
Based on the analysis contained in the following report, the value of the subject 
property is concluded as follows: 
 


MARKET VALUE CONCLUSION 


Appraisal 
Premise 


Interest Appraised Effective Date Value Conclusion 


As Is Fee Simple Estate August 23, 2016 $570,000 


 
The analysis contained in this appraisal is based upon assumptions and estimates 
that are subject to uncertainty and variation. These estimates are often based on 
data obtained in interviews with third parties, and such data are not always 
completely reliable.  In addition, we make assumptions as to future behavior of 
consumers, and the general economy, which are highly uncertain. It is, however, 
inevitable that some assumptions will not materialize and that unanticipated events 
may occur which will cause actual achieved operating results to differ from the 
financial analyses contained in this report, and these differences may be material. 
Therefore, while our analysis was conscientiously prepared on the basis of our 
experience, and the data available, we make no warranty of any kind that the 
conclusions presented will, in fact, be achieved.  Additionally, we have not been 
engaged to evaluate the effectiveness of management, and we are not responsible 
for future marketing efforts, and other management actions upon which actual 
results may depend. 
 
We take no responsibility for any events, conditions, or circumstances affecting the 
market that exists subsequent to the effective date of this appraisal.  This letter is 
invalid as an opinion of value if detached from the report, which contains the text, 
exhibits, and addenda. 
 
It has been a pleasure to assist you in this assignment.  If you have any questions 
concerning the analysis or if East West can be of further service, please contact us. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
 
EAST WEST ECONOMETRICS LLC 
 


 
James M. Bittel 
Managing Member 
jamesbittel@eastwesteconometrics.com 
Colorado Certified General 
Appraiser #CG01315404 
 


 


 
Thomas O. Mead 
Commercial Appraiser 
tmead@eastwesteconometrics.com 
Colorado Certified General 
Appraiser #CG40022647 
 


 
  
 
 
  



mailto:jamesbittel@eastwesteconometrics.com

mailto:tmead@eastwesteconometrics.com
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CERTIFICATION 


 
The undersigned do hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief: 
 
- the statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 
 
- the reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the 


reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and are our personal, 
impartial and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 


 
- we have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject 


of this report, and we have no personal interest with respect to the parties 
involved. 


 
- we have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report 


or to the parties involved with this assignment. 
 
- our engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or 


reporting predetermined results. 
 
- our compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the 


development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that 
favors the cause of the Client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment 
of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly 
related to the intended use of this appraisal. 


 
- The reported analysis, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this 


report has been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the 
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 


 
- Thomas O. Mead has made a personal inspection of the property that is the 


subject of this report. James M. Bittel did not inspect the subject property. 
Lauren E. Mead, Appraiser Trainee, assisted with the site inspection and with 
gathering market data, writing the local and site, and improvement 
descriptions. No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance 
or appraisal consulting assistance to the persons signing this certification.   


 
- the appraisal assignment was not based on a requested minimum valuation, 


a specific valuation, or the approval of a loan. 
 
- Thomas O. Mead, and James M. Bittel have performed no services as an 


appraiser or in any other capacity, regarding the property that is the subject 
of this report within the three (3) years period immediately preceding 
acceptance of this assignment.  
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- that as of the effective date of this report, all appraisers involved with the 


preparation and reporting of this assignment are in good standing with the 
Colorado State Board of Real Estate Appraisers.  


 
EAST WEST ECONOMETRICS LLC 


 
James M. Bittel 
Managing Member 
jamesbittel@eastwesteconometrics.com 
Colorado Certified General 
Appraiser #CG01315404 
 


 


 
Thomas O. Mead 
Commercial Appraiser 
tmead@eastwesteconometrics.com 
Colorado Certified General 
Appraiser #CG40022647 
 


 
  


 
 


 
 
 
  



mailto:jamesbittel@eastwesteconometrics.com

mailto:tmead@eastwesteconometrics.com
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 


 
Location: Southwest side of Gillaspey Avenue approximately 


150 feet north of Elcho Avenue, South Crested Butte, 
Gunnison County, State of Colorado.  


 
Street Address: 49 Gillaspey Avenue, Crested Butte, CO 81224 
 
Descriptive Data: 


 Property Type: Day Care/ School 
 
 Year Built: Building 1: 2001 
   Building 2: 2009 
 
 Building Area: Building 1: 2,256 square feet 
   Building 2: 996 square feet 
   Total: 3,252 square feet 
 
 Levels: Building 1: Two levels 
   Building 2: One Level 
 


 Parking: The subject has adequate area parking located 
immediately east of the subject and across Gillaspey 
Avenue 


  
 Land Area: 0.350 acres or 15,246 square feet 
 
 Land to Building Ratio: 4.6:1.0 
 
 Zoning: Special Review by the Owner’s Association for the 


Crested Butte South Property Owners Association 
 
 Parcel No.: 3257-272-04-061 
  
 Account No.: R041460 
 
Interest Appraised: Fee Simple Estate 
 
Date of Value: August 23, 2016 
  
Date of Inspection: August 23, 2016 
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Ownership: The subject’s current owner, JR & JL Landowners LLC 
acquired the property on May 2, 2001 for $70,000 as 
vacant land.  The owner subsequently built the 
current improvements. The subject has not 
transferred ownership in the previous three years.   


Occupancy: The subject is occupied by Little Red Schoolhouse 
and functions as a daycare/ school.  


 
Legal Description: Lot 38, Block 5, Crested Butte South Filing 2 


#510385, Crested Butte, County of Gunnison, State of 
Colorado 81224. 


 
Highest and Best Use: 
 If Vacant: Hold for future development or upon demand by a user. 
 


 As Improved: As is currently exists, daycare and school.  
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PARAMETERS OF THE APPRAISAL 


 
This appraisal report, the letter of transmittal, and the certification of value, are 
made expressly subject to the following assumptions and limiting conditions, as well 
as any hypothetical conditions and extraordinary assumptions referenced in the 
appraisal: 
 
GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS  


 
1. Legal and Title Considerations Pertaining to the Property 
 


 No responsibility is assumed for the legal description provided 
or for matters pertaining to legal or title considerations.  Title 
to the property is assumed to be good and marketable unless 
otherwise stated. 


 
 The subject property is appraised free and clear of any or all 


liens or encumbrances unless otherwise stated. 
 


2. Illustrative Material and Information Provided by Others 
 


 The appraiser(s) assumes that the intended user of this report 
has been provided with copies of available building plans and 
all leases and amendment, if any, that encumber the property. 


 
 Currently there are no standards for the uniform measurement 


of improved properties.  The appraiser(s) has utilized standard 
appraisal procedures common in the local market area to 
determine the total improved areas of the subject, and has 
used those results for the sole purpose of completing the 
appraisal assignment.  Please note this does NOT constitute a 
guarantee as to the accuracy of these measurements, except as 
they pertain to typical appraisal procedures for obtaining such 
measurements.  The intended user of this report is advised to 
consult with an architect or other professional to insure the 
accuracy of building measurements for engineering, legal or 
other non-appraisal purposes. 


 
 The information furnished by others is believed to be reliable, 


but no warranty is given for its accuracy. 
 


 All engineering studies and architectural plans are assumed to 
be correct. The plot plans and illustrative material in this 
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report are included only to help the reader visualize the 
subject property. 


 
3. Property Utilization 
 


 Responsible ownership and competent property management 
are assumed. 


 
 It is assumed that the use of the land and improvements is 


confined within the boundaries or property lines of the 
property described and that there is no encroachment or 
trespass unless noted in the report. 


 
 It is assumed that the subject property is in full compliance 


with all applicable federal, state, and local environmental 
regulations and laws, along with applicable covenants, 
conditions and restrictions unless the lack of compliance is 
stated, described, and considered in the appraisal report. 


 
4. Scope of the Inspection, Property Conditions 
 


 Only a visual surface inspection of the property has been made 
by the appraiser(s).  It is assumed that there are no hidden or 
unapparent conditions of the subject property, subsoil, or 
structures that render it more or less valuable.  No 
responsibility is assumed for such conditions or for obtaining 
engineering studies that may be required to discover them. 


 
 It is assumed that the property conforms to all applicable 


zoning and use regulations and restrictions unless non-
conformity has been identified, described, and considered in 
the appraisal report. 


 
 It is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of 


occupancy, consents, and other legislative or administrative 
authority from any local, state, or national governments or 
private entity or organization have been or can be obtained or 
renewed for any use on which the opinion of the value 
contained in this report is based. 


 
 Nothing in this report should be deemed a certification or 


guaranty as to the structural and/or mechanical soundness of 
the building(s) and systems that relate to the functions and 
operations of the property.  Rather the appraisal assumes 
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functions, operations, and energy efficiency levels are 
satisfactory and consistent with the age of the property, unless 
otherwise noted.  The intended user is urged to retain experts 
in analysis of such systems, if desired. 


 
5. Appraisals Made Subject to Completion 


 
 On all appraisals subject to satisfactory completions, repairs, or 


alterations, the appraisal report and value conclusion are 
contingent upon completion of the improvements according to 
specifications and as stated in the report, and in compliance 
with all laws, regulations and other restrictions, in a 
workmanlike manner, and without delay.  Represented designs 
and engineering are assumed to be correct and adequate. 


 
6. Environmental Disclaimer 


 
 Unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence of 


hazardous materials, which may or may not be present on the 
property, was not observed by the appraiser(s).  The 
appraiser(s), however, is not qualified to detect such 
substances.  The presence of substances such as asbestos, urea-
formaldehyde foam insulation, toxic mold, and other 
potentially hazardous materials may affect the value of the 
property.  The value concluded in this appraisal is predicated 
on the assumption that there is no such material on or in the 
property that would cause a loss in value.  No responsibility is 
assumed for such conditions or for any expertise or 
engineering knowledge required to discover them.  The 
intended user is urged to retain an expert in this field, if 
desired. 


 
7. Market Data Presented 
 


 The forecasts, projections, or operating estimates contained 
herein are based on current market conditions, anticipated 
short-term supply and demand factors, and a continued stable 
economy.  These forecasts are, therefore, subject to change 
with future conditions. 
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LIMITING CONDITIONS 


 
1. Allocation of Value 
 


 Any allocation of the total values concluded in this report 
between the land and the improvements applies only under 
the stated program of utilization.  The separate values 
allocated to the land and buildings must not be used in 
conjunctions with any other appraisal and are invalid if so 
used. 


 
 Any opinions of value provided in the report apply to the entire 


property, and any proration or division of the total into 
fractional interests will invalidate the opinion of value, unless 
such proration or division of interests has been set forth in the 
report. 


 
2. Possession, Confidentiality, Distribution and Use of Report 
 


 Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with 
it the right of publication. 


 
 Information contained in the appraisal may be utilized by the 


intended user, but the report remains the property of East 
West. 
 


 This report shall not be used by anyone but the intended user 
specified in the report or an appropriate third party as may be 
determined by the intended user at his/her sole discretion, 
without written approval, and then only in its entirety. 


 
 Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report 


(especially any conclusions as to value, the identity of the 
appraiser, or East West) shall be disseminated to the public 
through advertising, public relations, news, sales or other 
media without the prior written consent and approval of the 
Managing Director of East West Econometrics. 


 
 All conclusions and opinions concerning the analysis which are 


set forth in the report were prepared by the appraisers whose 
signatures appear on the appraisal report.  No change of any 
item in the report shall be made by anyone other than the 
appraisers, and East West Econometrics shall have no 
responsibility if any such unauthorized change is made. 
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3. Limitations of the Appraisal Services 
 


 The appraiser, by reason of this appraisal, is not required to 
give further consultation or testimony or be in attendance in 
court with reference to the subject property in question unless 
arrangements have been previously made. 


 
 Opinions of value contained in this report are the professional 


opinions of the appraiser(s).  There is no guarantee, written or 
implied, that the subject property will sell or lease for the 
indicated amounts within the indicated time frame. 


 
 Acceptance and use of information in this report in any manner 


or purpose is acknowledgement that the entire report has been 
read by the intended user and that he/she agrees with the 
conclusion and the data contained in this report. 


 
 The intended user agrees to notify the appraiser(s) of any 


error, omissions or invalid data within 30 days of receipt of 
the appraisal and return the report along with all copies to the 
appraiser(s) for correction prior to any use whatsoever. 


 
4.    Auxiliary Reports and Related Data by Others 
 


 Unless stated otherwise, no auxiliary studies or reports related 
to the subject property, such as surveys, environmental impact 
reports, special market studies, highest and best use reports, 
feasibility analysis, or reports regarding modifications to the 
property for either compliance with the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, structural, or other reasons, have been 
furnished or reported to the appraiser(s) by the intended user.  
Data presented with respect to the subject’s ownership, 
marketing, and income history is made available through the 
intended user, the borrower, or related parties.  Provision of 
such auxiliary data, or the discovery of same by the 
appraiser(s), is beyond the scope of the appraisal services 
contracted.  The appraiser(s) reserves the unlimited right to 
alter, amend, revise or rescind any of the statements, findings, 
opinions, values, estimates, or conclusions upon any discovery 
or provision of such data or analysis, subsequent to it 
becoming known to the appraiser(s). 
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5. Limitations Related to the Definition of Value 
 


The value concluded under the specified value definition is “the 
most probable price which a property should bring.” 


 
As a point of clarification, the definition of value represents 
what a prudent, knowledgeable purchaser, under no necessity 
to buy would be willing to pay to purchase the property in a 
current sale.  By this, value is representative of the price paid 
by the buyer, not the net proceeds to the seller.  That is, the 
value does not consider payment of current sales commissions, 
title policy fees, legal fees, liens, past due taxes, or other 
disposition costs. 


 
6. Americans with Disabilities Act Compliance 
 


The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) became effective 
January 26, 1992.  We are not experts in this area, and have 
appraised this project as if it does comply with ADA. 


 
SCOPE OF WORK1 


 
The appraiser has been assigned by the client to develop an opinion of the subject’s 
value, based on the current “as is” of the subject as of August 23, 2016.  The subject 
consists of a property that is owner occupied. Therefore, we have appraised the fee 
simple interest in the subject.   
 
A determination was made regarding the scope of work necessary to solve the 
client’s appraisal problem.  The client has requested the single best approach to 
value the subject.  We will appraise the subject using the sales comparison 
approach.  The sales comparison approach is the most current indicator of values in 
this small market. Using only this approach is not misleading and we agree with the 
client on the use of a single approach to value.  The appraisal was developed in 
accordance with Standard 1 (Real Property Appraisal, Development) and in a 
narrative report format prepared in accordance with USPAP Standard 2 (Real 
Property Appraisal, Reporting), effectively demonstrating our analysis to derive the 
valuation conclusion. 
 
Intended Use:  


                                                 
1 Scope of Work - The type and extent of research and analyses in an assignment. 2016/2017 USPAP  
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The intended use of the appraisal shall be for regulatory requirements and/or for 
The Gunnison Bank and Trust Company’s internal needs to establish value for using 
the subject as loan collateral. 
 
Intended User: 
The intended user of this report is the client, The Gunnison Bank and Trust 
Company. 
 
Property Rights Appraised: 
Based on the scope of the appraisal assignment, the fee simple property interest was 
appraised for the subject.  
 
The fee simple interest is defined as follows: 


Fee Simple - Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or 
estate, subject only to the limitations imposed by the governmental 
powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power, and escheat. 
 (Dictionary of Real Estate, Fourth Edition) 


 
Value Opinion: 
Based on the scope of the appraisal assignment a “market value” opinion was 
developed.  
 
“Market value,” as used in this report, is defined as: 
 


Market Value - The most probable price which a property should 
bring in a competitive and open market under all conditions requisite 
to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently and 
knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue 
stimulus.  
  


Implicit in this definition are the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and 
the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: 


1. Buyer and Seller are typically motivated; 
 
2. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in 


what they consider their best interests; 
 
3. A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; 


 
4. Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of 


financial arrangements comparable thereto; and 
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5. The price represents the normal consideration for the property 
sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales 
concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale. 


 
Source: “(12 C.F.R. Part 34.42(g); 55 Federal Register 34696, 
August 24, 1990, as amended at 57 Federal Register 12202, April 
9, 1992; 59 Federal Register 29499, June 7, 1994); Appraisal 
Institute, The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Fourth Edition, 
(Chicago, 2002) Page 177” 


 
Note that the valuation makes no reduction for commission on sale, unpaid taxes, or 
liens against the property. 
 
Effective Date of Value: 
The effective date of this appraisal analysis is August 23, 2016.  
 
In determining the valuation of the property, we will consider the value under 
conditions as of the effective date.  Establishing the effective date of the appraisal is 
standard appraisal practice, and it is important to consider because value is subject 
to change over time.  Aside from possible physical changes to the property, the value 
of real estate is also subject to changing economic conditions, under which value 
may remain static, increase, or decrease.  Additionally, changing policies of 
governing authorities may impede or encourage development over time. 
 
Inspecting Appraiser: 
Thomas O. Mead made the inspection of the subject on August 23, 2016.  This is the 
effective date of the appraisal. 
 
Extent of Inspection: 
The inspecting appraisers performed an exterior and interior inspection of the 
subject.  We also observed other properties and land uses in the subject area, as well 
as linkages to traffic routes.   
 
Property Documents Received: 
We obtained information regarding the subject property from the owner. 
 
Market Analysis: 
Information was collected from county officials, commercial vendor data, CoStar, 
Loopnet, appraisal file data, and parties involved in the subject.  This information 
was then used to develop the highest and best use analysis, and the applicable 
approaches to value.  
 
The State of Colorado does not require disclosure of sales prices, the terms of sale, 
or mortgage details in public records.  Moreover, privacy legislation precludes 
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lenders from revealing the mortgage terms without the written permission of the 
borrower.  The appraisers have accumulated the market data contained in this 
report over a period of several years, from a variety of sources that are believed to 
be reliable. 
 
Highest and Best Use: 
The highest and best use was determined "as vacant” and "as improved."  Under the 
scope of work assignment, the subject was appraised to its highest and best use, as 
improved. 
 
Hypothetical Conditions: 
According to Advisory Opinion 17 of the Uniform Standards of Professional 
Appraisal Practice (USPAP), the use of a hypothetical condition is required 
whenever the following conditions apply: 
 


1. IF the subject “as proposed” does not yet, in fact, exist as of the date of 
this appraisal. 


 
2. IF the “as proposed” analysis performed to develop the opinion of 


value are based on a hypothesis, specifically that the improved subject 
property is assumed to exist when in fact it does not exist. 


 
3. IF certain events need to occur, as disclosed in the report, before the 


property appraised with the proposed improvements will in fact exist. 
 


4. IF the appraisal does not address unforeseeable events that could 
alter the proposed property improvements and/or the market 
conditions reflected in the analyses. 


 
There were no hypothetical conditions. 
 
Extraordinary Assumptions: 
An extraordinary assumption presumes as fact otherwise uncertain information 
about the subject, and includes the following: 
 


 Physical, legal, or economic attributes of the subject property 
 Conditions external to the subject, such as market conditions or 


trends 
 Integrity of the data used in this appraisal 
 


There were no extraordinary conditions.  
 
Approaches to Value: 
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Under the scope of work assignment, the following approach to value will be 
considered and used in this appraisal: 
 


Approach Used 
Cost Approach                No   
Income Approach                No 
Sales Comparison Approach Yes 


 
Cost Approach 
The Cost Approach is considered not applicable given the age of the subject, the 
limited number of recent commercial land sales, and because investors for similar 
properties are not using this approach at the present time.   
 
Sales Comparison Approach 
We discovered sales of properties generally similar to the subject.  The sales 
comparison approach was used in the appraisal analysis and is considered 
applicable. 
 
Income Approach 
In the small, limited market of Crested Butte, we believe the market would rely to a 
greater extent on the sales comparison approach when making decisions regarding 
the subject property. 


Reconciliation 
We then concluded a final value for the subject. 
 
  







 
 


49 Gillaspey Ave. ▪ Crested Butte, CO   20 


NATIONAL, STATE, AND REGIONAL MARKET ANALYSIS  


     
We will consider the subject in terms of the national, state and regional markets in 
which it exists. 


NATIONAL 


 
Many fundamentals in the economy have improved. The housing market has begun 
to recover, and is expected to drive growth over the coming year. Banks have rebuilt 
their balance sheets, businesses have become more efficient and productive, and 
households have shed debt. However, uncertainty still remains, and businesses and 
households have continued to hold back on spending, hiring, and investment 
decisions as a result. This year is an election year may have further impact on the 
economics of the country depending on the presidential and congressional 
candidates elected in November. 
 
Much of Europe is in recession. There have been developments from political and 
monetary leaders in the management of the European debt crisis that have been 
well received by financial markets. On June 23, Britain voted to exit the European 
Union (EU). The International Monetary Fund (IMF) downgraded its forecast for 
global economic growth forecast on July 19, due to Britain’s vote to leave the EU. 
The IMF estimates global growth at 3.1 percent for 2016, unchanged from last year’s 
growth, and the slowest since the financial crisis.  
 
Violence continues to erupt in the Middle East and economies worldwide are 
slowing, including those in China, India, Russia, and Brazil.   The economy in the US 
is expected to continue growing at more moderate levels through the third quarter 
of 2016 and through the rest of the year. These expectations assume that some of 
the U.S. fiscal policies set to occur will either be postponed or repealed. Continued 
economic growth in 2016 is dependent on political resolution in Washington D.C. 
and steady improvements and resolutions in Europe. 
 
The following information was obtained and extracted from the Trading Economics 
reports. 
 
Gross Domestic Product 
 
The US economy expanded an annualized 1.1 percent on quarter in the first three 
months of 2016, higher than a second estimate of 0.8, according to final figures 
released by the Bureau of Economic Analysis. Consumer spending continued to 
boost growth although it expanded less than expected while exports and software 
investment rebounded. GDP Growth Rate in the United States averaged 3.23 percent 
from 1947 until 2016, reaching an all-time high of 16.90 percent in the first quarter 
of 1950 and a record low of -10 percent in the first quarter of 1958. GDP Growth 
Rate in the United States is reported by the US Bureau of Economic Analysis.  
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Inflation 
Consumer prices in the United States increased 1 percent year-on-year in June of 
2016, the same as the previous month and slightly below market expectations of 1.1 
percent rise. Inflation accelerated for shelter and medical care and energy prices fell 
at a slower pace while food inflation reached the lowest in more than 6 years. The 
inflation rate in the United States averaged 3.30 percent from 1914 until 2016, 
reaching a record high of 23.70 percent in June of 1920 and an all-time low of -15.80 
percent in June of 1921. Inflation Rate in the United States is reported by the US 
Bureau of Labor Statistics. 
 


 
 
Consumer Price Index 
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Consumer Price Index CPI in the United States increased to 239.93 Index Points in 
June of 2016 from 239.41 Index Points in May of 2016. Consumer Price Index CPI in 
the United States averaged 106.69 Index Points from 1950 until 2016, reaching an 
all-time high of 239.93 Index Points in June of 2016 and a record low of 23.51 Index 
Points in January of 1950. Consumer Price Index CPI in the United States is reported 
by the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. 


 
 
Interest Rates  
The Federal Reserve left the target range for its federal funds rate unchanged at 0.25 
percent to 0.5 percent for the fourth time during its June 2016 meeting. Yet, future 
rate assessment suggests policymakers still expect two interest-rate hikes this year. 
GDP growth forecasts were lowered for 2016 and 2017. Interest Rates in the United 
States averaged 5.87 percent from 1971 until 2016, reaching an all-time high of 
20.00 Percent in March of 1980 and a record low of 0.25 Percent in December of 
2008. Interest Rate in the United States is reported by the Federal Reserve. 
According to Jon Hilsenrath and Michael S. Derby, in an article written in The Wall 
Street Journal, “Federal Reserve officials are looking more confidently toward an 
interest-rate increase before year-end, possibly as early as September, now that 
financial markets have stabilized after Britain’s vote to leave the European Union 
and the economy shows signs of picking up… Moreover, the June jobs report was 
better than expected, putting a September Fed move back on the table.” 
 







 
 


49 Gillaspey Ave. ▪ Crested Butte, CO   23 


 
 
 
Business Income and Activity 
According to the Colorado Legislative Council June 2016 Economic Forecast, 
“business income, activity, production and manufacturing orders are often leading 
indicators of future economic activity. Sustained declines can signal future job losses 
or an economic contraction. Businesses in most services industries are doing well. 
The service industries are showing the strongest employment growth and business 
surveys continue to indicate moderate gains. The industrial production and 
manufacturing sectors, however, are battling considerable headwinds. 
Manufacturing and industrial production have softened since the summer of 2015, 
reflecting a strong US dollar, less global for goods, and a decline in the value of 
refined oil products.” 
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Business Confidence 
The institute for Supply Management’s Manufacturing PMI came in at 53.2 in June of 
2016, up from 51.3 in May and well above market expectations of 51.4. It is the 
highest reading since February of 2015 as new orders growth accelerated and 
employment expanded for the first time since November. Business Confidence in the 
United States averaged 52.77 from 1948 until 2016, reaching an all-time high of 
77.50 in July of 1950 and a record low of 29.40 in May of 1980. Business Confidence 
in the United States is reported by the Institute for Supply Management.  
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Consumer Confidence 
The University of Michigan’s consumer sentiment for the United State came in at 
89.5 in July 2016 down from 93.5 in June and well below market expectations of 
93.5. It is the lowest reading since April as current conditions worsened, the future 
outlook reached the lowest since September of 2014 and inflation expectations rose, 
preliminary figures showed. Consumer Confidence in the Unites States averaged 
85.91 from 1952 until 2016, reaching an all-time high of 111.40 in January of 2000 
and a record low of 51.70 in May of 1980. Consumer confidence in the United States 
is reported by the University of Michigan. The Index of Consumer Expectations 
focuses on three areas: how consumers view prospects for their own financial 
situation, how they view prospects for the general economy over the near term, and 
their view of prospects for the economy over the long term.  
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Unemployment 
The US unemployment rate went up to 4.9 percent in June 2016 after falling by 0.3 
percentage points to 4.7 percent in the previous month. The figure came in worse 
than market expectations, as more people entered the labor force. The number of 
unemployed persons increased by 347,000 to 7.8 million, offsetting declines in May 
and bringing both measures back in line with levels that had prevailed from August 
2015 to April. Unemployment Rate in the US averaged 5.82 percent from 1948 until 
2016, reaching an all-time high of 10.80 percent in November of 1982 and a record 
low of 2.50 percent in May of 1953. Unemployment Rate in the United States is 
reported by the US Bureau of Labor Statistics. In the United States, the 
unemployment rate measures the number of people actively looking for a job as a 
percentage of the labor force. 


 
 
 
 
Conclusion 
GDP growth has increased in the second quarter of 2016, and improvements in the 
labor market continue to increase but at a much reduced pace. Consumer spending 
and business and household income have slowed. However, the improving housing 
market is expected to help drive growth throughout 2016 and into 2017.  Continued 
economic growth is dependent on political resolution in Washington D.C. and steady 
improvements in Europe. Many fundamentals in the economy are much healthier 
than a few years ago, and the underlying fundamentals should promote growth once 
uncertainty eases. While credit markets remain tight, banks have rebuilt their 
balance sheets and appear to be successfully working through bad loans. 
Households have some pent up demand for large purchases and have reduced debt 
obligations on their balance sheets. Businesses have also repaired their balance 
sheets and have reorganized themselves to be more efficient. Both investors and 
businesses appear ready to take on more risk, once confidence improves. 
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STATE 


 
This section provides a historical perspective of key Colorado economic indicators, 
highlighting Colorado’s output, income, population, employment, and inflation.  The 
information below has been extracted from the Colorado Legislative Council June 
2016 Economic Forecast. 
 
The U.S. and Colorado economies continued to expand at a more moderate rate 
through the first half of 2016 and is expected to progress at a more modest pace in 
both Colorado and the US throughout the remainder of 2016 and into 2017. Low 
unemployment rates and slowing job growth are signaling full employment, which 
will increase wage pressure. The tourism, services, real estate, and construction 
sectors continue to grow at healthy rates. Oli prices have reversed their downward 
trend, relieving some of the pressure on the US energy industry. However, financial 
markets and indicators of consumer spending point to slower growth. Further, 
business conditions have softened and manufacturing activity remains weak. 
 
Meanwhile, leading indicators of what is to come, including corporate profits, 
business investment, business credit markets, and manufacturing activity, have 
weakened. Slow economic growth has left US monetary policy makers with a 
delicate balance. Raising interest rates too quickly may slow growth further. Yet, 
maintaining low rates for an even longer period may distort equity markets and 
savings patterns, and future pinch financial industry earnings. Much of the 
weakness in business and manufacturing activity is the result of low commodity 
prices and a strong dollar, stemming from turbulence in the global economy. Oil 
prices have reversed their downward trend, relieving some of the pressure on the 
US energy industry. Yet, weak growth abroad is sapping economic momentum in the 
US, contributing to a rising risk of recession according to the Colorado Legislative 
Council June 2016 Economic Forecast.  
 
Slower growth can also be attributed to domestic factors that are reducing the long-
run growth rate potential for the US economy, according to the Colorado Legislative 
Council June 2016 Economic Forecast (CLC). The CLC sites, “the aging population is 
weighing on labor force participation, pulling down wage growth, and shifting 
consumption away from goods toward services such as health care. Sluggish growth 
in US labor productivity is also stunting economic prospects and wage gains. Slow 
economic growth has left US monetary policy makers with a delicate balance. In 
spite of many factors slowing growth, the economies of the US and Colorado are 
expected to continue to expand in 2016 and 2017 at a relatively modest pace. 
 
According to the CLC June 2016 Economic Forecast, the economic growth in 
Colorado, as measured by nominal (not adjusted for inflation) state GDP, ranked 
third highest among states in 2014 with 5.7 percent growth rate. In 2015, growth 
slowed to 3.1 percent, and Colorado’s rank fell to 30 among 50 states. This change in 







 
 


49 Gillaspey Ave. ▪ Crested Butte, CO   28 


rank is due to the recession in the oil and gas industry. Other energy states, such as 
Texas, Oklahoma, and North Dakota also experienced significant decreases in rank 
by worse margins than Colorado.  
 
Colorado oil prices continued to fall through the winter of 2015/2016, reaching a 
low of just under $24 per barrel in February. Oil prices have increased to just above 
$40 per barrel through the spring of 2016. Production in Weld County has not yet 
declined significantly and industry has indicated that the Niobrarra Basin remains 
one of the safest bets for oil exploration. Weld County is now responsible for over 89 
percent of the state's oil production, and average monthly production in the county 
increased to 8.2 million barrels in 2015. 
 
The impact of the price drop on future drilling activity will depend on the length of 
time that prices remain low and the degree to which producers can increase drilling 
efficiency. This forecast assumes that oil prices will rise gradually through the 
remainder of the forecast period, averaging about $44 per barrel in 2017 and $53 
per barrel in 2018. 
 
Regional natural gas prices continued to decline through the winter of 2015/2016. 
Prices at regional hubs were around $2.20 per Mcf in the first week of December 
2015, but fell to about $1.50 per Mcf by the last week in February 2016. Prices are 
expected to remain relatively stable through the spring and summer months around 
$2.50 to $2.70. For FY 2015-16, oil and gas severance tax collections are expected to 
total $72.2 million due to consistently low oil prices and an increase in the ad 
valorem tax credits taken by operators. Collections will then increase to $92.8 
million in FY 2016-17 and $150.1 million in FY 2017-18. 
 
Coal production represents the second largest source of severance taxes in Colorado 
after oil and natural gas, and is expected to account for $4.3 million in collections in 
FY 2015-16.  
 
Total coal production in Colorado declined 18.5 percent in 2015 compared with 
2014 on a year-over-year basis. This decline was largely due to year-to-date 
production drops of 34.0 percent and 38.1 percent, respectively, at the Bowie #2 
and Foidel Creek mines. Of Colorado's top eight producing mines, two had year-
over-year production increases in 2015, while six had production declines of 
between 6.4 and 38.1 percent. The Elk Creek mine in Gunnison County remains 
closed, and the Colowyo mine in Moffat County is operating under a modified 
mining plan in response to a federal district court order.  
 
The mountain and southwest mountain regions are also expanding as building 
activity has increased in these areas. The production of oil in the northeastern 
portion of the state slowed in the first half on 2015.  
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Total taxes on marijuana are expected to generate $131.6 million in FY 2015-16 and 
$149.8 million in FY 2016-17 (Table 12). Tax collections in the first seven months of 
the fiscal year have surpassed the full 12 month collections in FY 2014-15, 
representing continued growth in the regulated marijuana market. The first $40 
million in excise tax revenue each year is constitutionally dedicated to school 
construction, and excise taxes are expected to exceed this threshold by $2.4 million 
in FY 2016-17. 
 
Growth in marijuana sales are expected to moderate in FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 
as the market matures. House Bill 15-1367 reduced the sales tax rate from 10 
percent to 8 percent starting in FY 2017-18. This results in a $9.0 million reduction 
in sales tax collections at the end of the forecast period. 
 
The state’s 2.9 percent sales tax on medical and retail marijuana is subject to the 
TABOR spending limit. This revenue is expected to be $29.8 million in FY 2015-16 
and $32.9 million in FY 2016-17. 
 
The table below summarizes main Colorado economic indicators and growth trends 
for the state.   
  


 
 
Employment 
Employment growth in Colorado has outpaced the nation since early in the 
recovery. The rate of job gains in Colorado has slowed considerably, however, since 
energy and other commodity prices began to fall in December 2014. Employment in 
Colorado increased 3.5 percent in 2014 and 3.1 percent in 2015 over year-ago 
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levels. Job growth peaked at 4.0 percent in December 2014 over the same month in 
2013. By May, job growth had slowed to 2.5 percent over the same month last year.  
 
Colorado’s unemployment rate ticked up in May to 3.4 percent, having fallen to post-
recession low of 2.9 percent in March. The increase was accompanied by a surge in 
Colorado’s labor force. Meanwhile, the gap between Colorado’s unemployment and 
underemployment rates has narrowed to a level consistent with full employment. 
Taken together, these data suggest that Colorado’s labor market may be at or close 
to its natural rate of unemployment, the lowest rate of unemployment that an 
economy can sustain over the long run without overheating.  
 
Labor mobility, or the ease with which workers change jobs, has also been lower 
during this expansion than during past expansions. Since workers tend to gain 
larger pay increases by changing jobs than by remaining with the same employer, a 
lower rate of labor mobility is presumably depressing wage gains. The aging 
population is resulting in a younger, less experienced, and cheaper labor pool. 
 
The Colorado Legislative Council Economic Forecast for June 2016 predicts that 
Colorado will continue to add jobs at a faster rate than the nation throughout the 
forecast period. Colorado non-farm employment will increase 2.4 percent in 2016 
and 2.1 percent in 2017. Nationally, non-farm employment will increase 1.7 percent 
in 2016 and 1.3 percent in 2017. 
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Households and Consumers 
Retail trade growth rates continue to expand both nationally and in Colorado. 
However, retail trade has been slowing nationwide for some time. Colorado retail 
trade sales have increased 8.5 percent and 4.7 percent in 2014 and 2015. 
Meanwhile, sales taxes collected by the State of Colorado have been trending 
downward since April of 2014. This reflects an increasing share of spending on 
services relative to tangible goods.  
 
According to the Colorado Legislative Council, consumer sentiment is lower than it 
was a year ago; however, it remains at levels consistent with economic expansion. 
Job growth and wage gains have sustained spending. In addition, household balance 
sheets have improved markedly since the end of the recession, with lower debt 
burdens, increased wealth, and higher income. Personal income and wages and 
salaries in Colorado increased 5.1 percent and 5.6 percent, respectively, in 2015. 
Colorado has been outpacing the nation in personal income growth throughout the 
expansion. The improvement in household balance sheets has begun to slow and 
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even reverse, stated the Colorado Legislative Council, Recent volatility in the stock 
market has diminished the wealth effect for higher income consumers, which has 
likely had a significant impact on the pace of consumer spending overall. 
Households are no longer shedding consumer debt, but instead have begun to 
slowly accumulate debt at rates nearing historical averages. Meanwhile, the increase 
in the savings rate reflects the slowdown in consumer spending. After record sales 
in 2015, sagging demand for vehicles is expected to suppress retail trade growth 
through 2016.  
 
Consumer spending has also been impacted by low prices for commodities, 
including fuels, agricultural products, and metals.  
 
 According to the Colorado Legislative Council, Colorado’s personal income is 
forecast to increase 5.1 percent in 2016 and 5.7 percent in 2017. The largest 
component of personal income, wages and salaries, is expected to increase 5.4 
percent in 2016 and 5.5 percent in 2017 in Colorado. Colorado retail sales will grow 
4.1 percent in 2016 and 4.6 percent in 2017. Regional growth is expected to 
continue to outpace US retail sales.  
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Real Estate 
The housing market has become a driving force in economic growth in Colorado. 
Decreasing unemployment, low mortgage interest rates, and a limited inventory of 
homes for sale are contributing to higher prices and increased construction, and 
even residential bidding wars in some parts of the state. Boulder, Fort Collins, and 
the Denver Metropolitan Area are experiencing home prices above pre-recession 
levels. However, the housing market is not improving at equal rates across the state. 
Lower housing demand in Southern and Western Colorado have resulted in a less 
vigorous recovery in housing prices. Pueblo, Colorado Springs and Grand Junction 
have increased at a slower rate than the Front Range Denver Metropolitan Area and 
have finally surpassed pre-recession levels.  
 
Nationally, home price appreciation has slowed considerably in 2016, while 
Colorado home prices continue to rise at a near double-digit pace relative to prices a 
year ago. Demand for living spaces in the Denver metro area remains strong and 
supply constraints persist, preserving a market favorable to landlords and home-
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owners seeking to sell. Home prices in Denver were still climbing at a near double-
digit pace in March 2016, up 9.9 percent over year-ago levels, while two composite 
indices for urban markets across the US were up at rates near 5.0 percent. 
 
In Denver, household formation and in-migration of young adults is driving demand, 
particularly for inexpensive residential property. Appreciation in the cheapest third 
of houses and condominiums is outpacing price hikes for middle and upper tier 
properties. Between March 2015 and March 2016, the price for a lower-tier home in 
the Denver area increased 15.8 percent, while prices of medium and high priced 
homes increased 10.8 percent and 6.7 percent, respectively. 
 
Over the past few years, low and middle-tier home prices in Colorado appreciated at 
double-digit rates, constraining low and middle-income home buyers and pricing 
many out of the market. The Colorado real estate market is likely to continue to 
improve at a moderate rate because the Federal Reserve could possibly change 
monetary policies sooner than expected, which could cause a rise in mortgage rates. 
An increase in rates could reduce the demand for houses and could cause price 
appreciation to slow.    
 
Similarly, rents have been on the rise. According to the Apartment List Inc., the 
median rent in Colorado increased 4.8 percent between May 2016 over year-ago 
levels; May rents were $1,260 for one-bedroom apartments and $1,490 for two-
bedroom apartments. Nationwide rents increased by a more subdued 2.7 percent. 
Median two-bedroom rents in May in the Denver Metropolitan Area were highest in 
Boulder ($1,830), Denver ($1,770), and Centennial ($1,690) and lowest in Aurora 
($1,380), Fort Collins ($1,330), and Colorado Springs ($1,000).   
  
Most areas of the state have followed a trend in home prices similar to the Denver 
area. The northern Front Range cities, including Fort Collins, Greeley, and Boulder, 
have experienced housing price pressure on par with the Denver Area over the last 
two years, while home prices along the southern Front Range, including Colorado 
Springs and Pueblo, have increased to a lesser extent.  
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Construction 
Colorado housing construction activity continues to rise, supported by strong 
demand in most regions of the state (Figure 21). The total number of residential 
construction permits have risen by 16.7 percent year-to-date through April 
compared with year-ago levels, after growing 4.0 percent in 2015. Single and multi-
family permits rose 19.1 percent and 12.3 percent through April in Colorado. 
Nationwide, permits rose 11.1 percent year-to-date through April after growing 
10.7 percent in 2015, with strong gains in single family building a slight decrease in 
multi-family building.  
 
Supported by the tight housing market in Colorado, total residential building 
permits will increase 6.0 percent in 2016 and 4.5 percent in 2017. 
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Despite strong growth following the recession, Colorado nonresidential 
construction has not reached 2007 levels. In 2015, a strong regional economy 
helped boost nonresidential construction growth to 10.7 percent. The growth was 
mainly due to large increases in the construction of hotels, telecommunications and 
power utilities, and manufacturer owned laboratories. There were declines in 
several types of nonresidential construction, such as manufacturing, warehouses, 
and schools and universities. Demand for new office and retail space along the Front 
Range will help nonresidential construction grow 4.8 percent in 2016 and 2.3 
percent in 2017. 
 
Nationwide, nonresidential construction spending rose 8.5 percent year-to-date 
through April compared with year-ago levels. Growth was driven by spending on 
lodging, office, and commercial projects, through gains were broad-based across 
nearly all building types relative to a year prior. The American Institute of Architects 
semi-annual survey projects nonresidential construction spending will continue to 
grow in 2016. They expect consistent demand for hotel, office space, manufacturing, 
and amusement and recreation facilities. 
 
The value of nonresidential construction in Colorado increased 24.7 percent year-
to-date through May compared with year-ago levels. More valuable projects are 
planned for 2016 relative to those that received permits during the first five months 
of 2015, as the square footage for permitted projects increased 10.1 percent and the 
number of projects decreased 14.8 percent. Growth was led by the commercial, 
lodging, amusement, and warehouse sectors. The value of permits to build office and 
bank buildings fell 6.9 percent.  
 
Continued demand for retail and tourism-related projects will help nonresidential 
construction growth 8.3 percent in 2016 and 4.5 percent in 2017. 
 







 
 


49 Gillaspey Ave. ▪ Crested Butte, CO   38 


Agriculture 
The US agricultural industry continues to struggle. US farm income has fallen 
sharply in the last two years. In 2015, farm income was 33 percent lower than the 
post-recession peak in 2013, and 2016 has not had a good start. Thus far in 2016, 
farm income has fallen by almost 20 percent in the first quarter compared over 
year-ago levels. Low agricultural goods continue to put pressure on farm earnings. 
Prices for soybeans, corn, and wheat have improved, but crop and animal prices 
remain below their level from one year ago. The US Department of Agriculture 
expects farm income to continue to fall throughout 2016.  
 
Declining income, low commodity prices, and low profit margins have hurt farm 
cash flows, prompting many farmers to take on short-term loans. According to a 
survey by the Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City, farm loans to help pay for 
operating expenses and the costs of production increased 50 percent between 2012 
and 2015. Loan repayment rates remain high, and concerns over farm credit are 
rising. Delinquency rates on farm real estate property and agricultural production 
loans were 1.5 percent and less than 1.0 percent, respectively, during the fourth 
quarter of 2015. In 2016, these conditions may deteriorate as the industry faces the 
prolonged impact of low commodity prices, rising loan demand, and tighter farm 
credit conditions.  
 


 
 
Oil and Natural Gas 
According to the Colorado Economic Forecast for June 2016, energy prices have 
rebounded somewhat from their lows earlier in the year, due to lower production 
and expectations for the usual boost in US demand as the summer travel season 
approaches. While this has eased some of the pressure on the energy sector, prices 
remain low on a weak global demand and still bulging reserves of oil and gas, 
although oil reserves have begun to fall from historic highs. Production has fallen in 
the US and elsewhere, although some of the production decreases are due to 
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temporary disruptions in supply, including a brief labor strike in Kuwait and 
wildfires in Canada. Offsetting supply disruptions somewhat, Iran has ramped up 
production since economic sanctions were lifted.  
 
US crude oil production increased 8.3 percent in 2015, despite low global oil prices. 
Much of this increase was due to growth in the first half of the year (Figure 12, 
middle left), before leveling off in the second half and falling 2.4 percent in the first 
three months of 2016 compared with year-ago levels. Meanwhile, the number of 
active oil rigs has been declining. In the fourth quarter of 2015, there was an 
average of 567 active drilling rigs operating in the US, according to Baker Huges. By 
the end of May, the number of rigs had declined to 316. The recent recovery in oil 
prices is expected to stem and slowly reverse this decrease over the next year.  
 
In Colorado, oil production increased 33.4 percent in 2015 due to production in the 
Denver-Julesburg Basin. Oil producers are benefitting from efficiencies in drilling 
technology, which allows for increased production from each well. Production 
companies are still investing in the Denver-Julesburg Basin, likely taking production 
activity away from other areas of the country and moving resources to Weld County. 
Because natural gas is a byproduct of oil production, Weld County is now the leading 
county, in Colorado in natural gas production and the only area of the state where 
natural gas production is on the rise.  
 
While Colorado production continues to rise, low oil prices have suppressed profits, 
wages, employment, and investment in the industry. Prices are expected to remain 
stable, averaging between $40 and $50 per barrel for the remainder of 2016 and 
rising gradually to between $50 and $60 by 2018. By the end of 2016 and into 2017, 
this will gradually mitigate and eventually reverse the energy sector’s drag on the 
Colorado economy.  
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According to the Economic Impact of Fracking Study performed by the Leeds School 
of Business at the University of Colorado at Boulder, Colorado oil and gas 
applications for permits to drill (APDs) peaked in 2008 with 8,027 approved 
permits. While APDs remain a market indicator, technological advancements, such 
as horizontal drilling and permitting changes, make APDs less of an indicator of the 
health of the industry. In December 2009, the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation 
Commission extended drilling permit time from one year to two years stating that, 
“Drilling permits for new gas and oil wells in Colorado will now be good for two 
years, doubling the amount of time energy companies will have to schedule 
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investments and drilling rigs in the state.” This makes counting drilling site 
applications an inaccurate comparison for the health of the industry, and makes it 
difficult to compare drilling site application numbers to other states. However, it is 
worth mentioning that 2014 saw 3,801 APDs with a significant increase in 
horizontal drilling at 2,173 permits. Horizontal drilling allows sites to extract more 
resources than just vertical drilling techniques. Weld County leads the state in the 
most APDs around 2,500. Garfield County had 870 APDs, followed by Rio Blanco 
County, Mesa County and Lincoln County. In December of 2014, Colorado had 
52,938 active wells producing 4.43 billion cubic feet of natural gas per day and 
177.8 thousand barrels of oil per day. In November 2012, voters in Longmont 
passed a charter amendment effectively banning the use of hydraulic fracturing 
(fracking) and the storage of resultant waste products. Boulder, Broomfield, Ft. 
Collins and Lafayette all have passed additional initiatives concerning hydraulic 
fracturing. The topic remains an issue for many voters along the Front Range. The 
state has taken initiatives to educate the public on hydraulic fracturing emphasizing 
its importance on the state and world economy, its minimal environmental impact 
and its strict regulations. 
 
The Image below illustrates the location of drilling permit sites in Colorado for 
2016. Image from the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission website. 
 


 
 
 


Summary 
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Colorado’s economy is expected to grow at rates above the nation’s economy in 
2016. Employment is growing and the unemployment rate has fallen well below the 
national average. Consumer confidence is growing and the real estate market is 
experiencing price appreciation due to historically low housing inventories and 
increased consumer confidence. The Federal Reserve is expected to begin raising 
short term interest rates, but recently decided not to for the time being due to weak 
GDP growth. Economic growth is anticipated to be moderate due to tightening 
monetary policy and a weak global economy. Oil prices are expected to be a net 
positive for the economy on the national level. On balance, Colorado is most likely to 
continue to outperform the national economy through 2016 by continued growth in 
employment, consumer confidence, and housing demand. 
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REGIONAL  MARKET ANALYSIS 


   
We will first consider the subject in terms of the regional market in which it exists, 
and then will discuss the local area. 
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Gunnison County is located in west central Colorado on the western slope of the 
Continental Divide.  It is located 190 miles from the Denver metropolitan area, 
based on shortest route driving miles.  Some 1.6 million acres (more than 85%) of 
Gunnison County is public land that includes alpine desert, ranchland, mountain 
meadows and mountain peaks in excess of 12,000' elevation.  
 
The county is made up of varying climate zones and topography.  Its physical 
attributes are dominated by both natural and man-made features.  The Gunnison 
River forms the major watershed in the county, flowing out of the Collegiate Range 
to the east (via Tomichi Creek) and the Maroon and Elk Mountain ranges to the 
north, as well as from several tributaries of the Gunnison River that flow out of the 
south from the San Juan Mountains.  This includes the Lake Fork of the Gunnison.  
The Black Canyon of the Gunnison, the deepest gorge in the state, begins in 
Gunnison County to the west. Man-made features include Blue Mesa Reservoir, the 
largest of a series of reservoirs along the Gunnison, as well as the Morrow Point 
Reservoir. 
 
Economic activity in the county began in the 1800’s, when large ranches were 
established along the broad river valleys.  Two decades later, silver was discovered 
in the mountains rimming the northern boundary of the county.  The mining boom 
set off a new round of growth, with the Town of Crested Butte established as a 
commercial center serving mining towns such as Gothic, Pittsburgh, and Elkton.  
When silver collapsed in 1893, coal mining replaced it as the chief economic activity.  
By 1952, the last coal mine (Big Mine) was closed. Today the county is served by a 







 
 


49 Gillaspey Ave. ▪ Crested Butte, CO   45 


broader based economy. Agriculture remains as a dominant economic activity, but 
has been augmented by a strong tourist-based industry, focused around the ski 
resort in Mount Crested Butte.  Today this resort ranks as the 11th largest ski resort 
in the state, as measured by annual skier visits:   
 
Crested Butte’s ski area (actually Mt. Crested Butte) is categorized under one system 
as a Tier 2 ski area, well below the largest ski areas (Tier 1) but also significantly 
larger than the smaller Tier 3 resorts.  Another ski area classification scheme lists 
Crested Butte as a destination resort, since visitors to the ski area predominantly 
travel from other regions (such as Texas and Oklahoma) to visit the ski area and 
tend to stay there for multiple days.   
 
A recent study indicates that nearly 200,000 non-residents per year visit Gunnison 
County; Crested Butte sees a large number of those.  The two historic mining 
communities – Gunnison and Crested Butte – offer a variety of outdoor activities 
including alpine skiing at Crested Butte Mountain Resort.  Hiking, fishing, mountain 
biking, skiing and hunting are also available. 
 
The City of Gunnison is the county seat and is the largest populated municipality in 
the county.  Gunnison also is home to Western State Colorado University and serves 
as a primary base for outdoor recreational excursions and contains the only 
commercial airport in the region. 
 
The century-old mountain town of Crested Butte with a population of approximately 
1,650 exemplifies a 19th century Victorian community with its beginnings in coal 
mining. This area is scattered with ghost towns reflective of that era. Three miles 
north of Crested Butte is the Crested Butte Mountain Resort (or Mt. Crested Butte), 
the only ski resort within Gunnison County. Some of Colorado’s most spectacular 
mountain landscapes, including the Gunnison National Forest and the Oh-Be-Joyful, 
West Elk, Maroon Bells/Snowmass, Collegiate Peaks and Ragged Wilderness areas, 
are within proximity of Crested Butte.   
 
Transportation and Highways 
 
Gunnison County is crossed by few paved roads. An area known for its rugged 
terrain and sparse population, many of the roads were originally designed for 
mining purposes and are today used for four-wheel recreation. 
 
The primary east-west arterial through the county is US 50, one of the major 
transcontinental highways prior to the Interstate Highway System. US 50 leads from 
Pueblo at Interstate 25 to the east through Gunnison County and joins Interstate 70 
on the western slope at Grand Junction.  US 50 is a two-lane federal highway that 
crosses Monarch Pass at the extreme eastern section of the county at 11,312 feet 
above sea level.  State Highway 135 leads north from the city of Gunnison 







 
 


49 Gillaspey Ave. ▪ Crested Butte, CO   46 


approximately 30 miles to Crested Butte and Mt. Crested Butte. Various roads 
requiring four-wheel access branch off from the road to scenic points of interest.  
Southward, State Highway 149 travels through the Curecanti National Recreational 
Area to Creed. 
 
Population Trends 
 
The county has historically been built on ranching and mining with settlement of the 
county dating back to the 1870s. The county is economically driven by recreation, 
hunting/fishing, coal, cattle and Western State College in Gunnison. During the 
1980's Gunnison County suffered as a result of the poor national economy and a 
decline in tourism. The net out-migration exceeded the in-migration during this 
time period with an actual county population decline -0.39 percent during the 
decade. Mt Crested Butte was the exception to this decline with a reported increase 
in all decades.  This was followed by relatively strong population growth during the 
1990s with Mt Crested Butte very strong in this period.  Based on the current 
population estimates, the growth has been minimal from 2000 through 2015. 
 
Demographics – Gunnison County 
 
The data employed in this section of the report was obtained from “The Site to Do 
Business”; the reports represent 2016 data, the latest data available for Gunnison 
County with projections from 2016 to 2021 (August 2016):  
 
Population 
In the identified area, the current year population is 15,778. In 2010, the Census 
count in the area was 15,324. The rate of change since 2010 was 0.47 percent 
annually. The five-year projection for the population in the area is 16,027 
representing a change of 0.54 percent annually from 2016 to 2021.  
 
Households 
The household count in this area has changed from 6,516 in 2010 to 6,703 in the 
current year, a change of 0.45 percent annually. The five-year projection of 
households is 6,908, a change of 0.60 percent annually from the current year total. 
Average household size is currently 2.21, compared to 2.22 in the year 2010. The 
number of families in the current year is 3,544 in the specified area.  
 
Income 
Current median household income is $47,994 in the area, compared to $54,149 for 
all US households. Median household income is projected to be $53,258 in five 
years, compared to $59,476 for all US households. Current average household 
income is $65,644 in this area, compared to $77,008 for all US households. Average 
household income is projected to be $71,651 in five years, compared to $84,021 for 
all US households. Current per capita income is $28,431 in the area, compared to the 







 
 


49 Gillaspey Ave. ▪ Crested Butte, CO   47 


US per capita income of $29,472. The per capita income is projected to be $31,069 in 
five years, compared to $32,025 for all US households.  
 
Housing 
Currently, 32.6 percent of the 11,675 housing units in the area are owner occupied; 
24.8 percent renter occupied; and 42.6 percent are vacant. Currently, in the US 55.4 
percent of the housing units are owner occupied; 32.9 percent are renter occupied, 
and 11.7 are vacant. In 2010, there were 11,412 housing units in the area – 34.2 
percent owner occupied, 22.9 percent renter occupied, and 42.9 percent vacant. The 
annual rate of change in housing units since 2010 is 1.02 percent. Median home 
value in the area is $348,406, compared to a median home value of $198,891 for the 
US. In five years, median value is projected to change by 1.45 percent annually to 
$374,424.  
 
Employment 
According to the Colorado Department of Labor and Employment, as of May 2016, 
Gunnison County had an unemployment rate of 3.0 percent.  It should be noted that 
the Gunnison County labor forces is very seasonal and subject to significant 
variation with the peak employment during the ski season and during summer 
tourist months. The state unemployment rate was 3.6 percent as of May 2016.  
 


 
 
Skier Visits 
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Colorado Ski Industry 
 
Changes in the ski market impact construction activity and real estate values in the 
area.  Information relating to ski area statistics and skier visits in Colorado is 
presented on the following chart.  


Season Colorado 


1999-00 10,891,318 


2000-01 11,666,672 


2001-02 11,128,131 


2002-03 11,605,777 


2003-04 11,254,231 


2004-05 11,815,572 


2005-06 12,533,108 


2006-07 12,561,221 


2007-08 12,540,603 


2008-09 11,855,495 


2009-10 


2010-11 


2011-12  


2012-13 


11,850,000 


11,980,350 


6,160,000*   


11,430,000    


2013-14 12,600,000 


2014-15 


2015-16 


12,340,000 


7,400,000* 


Source:  Colorado Ski Country USA 
*Does not include the Vail Resorts’ properties 


 
During the 2008-2009 season, Colorado's mountain resorts reported approximately 
11.86 million visits, according to data compiled by Colorado Ski Country USA.  This 
total was lower than the previous two seasons.  The slower economy had an impact 
on the season and this trend carried into the 2009-2010 season as the number of 
skiers decreased slightly from the previous year.  The 2012-2013 season had an 
increase in skier visits of 3.8 percent over the previous season. Colorado accounts 
for approximately 20 percent of ski and snowboard visits in the US, which means 
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more than one out of every five winter travelers selects Colorado as their winter 
ski/ride destination. Even in a troubled economy and below average snowfall, 
Colorado saw approximately 12 million skiers for the 2010-11. The 2012-2013 
season saw close to 11.45 million skiers, 235,000 more skiers than the previous 
season. The 2013-2014 season experienced the largest volume of skier visits in 
Colorado at 12.6 million. Over a million more visits than the previous season. 
Colorado did experience better than average snowfall towards the end of the season. 
The 2014-2015 season saw a decrease of 2.1 percent from the previous year skier 
visits to approximately 12.3 million.  


 
For the 2013-2014 ski season, The Ski Country USA resorts reported skier visits of 
4.2 percent less than the 2012-2013 at the same time, and the 2011-2012 season 
was the worst since 1980-1981.  Vail Resorts, which is not a member of Ski Country, 
experienced a 9 percent decline from the in 2011-2012 from previous season to 
4.85 million skier visits.  Poor snow fall is the stated reason for weak skier visits 
during the 2012-2013 season. Colorado Ski County USA reported skier visits for the 
2014-2015 for the 21 member resorts totaled 7.1 million, down 0.5 percent from 
the 2013-2014 season.  
 
Colorado experienced its best season on record during the 2013-2014 season. Over 
12.5 million skier visited Colorado resorts. “Seeing our visitation punch through the 
12.5 million level and best our prior mark demonstrates the vibrancy of Colorado’s 
ski industry and the passion of our resident and visiting skiers,” state Melanie Mills, 
president and CEO of Colorado Ski Country USA. Colorado resorts outperformed the 
ski industry nationally. “We’re thrilled with this year’s (2014-2015) numbers, 
especially in the a season that saw snow totals that were 36 percent below the 10-
year averages during the core of the ski season, as it’s a real testament to the caliber 
of Colorado Ski Country USA’s brand of resorts and the dedication of our guests.” 
Stated Melanie Mills on the 2014-2015 year’s skier visit numbers.  
 
According to Colorado Ski Country USA annual release on June 9, 2016, “Colorado 
Ski Country USA (CSCUSA) announced today at the association’s 53rd Annual 
Meeting that skier visits at its 21 member resorts totaled 7.4 million in 2015/16, up 
by nearly five percent compared to last year’s CSCUSA membership season total and 
a new record for visitation. Additionally, the 2015/16 season skier visit total for 
CSCUSA members bested the five-year average. CSCUSA resorts’ 2015/16 skier 
visits outpaced the ski industry nationally, which saw gains in visitation by 0.05 
percent despite weather challenges in the East and Midwest. CSCUSA resorts also 
supported strong percentage gains across the Rocky Mountain region, which 
enjoyed good snow conditions.  
 
National Ski Industry 
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The National Ski Areas Association (NSAA) reported US Ski areas had approximately 
51 million skier and snowboarder visits in the 2011-12 season.  This was one of the 
lowest skier visit seasons since 1991-92 when there were 50.8 million visits and 
represents a 15.7 percent decrease from the previous year.  The decrease came after 
a record setting 2010-11 season when there were over 60 million skier visits.  The 
1980-81 season had the largest year-to-year drop in visits with a 17.6 percent 
decrease but the industry had a 22 percent increase the following year. For the 
2012-2013 ski season, there was an increase of 6 million skier and snowboard visits 
totaling to 56.9 million visits. The 2013-2014 tallied an estimated 56.2 million skier 
and snowboarder visits, a figure just shy of the 10-year industry average of 57.3 
million, and down only 1.3 percent from last season’s 56.9 million skier visits. The 
2014-2015 ski season estimated 53.6 million skier and snowboarder visits. This is 
down 5 percent from the previous season and down 3.8 percent from the 5-year 
industry average of 55.7 million skier visits.  
 
According to the National Ski Areas Association press release dated May 4, 2015 
(the most recent press release on this topic from NSAA): 
 
The skier and snowboard visits for the 2014-2015 season were encouraging given 
the weather challenges experienced throughout the season. According to the 
National Ski Areas Association May 4, 2015 report, “Despite a stronger economy, 
weather challenges across all regions of the country contributed to this drop in skier 
visits. Nationally, snowfall was 28 percent below average this season - particularly 
on the West Coast – and especially frigid temperatures in the Midwest and the East, 
along with sizeable snow storms in the Northeast, impacted the ability of skier and 
snowboarders to even get to many resorts.” According to Michael Berry, president 
of NSAA, “The good news is that despite the vagaries of Mother Nature, ski areas 
have adapted and responded with dramatic expansions and investments in energy-
efficient snowmaking.” 
 
The Rocky Mountain region experienced visits well above the region’s 5-year 
average. Similarly, both the Northeast Region and Southeast Region also had 
seasons that surpassed their 5-year averages. Colorado set an all-time record in 
skier visits last year. Season pass sales, also increased nationally by 6.2 percent from 
the previous season, illustrating that the ski industry is strengthening in demand. 
Furthermore, international visits continue to increase and accounted for 6 percent 
of all skier visits to American Area Resorts.  
 
According to the NSAA’s survey, for the 2014-2015 season, the Northeast region 
was barely off last season’s strong skier visits numbers by 0.8 percent, and the 
Southeast region was also down slightly by 1.4 percent. The Rocky Mountain region 
was down slightly from last season by 2.1 percent. The Midwest region, which 
suffered from brutal cold spells, dropped 9.3 percent from last season. The Pacific 
Southwest was down 6.4 percent, and the Pacific Northwest fell by 36.3 percent 
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over the previous season, declines driven largely by weather. 
 
In the 24 seasons of available NSAA’s data, this season is estimated to have had the 
lowest snowfall on record for half of the county (Pacific Southwest, Pacific 
Northwest, and Rocky Mountain Regions), and the second-lowest snowfall overall in 
the past quarter-century. By contrast, snowfall was slightly above average in the 
Northeast and Southeast regions.  
 
The Rocky Mountain Region enjoyed its sixth-best season on record, whereas the 
Southeast region had its 10th best season in the last quarter century. The 2014-2015 
skier visits nationally were up 5.1 percent from a recent low of 51 million visits in 
2011-12, and down 11.5 percent from the industry’s record high of 60.5 million 
visits from the 2010-11 season.  
 
Local Ski Industry 
 
The Town of Crested Butte saw close to 250 inches of snowfall in the 2013-2014 
season, undoubtedly helping with the increased ski and snowboard visits. Weak 
skier visits can have an adverse effect on the subject, as the Town of Crested Butte 
relies on revenue from tourists during both the ski season and during the summer 
months.  Higher ski numbers in the most recent season portend well for the area. 
 


Crested Butte Skier Visits 2008-2014 Seasons 
 


Season Skier Visits 
2013-2014* 355,000 
2012-2013 309,412 
2011-2012 305,290 
2010-2011 362,576 
2009-2010 341,260 
2008-2009 358,735 
2007-2008 416,009 


*Estimate 
 
As noted in the chart above, skier visits were down substantially after the start of 
the national recession, with only a minor up-tick in 2010-2011 followed by 
substantially lower numbers in the 2011-2012 seasons.  However, the most recent 
season has shown marked improvement over recent years.  The most recent 
season, 2013-2014, was estimated to be the strongest since the record year of 2010-
2011. Specific numbers for Mt. Crested Butte are not available, but national totals 
support the increased estimate. The Town of Crested Butte saw close to 250 inches 
of snowfall in the 2013-2014 season, undoubtedly helping with the increased ski 
and snowboard visits. Weak skier visits can have an adverse effect on the county, as 
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the Gunnison County relies on revenue from tourists during both the ski season and 
during the summer months.   
 
In November of 2014, Crested Butte announced that it would be adding 40 acres of 
new terrain directly adjacent to Teocalli Bowl. This new area was named Teocalli 2 
(Teo 2). The area is expert terrain and does require a short hike to access. In 
conjunction with the expansion of Teocalli 2, in July 2015, Crested Butte Mountain 
Resort received word from the US forest service stating that plans can move 
forward on a 500-acre expansion of the ski area. Although the project is still in its 
initial stages, the Forest Service has officially accepted the resort’s project proposal 
in accordance with Crested Butte’s 2013 Master Development Plan. The move paves 
the way for an environmental review of the project, and if that goes well, for 
construction to start in the next few years. The Master Plan Development is to 
include: two new lifts in the Two Park and Drainage area, a 440-acre Special Use 
Permit (SUP) increase in the Teo Drainage area, replacement of the existing North 
Face surface lift, approximately 118 acres of developed terrain, and 200 acres of 
undeveloped trails and gladed skiing terrain, new snowmaking infrastructure 
covering 32 acres of existing terrain, a warming house located at the top of the 
North Face lift, a ski patrol outpost located at the top of the North Face lift, and 
construction of approximately 15 miles of multi-use and mountain bike trails with 
the current ski boundary. 
 
According to the article, Potential buyer in the works for CNL Lifestyle’s mountain 
properties, posed August 31, 2016 written by Alissa Johnson, “It seems that a 
possible buyer of CNL Lifestyle’s mountain properties, including Crested Butte 
Mountain Resort (CBMR), visited the resort last week as part of due diligence 
related to any potential sale. No buyer has been officially announced, and it is not 
clear how serious the buyer might be, or how many properties might be involved. 
Whether or not a sale is completed, the Mueller family’s Triple Peak LLC would 
continue to control the management contract and run CBMR. CNL, a real estate 
investment trust, has owned CBMR since 2008. CNL also owns Mount Sunapee 
Mountain Resort and Okemo Mountain Resort, and leases all three to the Mueller 
family, which manages the resorts through Triple Peaks, LLC. In 2015, CNL 
announced it intended to sell its whole portfolio of mountain properties, which 
included 15 ski resorts among other assets. The company did not meet its own 
deadline for the sale, which was December 31, 2015.” Since the operator is likely to 
remain the same, it is unlikely that large changes will be felt if the sale of CBMR does 
happen.  
 
The Slate River Development, planned north of Crested Butte, went to the Gunnison 
County Planning Commission for a vote on Friday August 5, 2016. The Gunnison 
County Planning Commission recommended that the county commissioners 
approve the sketch plan presented by Cypress Foothills, LP. However, according to 
an article written by Mark Reaman for the Crested Butte News, “the planning board 







 
 


49 Gillaspey Ave. ▪ Crested Butte, CO   53 


continued to emphasize certain issues with the proposal, including elk migration 
route that passes within some of the Cypress property; the location of any road that 
provides access to the subdivision from Highway 135, especially the impact of 
headlights on existing properties; the possibility of not only hooking up houses in 
the subdivision to Crested Butte’s central sewer line but possible connecting to 
Crested Butte’s central water service system as well; looking at the idea of a possible 
access through town on Eight Street; and they want to take a closer look at the sever 
lots (lots 7-13) located directly east of the Crested Butte cemetery.” The new 
subdivision would consist of 44 acres north of Crested Butte and west of the 
highway and would be subdivided according to the proposal. It would allow for 23 
homes. According to the article, “the west side of the property would go through a 
Crested Butte annexation process. The developers would retain six home sites with 
the rest of the property earmarked for public uses outlined in the pre-annexation 
agreement between the town and Cypress. The potential uses include property for 
affordable housing, open space, an emergency services parcel for something like a 
new firehouse, a potential site for school uses, public river access, trails, parks, and 
snow storage.” The next step is for the county commissioners to approve the sketch 
plan so more detailed drawings of the project can be presented.  
 
 
Real Estate Trends 
 
We relied on the Gunnison County Multi-List Service (MLS) to provide the following 
information concerning residential real estate trends in this market. We first 
examined the total volume of residential sales (attached & detached residential) in 
this market since January 2008.  The market data included sales from Crested Butte, 
Gunnison, Rural Crested Butte and Rural Gunnison:  
 


Year No. of Sales Avg Price Median Price AVG DOM 
2008 180 $664,096 $362,450 293 
2009 207 $431861 $279,000 329 
2010 216 $428,281 $289,950 274 
2011 302 $402,755 $225,000 287 
2012 296 $362,591 $242,950 336 
2013 360 $431,463 $275,000 284 
2014 379 $415,074 $275,000 264 
2015 421 $449,970 $270,500 272 
2016* 227 $426,602 $280,500 285 


*January 1, 2016 through July 16, 2016 
 


The drop in sale volume has not been linear and is impacted by the entry of new 
projects.  Sales volume decreased in 2008 but increased from 2009 to 2014. The 
largest number of sales was in 2015 with 421 total residential sales.  So far, in 2016, 
there have been 227 sales.  
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In terms of price level, the highest average price experienced for residential 
dwellings was in 2008 with $664,096. The median price was $362,450. The average 
price for residential homes sold in 2010 was $428,000. This level was recently 
surpassed in 2015 with an average sales price of $429,992. The median sales price 
in 2010 was $289,950. So far, the median sales price from 2014, 2015, and 2016 has 
not reached the level experienced in 2010. The 2014 median sales price was 
$275,000, with the 2015 sales price down slightly to $270,500. The median sales 
price for 2016 is up to $280,500. 
 
We next examined the reported days on market for this same set of sale data. The 
average days on market has not been linear. The average days on market 
experienced in 2008 was 293 days. This number increased non-linearly from 2009 
through 2013. In 2014, the average days on market was the lowest recorded since 
2008 with 264 days on market. The average days on market for 2015 was 272 days 
on market. So far, the average day on market for 2016 is at 285 days. 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY-COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE 
 
The following table tracks commercial/industrial sales for Gunnison County from 
January 2008 to July 16, 2016: 
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Year No. of Sales Avg Price Median Price Median DOM 
2008 8 $788,500 $345,000 373 
2009 6 $779,250 $775,000 409 
2010 4 $240,250 $277,000 55 
2011 6 $487,500 $280,000 372 
2012 12 $373,583 $160,000 381 
2013 9 $367,333 $365,000 286 
2014 22 $493,215 $332,500 271 
2015 20 $432,190 $307,500 422 
2016 5 $445,850 $450,000 635 


  
The above sales included retail, industrial, and commercial/industrial, lodging, real 
estate only (no business values included), indicated by the Gunnison Country MLS.  
Overall, the commercial/industrial market is smaller scaled than other larger 
mountain region counties, although, until 2012, there was a clear downward trend 
in terms of sale volume in the above data.   


 
The above data indicates a significant drop in the price levels in 2010 across the 
commercial/industrial class of properties, although it should be noted that this data 
covers a wide range of commercial and industrial property subclasses.  There were 
only 4 sales recorded in 2010.  There were 6 sales in 2011 with a 46 percent 
increase in the average sale price from the previous year.  There were 12 sales in 
2012, with total volume of $4.48 million, the highest for number and dollar volume 
in 5 years.  In 2013, the trends are somewhat better than last year in terms of 
numbers of sales and median prices. The trends of 2014 increased significantly with 
over $11 million in total volume from 22 total sales.  For 2015 there were 20 sales 
with over $8 million in total volume. There has only been five sale for 2016 totaling 
$450,000. 
 
The days on market for these sales were the highest in 2009 and then declined 
significantly in 2010 with another increase in 2011 and 2012. However, as it was 
noted before, the data is extremely limited with only 4 sales in 2010, 8 sales in 2011 
and 12 sales in 2012.  Days on market in 2013 are also down somewhat from 2012. 
However, the median days on market increased in 2014 to 271, decreasing from 
days on market seen in 2013. For 2015, the median days on market increased to 
422.  
 
As of the effective date of this report, there are 37 active listings of commercial 
properties in Gunnison County, with a median asking price of $315,000 and total 
asking prices of $31.6 million.  Median days on market are 243 days for these 
listings.   
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ONE VALLEY PROSPERITY STRATEGY 
 
A plan has been developing since 2014 for the Gunnison area to re-think and re-
commit to an overall economic and quality of life plan.  The plan was completed and 
presented for public discussion in May 2016.  It was described in the plan 
presentation as follows: 
 
“In 2014, representatives from Gunnison County, the City of Gunnison, Town of Crested Butte, 
Town of Mt. Crested Butte, Western State Colorado University, and Crested Butte Mountain 
Resort attended the Community Builders Leadership Institute held by the Sonoran Institute. Out 
of that forum, the attendees formed the Community Builders Task Force (CBTF) with the mission 
of increasing prosperity from Gunnison to Gothic. The group met during 2014 to collaborate on 
ideas for improving prosperity and developing a public process to discuss the future of the 
Gunnison Valley… The outcome of this effort is the One Valley Prosperity Strategy (the 
Strategy), a regional plan that will guide collaboration on community development efforts in 
Gunnison Valley.” 
 
The strategy was focused on four primary areas: 


 Affordable Housing 
 Community Health and Equity 
 Resilient Local Economy 
 Sustainable Tourism and Recreation 


 
These topics are discussed in detail in the One Valley Prosperity Strategy report.  
The idea is to create a more vibrant community in the area in the primary areas of 
focus.  Public input was requested by the end of May 2016 and the participants are 
in the process of formulating a final plan and methods to execute the proposals.  
This is an aggressive and forward thinking initiative and, if implemented, the 
strategies that have been developed could be of great help in achieving the goals the 
report has presented. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The above real estate trends indicate a significant slowdown in terms of real estate 
volume since 2008, prior to the beginning of the national recession, although some 
recent improvement has also been evident.  At this stage, the Crested Butte ski 
resort market is on par with price levels seen in Winter Park and Keystone, and lag 
behind those seen in Steamboat Springs and Breckenridge.   It should be noted that 
all of these other ski areas are much larger in terms of their skier visits, each posting 
visits at or above 1,000,000 per year, or at least twice as many as the Crested Butte 
market.  While Keystone and Winter Park are Front Range destination resorts, 
Steamboat is more similar to Crested Butte in terms of distance and driving times to 
the Front Range urban centers.  The issue of wide fluctuations in tourist visits 
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throughout the year has also been solved by many of these other markets, and it 
remains a challenge to the Crested Butte resort market.   
 
At this point, however, the current market has reached pre-recession levels in 
several areas.  Vacancy for commercial space is low and rents remain at relatively 
high levels indicating that the commercial market in Gunnison County and in the 
City of Gunnison area may be starting to stabilizing somewhat. The number of 
commercial and residential sales has increased, suggesting that the economy is 
continuing to improve and consumer confidence is increasing. In the present and 
near future, we expect that prices will remain relatively stable with continued slow 
volume.  It is also likely that a significant rebound in the residential market will take 
several years but it is likely this trend will continue through the remainder of 2016. 
 
Market Interviews 
Cathie Elliott is a commercial and residential real estate broker in Gunnison County. 
On the commercial retail market as a whole, Elliott explained that the market is still 
slow but has been improving. She said vacancy is lower currently but rental rates 
have not improved too much in recent years.  Elliott reported the real estate market 
in the Town of Gunnison has not returned to pre-recession levels.  She said the 
residential market is improving faster than the commercial market. 
 
Bob Blackett of the Gunnison County Assessor’s office reported the Town of 
Gunnison is still recovering from the national recession.  He indicated commercial 
property vacancy may be down in some parts of the county, but rental rates do not 
appear to be improving.  He also said residential real estate seems to be improving 
ahead of commercial real estate. 
 
Channing Boucher is a real estate broker in Gunnison County.  Boucher sees far 
more strength in the Crested Butte and Mt. Crested Butte markets than in the Town 
of Gunnison and other smaller towns in the county.  He supported the fact that 
rental rates are lagging sales prices in Gunnison and the commercial market in 
general has not fully recovered from the national recession.  
 
Eric Ferchau is a real estate broker and property owner in Gunnison County.  Mr. 
Ferchau believes the residential market is improving in the area and commercial is 
at least stable.  He reported seeing commercial property prices starting to increase 
somewhat but rents are still lagging the price increases.  
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LOCAL AREA ANALYSIS 


 


 
 
General Location Characteristics 
 
The subject property is located in Crested Butte South, a Property Owner’s 
Association (POA) community. Crested Butte South has a POA that approves all new 
development in the community.  The amenities for the community consist of a Bus 
Stop, mailbox building, POA Building office and meeting area, community room with 
kitchen, warming house, finish pond, tennis court, playground, NHL sized hockey 
rink, skating pond, park, basketball court, 12 community bicycles, Nordic trails, 
pedestrian path, annual picnic, annual clean-up day. Each owner in the community 
pays dues to the POA in exchange for use of the common elements of the 
community. There are 720 residential lots in South Crested Butte with 352 
developed (48.9 percent developed). There are 62 commercial lots with 16 lots 
developed (25.7 percent developed). The entire community consists of 782 total lots 
with 47.1 percent developed. Within the residential lots, there is a variety of 
residential sizes including single-family homes, single-family with accessory 
dwellings, duplex, 3-unit structures, 4-unit structures, and other multi-family 
structures. The dues for 2016 are as follows: 
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The main entrance to South Crested Butte from Gunnison is Colorado State Highway 
135, then east on Cement Creek Road. The area contains commercial, retail, and 
single-family developments. Most of the business development in South Crested 
Butte is concentrated along Teocalli Road, Gillaspey Avenue and Elcho Avenue. 
 
Access 
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Primary traffic linkage to Crested Butte is provided by Colorado State Highway 
135 to Gunnison, which is 27 miles south of Crested Butte. State Highway 135 is a 
two-lane regional highway that parallels the Gunnison River to the town of 
Almont; from there, it travels along the East River and eventually the Slate River 
into the valley where the Town of Crested Butte is located. South Crested Butte is 
located 7.8 miles south of the Town of Crested Butte. State Highway 135 continues 
northeast out of the valley to Mt. Crested Butte, which is located at the base of the 
Crested Butte Ski Area.  
 
Access to the region is provided by US 50, a federal all-weather principal arterial 
highway interconnecting with I-70 at Grand Junction 126 miles to the west, and with 
I-25 at Pueblo 150 miles to the east. US 50 also connects with several principal 
arterial highways to Phoenix, Salt Lake City, Albuquerque, Denver, Dallas and other 
metropolitan areas as part of the original interstate highway system designed in the 
1920’s. Because the road is an older, two lane design, US 50 has not been plagued by 
the heavy traffic volume that has impacted Interstate 70.  US 50 is a major four-lane 
highway from Interstate 25 west to Canon City.  At that point it becomes two lanes 
as it traverses through Bighorn Sheep Canyon between Cañon City and Salida.  It has 
sufficient passing lanes throughout the canyon and over Monarch Pass into the 
Gunnison Valley.  The State of Colorado maintains this highway all year.  
 
Access characteristics to and through the neighborhood are good.   


 
 State Highway 135 is west of the subject approximately 0.7 miles. 


 County Road 740, or Cement Creek Road gives access to the South Crested 
Butte development. 


 Teocalli Road and Elcho Avenue give access to Gillaspey Avenue, which gives 
access to the subject. 


Neighborhood Characteristics 
 
The section of South Crested Butte where the subject is located is the primary 
development area for South Crested Butte. There is commercial development and 
single-family development in close proximity to the subject.   
 
Adjacent to Subject  
 


 North:   Immediately north of the subject is a commercial unit with residence.    
 


South: Directly south of the subject is commercial development with residence.  
 


 East:       Directly east of the subject across Gillaspey Avenue is parking for the 
subject and vacant commercial lots. 
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 West:     Immediately west of the subject is multi-family and single-family 


residential. 
 
Demographics 
 
The following demographic information from the CCIM Site to do Business is for a 
three mile radius from the subject extracted August 2016, for 2016 through 2021. 
 
Population 
In the identified area, the current year population is 1,405. In 2010, the Census 
count in the area was 1,176. The rate of change since 2010 was 2.89 percent 
annually. The five-year projection for the population in the area is 1,556 
representing a change of 2.06 percent annually from 2016 to 2021. 
 
Housing 
Currently, 54.7 percent of the 719 housing units in the area are owner occupied; 
23.5 percent renter occupied; and 21.8 percent are vacant. Currently, in the US 55.4 
percent of the housing units in the area are owner occupied; 32.9 percent are renter 
occupied; and 11.7 percent are vacant. In 2010, there were 589 housing units in the 
area – 57.0 percent owner occupied, 21.1 percent renter occupied, and 21.9 percent 
vacant. The annual rate of change in housing units since 2010 is 8.52 percent. 
Median home value in the area is $395,270, compared to a median home value of 
$198,891 for the US. In five years, median value is projected to change by 1.50 
percent annually to $425,877.  
 
Households 
The household count in this area has changed from 467 in 2010 to 562 in the 
current year, a change of 3.01 percent annually. The five-year projection of 
households is 625, a change of 2.15 percent annually from the current year total. 
Average household size is currently 2.50, compared to 2.52 in the year 2010. The 
number of families in the current year is 368 in the specified area.  
 
Income 
Current median household income is $113,284 in the area, compared to $54,149 for 
all US households. Median household income is projected to be $117,441 in five 
years, compared to $59,476 for all US households. Current average household 
income is $125,735 in this area, compared to $77,008 for all US households. Average 
household income is projected to be $132,869 in five years, compared to $84,021 
for all US households.  
 
Hazards and Nuisances   
 
No significant hazards or nuisances are known.   
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Summary and Trends 
 
Population and housing growth has been slow in recent years however, the growth 
in the area is above one percent per year.  Future growth is anticipated to increase 
in area. However, income levels are above the national average, while the median 
home value is expected to grow to over $420,000.  
 
The area is heavily dependent on tourism.  Job growth and new business creation 
has been slow.  Crested Butte is a small community with slow growth prospects.  
Even so, local residents will continue to require services provided by mixed-use 
property users, similar to the subject, and these property types should continue to 
have some level of demand.  Residential properties are in greater demand. This 
market is heavily influenced by the ski resort and overall market conditions.  
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SUBJECT DESCRIPTION 


 
PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION 
 


Address: 49 Gillaspey Avenue, Crested Butte, CO 81224 
Legal Description Lot 38, Block 5, Crested Butte South Filing 2 


#510385, Crested Butte, Gunnison County, 
State of Colorado 


Parcel ID Number: 
Account Number: 


3257-272-04-061 
R041460 


Current Ownership: JR & JL Landowners LLC  
Sale/Marketing History 


Previous Sale(s): The property was acquired on May 2, 2001 for 
$70,000 by JR & JL Landowners LLC. The 
grantor was Bishop Anthony et al. The current 
owners built the current improvements.  
 
There have been no transfers of ownership in 
the previous three years. The property is not 
currently listed for sale. 


 
REAL ESTATE TAXES 
Tax Authority:  Gunnison County 
Tax Year:  2015 payable in 2016 
Mill Levy: As shown below 
 


Parcel ID Actual 
Value 


Assessment 
Percentage 


Assessed 
Value 


Mill 
Levy 


Estimated 
Taxes 


3257-272-04-061 $277,050 29%  $80,340 66.667 $5,356.05 
 
The taxes above are the taxes for 2015, due in 2016.  According to the Gunnison 
County Treasury Department, the taxes have been paid for 2015. Delinquent 
Taxes:  There are no special tax districts according to the treasurer’s office. 
 
 
Tax Authority:  Gunnison County 
Tax Year:  Estimated 2016 payable in 2017 
Mill Levy: Using the 2015 Mill Levy 
 


Parcel ID Actual 
Value 


Assessment 
Percentage 


Assessed 
Value 


Mill 
Levy 


Estimated 
Taxes 


3257-272-04-061 $277,050 29%  $80,340 66.667 $5,356.05 
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Assessment Comments:  The appraisers value appears to be low based on sales in 
the market area.  This may be due to the time limitations imposed on the assessor.  
 


ASSESSOR MAP WITH SUBJECT PARCEL OUTLINED IN RED 
 


 
 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
Land Area (SF): 0.35 Acres 
Surplus Site Area: None 
Excess Site Area: None 
Land to Building Ratio: 4.6: 1.0 


Frontage: 
Approximately 100+ feet along Gillaspey 
Avenue 


Visibility: Along Gillaspey Avenue 
Access: Gillaspey Avenue 
Shape: Irregular 
Topography: Generally Level  
 
Site Improvements 


 


Parking Type/# of Spaces: 


Approximately 10 gravel parking spaces 
located on the east side of the site with 
additional parking located across Gillaspey 
Avenue  


Parking Adequacy: Appears to have adequate parking 
Sidewalks / Type: None 
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Curbs and Gutters / Type: None 


Landscaping: 
Trees and shrubs as well as fenced in 
playgrounds for the kids. 


Signage: 
There are small sign on the east elevation of the 
building. 


 
Utilities At Site 


 


Electricity: Gunnison County Electric Association 
Gas: ATMOS Energy 
Water: Crested Butte South Water and Sewer 
Sewer: Crested Butte South Water and Sewer 
Telephone: Other providers 


 
Environmental Assessment 
 
We were not provided any environmental reports concerning the site.  Based on the 
existing development in place and continued use of the property, we assumed that 
there are no significant environmental conditions that would adversely affect the 
use of the subject.    
 
Flood Plain Status 
 
It appears from our examination of the following flood map (see below), 
08051C0742D, dated May 16, 2013, that the subject is located in an area of low 
flood risk (Zone X).  
 


 
Source: STDB FEMA Flood Map. 
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Easements, Restrictions and Encumbrance 
 
We were not provided a title report by the client for the subject.  No unusual 
easements or encumbrances were noted.  We have assumed that there are no 
significant restrictions or easements that would impact the use of the subject units.  
Please note that we are not experts in this area and cannot guarantee that 
significant restrictions do not exist.  Easements, mineral rights, patent reservations 
and deed restrictions are a legal matter and only a title examination by an attorney 
or title company can identify such restrictive covenants.  
 
Zoning 
 
The subject is located in South Crested Butte, which is a Property Owner’s 
Association Community. While they do not have specific zoning, however they do 
have a commercial district. The subject is located within this commercial district. 
Each building must undergo a design review with the design review board for 
approval.  
 
Some of the permitted uses for Commercial Properties, however, again all uses are 
required to go through a design review process. 
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Please note this is an artist’s rendering of the commercial district and does not 


accurately display what is currently in the district. This graphic was used to 
illustrate the overall size of the commercial district and the subject’s location within 


the district.  
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We confirmed with the South Crested Butte POA that the current use as a daycare is 
a legal conforming use that did undergo design review when it was built and was 
approved by the South Crested Butte POA.  
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IMPROVEMENT ANALYSIS 


 


 
 
Building 1:  
 
Building 2: 
 
The subject consists of two separate buildings. Building 1 was constructed in 2001 
and is two levels at 2,256 square feet. Building 2 was constructed in 2009 and is one 
level at 996 square feet. Both buildings are occupied by the Little Red Schoolhouse 
business. The daycare/ school has a capacity of 70 students and is currently at full 
capacity. The Little Red Schoolhouse is for children from 3 months old to five years 
old.  
 


General 


Property Type: Commercial: Daycare/ School  


Building Area: Building 1: 2,256 square feet 
Building 2: 996 square feet 
Total: 3,252 square feet 
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Year Built: 
Building 1: 2001 
Building 2: 2009 


Number of Stories/Levels: 
Building 1: 2001 
Building 2: 2009 


Construction Class: 
Mixed Class D (by Marshall Valuation Service; for 
wood frame buildings) 


Construction Quality: Average 


Exterior Construction Summary 


Foundation: Concrete slab on grade 


Sub-Floor: Wood 


Wall Framing: Wood frame 


Wall Covering: Masonite wood paneling, and cedar shakes 


Roof Frame: Wood trusses, wood decking 


Roof Covering: 
Metal roof for building 1, and compositing shingles 
for building 2 


Windows: Double pane in wood frames 


Doors: 


The exterior doors are metal in wood frames in 
both building 1 and 2. Building 1 has two exterior 
doors, while Building 2 has five exterior doors. All 
of the interior doors are wood in wood frames.  


Ceiling Height: Nine foot ceilings 


Stairway: 
Building 1 has an interior stairway located in the 
northeast corner of the building. There is also an 
exterior metal stairway on the west elevation  


Interior Description 


Interior Layout: 


Building 1: The primary entrance is on the east 
elevation through double metal doors. Upon entry 
is a large room subdivided into different areas. 
There is a kitchen located to the north of the large 
entrance room with two rooms west and east of 
the kitchen. The western room has restrooms for 
the children with sinks located outside of the toilet 
area. There is an office adjacent to the restroom 
area. There is also an exit to the backyard on the 
west elevation. There is an interior stairway 
located to the north of the primary entrance. The 
upper level consists of a large open room, one 
storage area, and a restroom.  
 
Building 2: The primary entrance is on the 
northern elevation. There are two rooms located in 
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the western portion of the building. There is a 
kitchen located in the center of the building. There 
are two rooms located in the eastern portion of the 
building. The southern rooms have exterior doors 
that lead to the south side of the subject.  
 
The backyard consists of two areas. One area is 
covered with a rubber composite membrane with 
playground equipment. The second playground 
area consist of a sandbox play area with a 
secondary area consisting plastic grass composite. 
Both playground areas are enclosed with 5 foot 
plastic fencing and 5 foot wood fencing.  
 


Interior Finish: 


Building 1: The walls and ceiling are finished and 
painted drywall. The lighting is ceiling mounted 
florescent lighting. The flooring consists of vinyl 
tile and carpeting. The kitchen area has a 
refrigerator, sink, oven/stove, and microwave. The 
countertops throughout the building are laminate 
The finishes in the restrooms are average.  
 
Building 2: The walls and ceiling consist of finished 
and painted drywall. The lighting is ceiling 
mounted florescent lighting. The flooring consists 
of vinyl tiles and carpeting. The kitchen area has a 
refrigerator and sink. The countertops consist of 
laminate The finishes in the restrooms are average. 


Mechanical Description 


Heating & Cooling System: 
Gas fired forced air heating. There is one individual 
swamp cooler in the window of the second floor 
for the first building.  


Plumbing: Typical, assumed adequate.  


Electrical: Typical, assumed adequate. 


Fire Protection: Smoke detectors and fire extinguishers 


Physical Condition 


Overall Condition: Average 


Deferred Maintenance: 
Very minor deferred maintenance with peeling 
paint on the exterior of Building 1.  


Effective Age: 
10 years; property has been adequately 
maintained 


Typical Economic Life: 45 
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Remaining Economic Life: 35 


Functional Utility: Average for a commercial daycare/school 
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Building Floor Plan Sketches from the Assessor 
 


 
             Building 1       Building 2 
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SUBJECT PHOTOGRAPHS 
 


 
Building 1: South Elevation 


 


 
Building 1: East Elevation 
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Building 1: North Elevation 


 


 
Building 1: West Elevation 
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Building 1: South Elevation 


 


 
Building 1: Entrance 
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Building 1: Large Open Room 


 


 
Building 1: Kitchen 
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Building 1: Bathroom Area/ Exit to Backyard 


 


 
Building 1: Classroom 
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Building 1: Adult Restroom 


 


 
Building 1: Second Level 
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Building 1: Second Level Storage 


 


 
Playground Area 
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Building 2: East Elevation 


 


 
Building 2: North Elevation 
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Building 2: West Elevation 


 


 
Building 2: South Elevation 
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Building 2: Classroom 


 


 
Building 2: Classroom 


 







 
 


49 Gillaspey Ave. ▪ Crested Butte, CO   87 


 
Building 2: Room 


 


 
Building 2: Kitchen Area 
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Parking Area and Eastern Side of Site 


 


 
Gillaspey Avenue looking South 


 







 
 


49 Gillaspey Ave. ▪ Crested Butte, CO   89 


 
Gillaspey Avenue looking North 
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE ANALYSIS 


Four criteria are examined in order to determine the highest and best use of 
the subject property.  The criteria and their applicability to the subject are as 
follows: 
 


1. Legally Permissible: a legally permissible use is determined 
primarily by current zoning regulations.  However, other 
considerations such as long-term leases, deed restrictions, and 
environmental regulations may preclude some possible highest 
and best use. 


 
2. Physically Possible: the size, shape and topography affect the 


uses to which land may be developed.  The utility of a parcel is 
dependent on its frontage and depth.  Sites with irregular shapes 
may be more expensive to develop, and topography or subsoil 
conditions may make utilization too costly or restrictive.  Highest 
and best use as improved also depends on physical 
characteristics such as condition and utility. 


 
3. Financially Feasible:  the use of the property is analyzed to 


make a determination as to the likelihood that the property is 
capable of producing a return which is greater than the 
combined income needed to satisfy operation expenses, debt 
service, and capital amortization. Any use that is expected to 
produce a positive return is classified as financially feasible. 


 
4. Maximally Productive: the use that provides the highest rate of 


return among financially feasible uses is the highest and best use. 
The use of the land must yield a profitable net return, and the 
quantity of land devoted to any specific use must be limited to 
that quantity which will yield a maximum return to each owner. 
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Highest and Best Use - As Vacant: 


Legally Permissible: The subject is in the commercial district of a Property 
Owners Association master planned community.  A 
broad range of uses are allowed in this district, 
however each use and each building must undergo a 
special review by the Property Owners Association. 
Some of the uses include retail, office, restaurant, 
hospitality, and combinations of these uses. 
Furthermore, a combination of residential and 
commercial uses is permitted in the commercial 
district.  


Physically Possible: There are no significant physical limitations that 
would affect development of the subject site.  The 
terrain is generally level and at street grade and the 
site is of adequate size to support a wide variety of 
smaller development options.   


Financially Feasible: In examining financially feasible uses for the subject, 
we considered the surrounding uses in the area with 
respect to the theory of conformity, which indicates 
that property value is created and sustained when the 
characteristics of a property conform to the demands 
of its market. Surrounding uses in the subject’s 
immediate neighborhood are primarily commercial 
uses.  Current uses in the neighborhood include office, 
retail, restaurant, mixed-uses with a residential 
component, and related uses.  Single-family residential 
uses are in close proximity to the subject. 
 
Retail and office rental rates have been improving the 
area in recent years. Vacancy rates have generally  
been decreasing as well.  Most commercial property 
types have seen stronger demand represented by 
greater sales and leasing activity. 
 
Although market conditions have improved in recent 
years, market conditions do not warrant speculative 
development in the area at this time.  Any development 
of the subject site would require demand by an owner-
user or tenant(s).   


Maximally Productive: The maximally productive use of this site would 
consider all of the available development options, the 
current market conditions, and the character of the 
greater area. It appears that an office or retail use, 
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including day care or general retail uses, or a 
combination of these uses, is the maximally productive 
use for the subject site as vacant, upon demand and 
not on speculation. 


Highest and Best Use – As Improved 


 
 
 


The subject operates as a daycare, which is an 
approved use under the commercial design review.  
Other types of retail and office uses are also allowed, 
upon approval of a specific development plan. 
 
The improvements are in average condition and are 
adequately maintained.  The subject operates as a day 
care, but the configuration of the improvements could 
accommodate a number of uses with little or no 
retrofitting.  Classrooms and play areas could easily be 
used for offices, conference rooms, display areas, etc.  
In addition, the upper levels of the building could be 
used for an apartment, again with some retrofitting.  
The existing improvements do have flexibility in use 
depending on the demand by a user.  
 
Rental rates for commercial properties are generally 
supportive of commercial uses in the market.  Rates 
have been increasing to levels that provide an 
adequate return.  The current day care has operating 
at capacity, according to the property/business owner.  
Therefore, the subject as improved is financially 
feasible and other office or retail uses could also be 
financially feasible.  In addition, mixed-uses with a 
commercial and residential components are also 
financially feasible. 
 
A day care use, or an office or retail use upon demand, 
considers all of the factors above and these uses are 
maximally productive for the subject. 


Ownership Profile 


Based on an examination of the marketplace, the likely ownership profile is an 
investor and/or owner/user.  There is no holding period associated with highest 
and best use.  
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VALUATION PROCEDURES AND METHODOLOGIES  


 
Current appraisal standards recognize three basic approaches to real estate 
value.  These are identified as the cost, sales comparison, and income 
capitalization approaches. 


The Cost Approach to value is developed by two fundamental opinions: the 
value of the land and the value of the improvements to the land.  Initially, the 
current market value of the land is estimated as if unimproved and capable of 
being put to its highest and best use.  The reproduction or replacement cost 
new of the improvements, less any depreciation, is then added, along with 
any contributory value of the site improvements.  There have been a limited 
number of commercial land sales in recent years, the subject is 
approximately 20 years old, and investors are not typically using the cost 
approach when making investment decisions for similar properties.  
Therefore, we will not use this approach in our analysis.  


The Income Approach measures value by capitalization of the net income 
from the real estate.  The potential gross income is first estimated based on 
data derived directly from the market.  Deductions are then made for 
vacancy and collection loss, and normal operating expenses.  The resulting 
net income figure is then converted to a value estimate by any one of several 
capitalization methods.  Rents for commercial and mixed-use properties in 
Crested Butte have not kept up with sales prices.  Brokers in the area report 
some increasing rents but they still lag price increases.  As a result, we 
believe the market would rely to a greater extent on the sales comparison 
approach when making decisions regarding the subject property. 


The Sales Comparison Approach is based on comparison between the subject 
property and similar properties which sold within a reasonable period prior 
to the date of appraisal, and which are capable of providing insight into the 
valuation of the subject property.  Units of comparison are examined and 
developed and after making the appropriate adjustment for differences such 
as location and physical characteristics, are then applied to the subject to 
derive an indication of value.  We searched the market for recent sales of 
properties in the area that were generally similar to the subject.  Investors 
for similar properties typically use the sales comparison approach and we 
will use this approach in our analysis.  The client has requested the appraisal 
be based on the single most appropriate approach to value.  In the scope of 
work section of this appraisal, we have specified the sales comparison 
approach is the most appropriate approach to use for the subject. 
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SALES COMPARISON APPROACH 


 
The sales comparison approach to value compares the subject to similar 
properties that have sold or are under contract in the same or similar market.   
This approach is based on the principle of substitution, which states that no 
commodity has a value greater than a similar commodity offering similar uses, 
similar utility, and similar function that can be purchased within a reasonable 
period.  In other words, the market value of a property is set by the price of 
acquiring a substitute property, which could provide the owner with similar 
utility.  The principle of substitution also is crucial in reconciling all three 
approaches to value, as it provides linkage in the underlying determination of 
the subject’s market value. 


Unit of Comparison 
 


Using a common unit of comparison is an effective 
device to adjust for differences in physical 
characteristics while controlling for scale or some 
other factor.  This control allows the appraisers to 
determine the impact of differences in attributes 
between the subject and comparable sale properties.   


As for the subject, the appraisers discussed recent 
market transactions with area brokers, as well as 
evaluating the physical attributes of the subject’s use 
type.  In both instances, the predominant unit of 
comparison was price per building square foot.  The 
following analysis will use this unit.   


Elements of Comparison 
 


Eight major comparison categories must be 
considered in the direct sales comparison approach. 
These include the following: Property rights, 
financing, conditions of sale, expenditures made after 
the sale, market trends, location, physical attributes, 
and economic attributes. 


Each of these categories will be addressed as 
appropriate in the subsequent analysis, as it relates to 
the subject.  We reviewed recent sales in the market 
and also reviewed generally similar property listings. 


Listings in the Market 


We reviewed current listings of properties in the Gunnison County market that are 
generally similar to the subject with highest and best use and a daycare, office, or 
retail, as allowable uses under zoning regulations.  We discovered one listing that is 
a reasonable substitute for the subject. The listing is located at 123 North Boulevard 
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Street in the City of Gunnison. The building consists of 2,149 square feet in one 
building and 520 square feet in an additional “office” building. The asking price is 
$384,000, or $143.87 per square foot. The listing is in the B-1 City of Gunnison 
zoning district which allows a daycare as part of a home or school.  We have 
included this listing in our analysis. 


Sales Selection Criteria 


The sales were selected based on the following criteria: 
 Size:   1,200 to 4,000 square feet 
 Location:  Gunnison County  
 Sale Dates:   January 2015 to present 
 Highest and Best Use: Commercial allowing a variety of uses, including a 


daycare. 


We found no sales of day care properties in Gunnison County that have transacted in 
recent years.  Therefore, we expanded our search to include sales of schools and 
daycare facilities throughout the state, excluding major metropolitan areas and 
Aspen and Vail. We found only two potential sales in our search. One property is 
located in Canon City and sold for $32.46 per square foot, while the second sale is 
located in Alamosa and sold for $22.72 per square foot. We believe that these two 
sales are not indicative of the local market for the subject. Therefore, we considered 
the highest and best use as well as allowable zoning for properties in the subject’s 
local area. Since the subject is located in a “commercial district” with a variety of 
uses, including other types of commercial and residential uses (upon review), we 
expanded our sales search to include properties that had zoning that would allow 
for a school or daycare uses and other uses including mixed-use with a residential 
component. Mixed use commercial with a residential component is allowed in the 
subject’s commercial district under special review.  
 
Of the sales reviewed, based on the above criteria, the following comparables 
represent the best available from the market to determine the subject’s market 
potential under this valuation approach.  While some are more ideal than others are, 
the appraisers believe that they represent a sufficient sample of the data reviewed 
to illustrate a market-based conclusion for the subject. We also included a property 
that is currently listed for sale (Comparable 5). 
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COMPARABLE SALES MAP 
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SALE 1 – 116 Taylor Street, Gunnison 


 
 


BUILDING AREA: 1,200 square feet 
LAND AREA:     6,250square feet 
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION:   1959 
DATE OF SALE:    July 1, 2016 
GRANTOR:     Logi LLC 
GRANTEE: Sustainable Development Strategies 


Group 
CONSIDERATION:    $211,750 
PRICE PER SQUARE FOOT:   $176.46 
FINANCING:     Cash sale 
COMMENTS:  
This property is located in the downtown sector of the City of Gunnison in close 
proximity to Highway 50. The improvements consist of a one story building that was 
originally built as a single-family residence.  The improvements are brick 
construction. The property is zoned Central Business District for the City of 
Gunnison and does include a permit for in- home daycare, and a daycare school. 
There is ample parking in the front and back if needed. The sale was originally listed 
for $250,000 and was on the market for 197 days. There were no transfers of 
ownership in the prior three years, expect as noted above.  
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SALE 2- 429 Elk Avenue, Crested Butte 


 
 


BUILDING AREA: 1,708 square feet 
LAND AREA:     3,365 square feet 
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION:   1963 
DATE OF SALE:    February 29, 2016 
GRANTOR:     Jane Rossiwall 
GRANTEE:     429 Elk LLC 
CONSIDERATION:    $626,000 
PRICE PER SQUARE FOOT:   $186.03 
FINANCING:     Cash to seller 
COMMENTS:  
This property is located at the northwest corner of Elk Avenue and 5th  Street. Elk 
Avenue is the primary commercial corridor through the town of Crested Butte and 
commercial properties, consisting mostly of retail and office uses, are located on 
both sides of Elk avenue. In addition to retail and office uses, a school use is allowed 
in this zone district. The zoning is B-3 for the town of Crested Butte. This sale has an 
apartment on the second floor with retail and office on the first floor. Construction is 
wood frame. The property was listed at $650,000 and was on the market for 448 
days. There were no transfers of ownership in the prior three years.  
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SALE 3-214 6th Street, Gunnison 


 
 


BUILDING AREA: 1,920 square feet 
LAND AREA:     9,375 
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION:   1959 
DATE OF SALE:    September 2, 2015 
GRANTOR:     Alfred Jack Macallister Trust 
GRANTEE:     Velocity Property LLC 
CONSIDERATION:    $290,000 
PRICE PER SQUARE FOOT:   $151.04 
FINANCING:     Cash to seller; bank financing 
COMMENTS:  
This property is located at the northeast corner of Gothic and Main Street. The 
improvements consist of a former residence constructed of wood frame.  However, 
the improvements were converted to an office. This property is zoned B-1 in the City 
of Gunnison which allows for a daycare in the home, or daycare school, upon 
approval by the city.  These uses are conditional uses. The property was listed 
$290,000 and sold for that amount. The property was on the market for 49 days. 
There were no transfers of ownership in the prior three years, except for the sale 
mentioned above.  
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SALE 4- 104 W Ruby Avenue, Gunnison 


 
 


BUILDING AREA: 3,301 square feet 
LAND AREA:     12,500 square feet 
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION:   1922 
DATE OF SALE:    January 2, 2015 
GRANTOR:     Susan Wyman Et al 
GRANTEE:     401 LLC 
CONSIDERATION:    $398,000 
PRICE PER SQUARE FOOT:   $120.56 
FINANCING:     Cash to seller; bank financing 
COMMENTS:  
This property is located at the corner of Main Street and Ruby Street along one of 
the main commercial corridors in the City of Gunnison. This property was originally 
built as a single-family residence but was converted to office use. According to the 
listing broker, the property had new wiring and upgrades including new wood 
floors at the time of sale. The property also has a detached garage. The property is 
located in B-1 zoning for the City of Gunnison which allows for in-home daycare use 
or daycare school, upon approval by the city. These uses are conditional uses. The 
property was listed at $429,500 and was on the market for 105 days. The previous 
sale of the property was on January 31, 2011 for $288,000.  
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Comparable 5- 123 N. Boulevard Street, Gunnison 


 
 


BUILDING AREA: 2,149 square feet 
LAND AREA:     8,437 square feet 
YEAR OF CONSTRUCTION:   1881 
DATE OF SALE:    Listed August 19, 2016 
GRANTOR/ Owner:    Elizabeth A. Marcue 
GRANTEE:     N/A 
CONSIDERATION:    $384,000 
PRICE PER SQUARE FOOT:   $178.69 
FINANCING:     N/A 
COMMENTS:  
This property is currently listed for sale. It was placed on the market August 19, 
2016 for $393,000. There has been a price reduction to $384,000. The property is 
located at the corner of North Boulevard Street and West Virginia Avenue in the City 
of Gunnison. The property was originally built as a single-family residence, but was 
converted into a bed and breakfast with an addition office building constructed in 
1950. According to the listing broker, the single-family residence and office are in 
good condition. The property is located in B-1 zoning for the City of Gunnison which 
allows for in-home daycare use or daycare school, upon approval by the city. These 
uses are conditional uses. There is on-site parking as well as street parking.  
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DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
 
Property Rights Conveyed 
The sales were leased at market terms, were vacant, or were owner-occupied when 
sold. No adjustments are required for property rights conveyed for these sales.  
 
Cash Equivalency 
The sales were for cash or were for cash equivalent financing and no adjustments 
are warranted for financing.  


Conditions of Sale 
No other conditions of sale were known to apply. 


Buyer Expenditures 
This element is based on the understanding that a knowledgeable buyer would 
consider possible expenditures to be made upon purchase of a property and those 
costs affect the price a buyer would pay.  None of the sales are currently used as day 
care properties, although zoning does allow these uses.  Therefore, a day care user 
could expect to incur some retrofitting of these properties.  Items to consider for 
retrofitting would include: child-friendly restrooms; door and cabinet hardware 
accommodations; security system; child-friendly flooring; etc.  Office and retail 
users may have to retrofit the existing improvements to accommodate specific 
needs of the end user.  We have reviewed costs from Marshall Valuation Service, a 
national recognized cost estimator service, to determine adjustments for 
retrofitting.  Overall, it appears the cost would be in the range of $10 to $15 per 
square foot.  The comparables will be adjusted downward by a commensurate 
percentage to account for possible retrofitting. We applied a downward adjustment 
of $12.50 per square foot for each comparable.  
 
Market Conditions 
The sales transacted in 2015 and 2016.  Prices for commercial and mixed-use 
properties decreased when the full effects of the national recession were absorbed 
by the market in 2009-2011.  However, prices have been rebounding for these 
properties overall in recent years.  The sales transacted relatively recently and 
market conditions have changed significantly since 2015.  No adjustments for 
market conditions are warranted. 
 
Age 
The subject was built in 2001 and 2009 and is in average condition. All of the sales 
are older compared to the subject and upward adjustments will be applied. 


Condition 
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The subject is in average condition overall.  The comparables have been updated and 
renovated over the years and have been adequately maintained.  Overall, the 
comparables are also in average condition and no adjustments are warranted. 
 
Location 
The subject has average access and visibility. There have been no recent similar 
commercial sales in South Crested Butte. Therefore, we looked for comparable 
commercial sales in the Town of Crested Butte and the City of Gunnison. While both 
locations are within a 30 minute drive from South Crested Butte, the Town of 
Crested Butte commands a higher price per square foot than does South Crested 
Butte or Gunnison. The City of Gunnison is located farther south of South Crested 
Butte along US Highway 50. Gunnison is not considered a destination resort 
community, therefore, the price per square foot in Gunnison is lower than the Town 
of Crested Butte and lower than for South Crested Butte.  South Crested Butte 
benefits from the closer proximity to the ski resort and prices are reflective of this 
proximity, being higher than in Gunnison.  Sale 1, 3, 4, and 5 are located in the City of 
Gunnison, therefore an upward adjustment was applied. Sale 2 is located in the 
Town of Crested Butte, therefore a downward adjustment was applied.  


Quality 
The subject buildings are wood frame construction. All of the comparables are also 
wood frame construction. Therefore, no adjustments are warranted.  


Building Size 
The subject consists of 3,252 square feet in two buildings.  The sales range from 
1,200 to 3,365 square feet.  Typically, there is an inverse relationship between size 
and price per square foot. A downward adjustment will be applied to Comparables 1, 
3, and 5 all of which are smaller in scale compared to the subject. Sale 2 and 4 are of 
generally similar scale as the subject and no adjustment was is warranted.   


Residential  
The subject is in a zoning that allows for residential and commercial uses under 
special review. Additionally, there is a kitchen area in both of the subject buildings. 
However, the subject does not currently have a residential component. Sale 2 has a 
one bedroom, one bathroom unit on the second floor.  This is a feature that could 
help the property function as a live/work property, or the apartment could be leased 
for additional income.  A downward adjustment will be applied for this physical 
characteristic.  


Amenities 
The subject consists of 3,252 square feet in two buildings with onsite parking and a 
playground area. Sale 1, while it does not have two buildings, has enough square 
footage to add a playground if needed. There is also ample parking on the street, 
therefore no adjustment is warranted. Sale 2 is on a smaller lot with no designated 
onsite parking. Adding a playground could be difficult, therefore an upward 
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adjustment was applied. Sale 3, 4 and 5 all have onsite parking, or designated parking 
areas with enough land area to add a playground, therefore no adjustment was 
applied.   







 
 


49 Gillaspey Ave. ▪ Crested Butte, CO   105 


SALES ADJUSTMENT GRID 


 
 


Market Value Conclusion  


The above sales represent smaller scale commercial properties in the Town of 
Crested Butte and the City of Gunnison, similar to the subject.    


The range in unadjusted prices is $120.57 to $186.03 per square foot and the mean 
adjusted price is $162.56 per square foot and the median adjusted price is $176.46 
per square foot.  The subject is well located and has been adequately maintained.   
There was no one best sale. 


Considering all of the factors in this analysis, the market indicates a value close to 
the mean adjusted price of $170.98 and median adjusted prices of $181.75 per 
square foot, as follows:   


 Concluded Adjusted Price Per Square Foot: $175.00 PSF 
 Building Area: x3,252 SF 
 Market Value by Sales Comparison: $569,100 


Rounded:  $570,000 
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RECONCILIATION  


 
A summary of the value conclusions of each of these individual approaches indicates 
the following: 


 Cost Approach:   Not Used 
 
 Income Approach:   Not Used 
 
 Sales Comparison Approach: $570,000 


Discussion and Reconciliation 


Cost Approach: The cost approach was not used in this appraisal because of the 
limited number of vacant industrial land sales in the area in recent years, the 
difficulty in determining depreciation, and because investors in properties similar to 
the subject typically do not use this approach when making investment decisions. 


Income Approach:  The subject owner occupied.  As a result, and in consideration of 
the scope of work, we have not used the income approach to value the subject 
property.   


Sales Comparison Approach:  The sales comparison approach was developed using 
recent sales of similar commercial/mixed-use properties in the Crested Butte and 
Gunnison market.  The sales were analyzed and the prices were adjusted relative to 
the subject property.  This approach is also considered to be reliable and is used to 
develop the final value conclusion. 


We have relied on the sales comparison approach to value in our final value 
conclusion for the subject. 


AS IS MARKET VALUE CONCLUSION 
Appraisal 
Premise 


Interest 
Appraised 


Effective Date Value Conclusion 


As Is Fee Simple Estate August 23, 2016 $570,000 
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EXPOSURE TIME 


The appraisers examined the average length of time that small commercial 
properties (2,000 to 10,000 square feet) were exposed to the market in Gunnison 
County since January 2013.  The list below is representative of these commercial 
property sales. 


 


 
 


The average days on market were 798 days and the median days on market were 
495 days. The comparables used in the sales comparison approach had days on 
market of 365, 79, 514, and 34 days.  Based on the indicated exposure and 
marketing periods, the value conclusion represents a market price achievable 
within 18 months prior to the effective date.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Address City Days On Market Sold Price Closing Date


125 N Main Street Gunnison 569 $7,500 1/4/2013


TBD S 9th Gunnison 1343 $51,000 6/5/2014


428 Elk Ave, B Crested Butte 720 $70,000 1/16/2015


626 Andreas Circle Crested Butte 415 $150,000 9/4/2013


500 W HIGHWAY 50 #101 Gunnison 758 $190,000 4/1/2015


219 Silver St Lake City 1951 $194,000 10/23/2014


230 Gunnison Ave Lake City 3139 $200,000 4/2/2015


912 West Gunnison Gunnison 292 $249,000 3/21/2014


503 RED LADY---UNIT 101 Crested Butte 344 $265,000 6/1/2015


322 N Main Street Gunnison 101 $265,000 8/17/2015


323 E Tomichi Ave (Hwy 50) Gunnison 255 $350,000 3/15/2013


37550 W U. S. Hwy 50 Gunnison 203 $353,000 11/12/2013


516 W Highway 50 Gunnison 976 $365,000 5/17/2013


312 E Tomichi Avenue Gunnison 473 $377,000 8/21/2015


TBD S 9th Gunnison 1452 $385,000 9/22/2014


231 W Tomichi Avenue Gunnison 395 $475,000 3/14/2013


310 Silver Street Lake City 467 $573,300 6/25/2014


309 Third Street Street Crested Butte 495 $699,000 7/13/2015


319-321 Elk Ave Crested Butte 820 $2,425,000 9/26/2014
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JAMES M. BITTEL 


 
RELATED PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 
 
 Firm:  East West Econometrics LLC 
   Managing Partner 
   PO Box 127 
   Louviers, CO 80131 


March 2013 to present  
 


Firm  Wildrose Appraisal, Inc. 
President  


   PO Box 383 
   Divide, Co. 81211 
   September 1993 to present 
 
 Firm:  Rocky Mountain Valuation Specialists, LLC 
   Director    


PO Box 848 
   Salida, Co. 81201 
   June 1999 to January 2007 
 
 Firm:  Valuation Research Corporation 
 Title:  Vice President-Appraisal Branch Operations 
   9590 W. 14th 
   Lakewood, Co. 80215 
   December 1991 to September 1993 
 
 Firm:  Promark Realty, et. al. 
 Title:  Partner 
   743 Horizon Court 
   Grand Junction, Co. 
   March 1986 to December 1991 
 
 Firm:  Farm Credit Services 
 Title: Vice President-Special Assets Group-Appraiser #443 
   743 Horizon Court, Suite 100 
   Grand Junction, Co. 81506 
   May 1979 to March 1986 
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EXPERTISE 
 


Appraisal of existing and proposed residential, commercial and 
farm/ranch properties in El Paso, Teller, Douglas, Elbert, 
Jefferson, Custer, Fremont, Gunnison, Summit, Chaffee, Pueblo, 
Arapahoe, Archeluta, La Plata, Denver, Ouray, Montrose, 
Prowers, Pitkin, Moffat, Grand, Las Animas, Yuma, Broomfield, 
Washington, Adams, Larimer, Boulder, Park, Weld, Delta, Lake, 
Routt, Alamosa, Costilla, Rio Grande, Saguache, Mesa, Eagle, 
Garfield, and Clear Creek counties in Colorado.  Appraisal of 
farm/ranch, commercial, eminent domain cases, business 
valuations, and complex residential properties. 


 
Qualified as expert witness in El Paso and Teller County 
District Courts, Fremont County District Court, Douglas County 
District Court, Denver County District Court, Archuleta County 
District Court, Chaffee County District Court, and Hillsborough 
County, Florida District Court. Previously qualified in US 
Bankruptcy Court in the District of Kansas. 


 
PROFESSIONAL LICENSE 
 


Colorado Certified General Appraiser #CGO1315404 
Certified through December 31, 2014 
Colorado R. E. Employing Broker License #IB01217665 


   Licensed through June 29, 2015 
   Arizona Certified General Appraiser #31839 


Certified through April 30, 2013 (Inactive) 
 
PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION 
 
   Kansas State University 
   B.S. Economics, May 1979 
 
   Real Estate Training Center 
   Broker Licensing Classes-1986-1992 
    


University of Colorado 
   NCRE 200 & 208-55 class hours-July, 1991 


Licensed Non-Federal Class combined with Standards and 
Ethics 
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University of Colorado 
   NCRE 210-40 class hours-September, 1991 
   Licensed Federal Appraiser 
 
   University of Colorado 
   NCRE 215 Certified Appraiser I 
   September 1992 
 
   University of Colorado 
   NCRE 222 Certified Appraiser II 
   October 1992 


 
University of Colorado 


   NCRE 230-Certified Appraiser III 
   December 1992 
 


American Society of Farm Managers and Rural Appraisers 
   A-29 Highest and Best Use 
   February 1994 
 
   University of Colorado 
   Subdivision Development 
   August, 1994 
 


American Society of Farm Managers and Rural Appraisers 
   Purdue University 
   A-20-Principles of Rural Appraisal 
   August 13-19, 1995 
 


American Society of Farm Managers and Rural Appraisers 
   Denver, Colorado 
   A-30-Principles of Rural Appraisal-Audit 
   June 17-22, 1996 
 


University of Colorado 
   NCRE 208 


Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice 
   October 10-11, 1997 
 


American Society of Farm Managers and Rural Appraisers 
   Denver, Colorado 
   A-15-Appraisal Report Writing 
   January 26-28, 1998 
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American Society of Farm Managers and Rural Appraisers 
   Denver, Colorado 
   A-25-Eminent Domain 
   January 29-31, 1998 
 


American Society of Farm Managers and Rural 
Appraisers/Appraisal Foundation 


   Omaha, Nebraska 
 


National Uniform Standards of Professional Practice A-12.  
Part II 
April 28-29, 1999 


 
Appraisal Institute 


   Salt Lake City, Utah 
   Uniform Standards of Professional Practice/Ethics 
   April 19-20, 2001 
 
   International Right of Way Association 
   Easement Valuation 
   Durango, Colorado 
   September 26, 2002 
 
   McKissock Data Systems 
   Denver, Colorado 
   Uniform Standards of Professional Practice/Ethics 
   December 10, 2002 
 
   Appraisal Institute 
   Denver, Colorado 
   National USPAP Update Class 
   Fall, 2004 


 
VANED Van Education Center 


   Denver, Colorado 
   National USPAP Update Class 
   May 20, 2007 


 
Appraisal Institute/ASA 


   Sacramento, Colorado 
   Valuation of Conservation Easements 
   February 25-29, 2008 
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Appraisal Institute/IRS 
Denver, CO 
Federal Tax Valuations 
July 23, 2009 
 
VANED Van Education Center 


   Denver, Colorado 
   2008-2009 National USPAP Update Class 
   December 23, 2009 
 


7 Hour USPAP 2010-2011 Update 
Stephen Snyder AQB Instructor  
363 S. Harlan Street 
April 9, 2010 


 
7 Hour USPAP 2010-2011 Update 
Stephen Snyder AQB Instructor 
Daniels Gate Recreation Center 
April 22, 2011 
 
Supervising Beginning Appraisers 
Arizona School of Real Estate and Business 
Certified by Arizona Board of Appraisal 
August 26, 2011 
 
7 Hour USPAP 2012-2013 Update 
Stephen Snyder AQB Instructor 
Daniels Gate Recreation Center 
April 21, 2012 
 
7 Hour USPAP 2012-2013 Update 
Stephen Snyder AQB Instructor 
Daniels Gate Recreation Center 
April 21, 2013 
 
Conservation Easement Appraiser Update Course 
DORA-State of Colorado 
November 8, 2012 
 
7 Hour USPAP 2014-2015 Update 
Stephen Snyder AQB Instructor 
Daniels Gate Recreation Center 
January 18, 2014 
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DORA Conservation Easement Update Course 
Lee Ormiston Instructor 
Center for Professional Education 
June 12, 2014 
 
Appraisal of Land Subject to Ground Leases 
McKissock 
December 6, 2014 
 
Appraisal of Fast Food Facilities 
McKissock 
December 14, 2014 


 
PROFESSIONAL SEMINARS: 
 
   University of Colorado 
   NCRE 232-Electronic Appraising 
   June 1994 
 


Teller Title Company-Jim Felt Water Attorney 
   Water Rights and Real Estate Transactions 
   July, 1994 


 
American Society of Farm Managers and Rural Appraisers 


   Oil & Gas Royalty Income Valuation 
   September 21, 1995 
 


American Society of Farm Managers and Rural Appraisers 
   Rotational Grazing Techniques 
   September 21, 1995 
 


American Society of Farm Managers and Rural Appraisers 
   Geographic Information Systems 
   September 21, 1995 
 
   Colorado Real Estate Commission 
   Mandatory 8 Hour Update Class 
   November 21, 1996, November, 1998 
 
   Appraisal Institute 
   FHA Residential Appraisal Seminar 
   August 10, 1999 
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   Realtors Land Institute 
   Revised Colorado Sales Contracts 
   August 12, 1999 
 
   CLE International 
   Eminent Domain 
   August 19-20, 1999 
 


Realtors Land Institute 
   1031 Tax Deferred Exchange 
   January 13, 2000 
 


American Society of Farm Managers and Rural Appraisers 
   Water Rights Seminar 
   February 17, 2000 
 


Realtors Land Institute 
   Real Estate Counseling 
   May 4, 2000 
 


Colorado Water Well Contractors Association 
Wells-Are They a Dependable Source of Water 
October 19, 2000 
 
National Business Institute 
Getting Successful Results in Colorado Eminent Domain 
Actions 
May 29, 2002 


 
CLE International 


   Eminent Domain Conference 
   August 12-13, 2002 
 


Colorado Real Estate Commission 
Real Estate Update Class 
November 13, 2003 
 
J. Albert Bauer, Esq. 
Homeowners Associations 
November 13, 2003 
 
Appraisal Institute 
Right of Way Acquisition Process for Federally Funded Projects 
FHA and the Real Estate Market 
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Appraisers in the Ring 
August 6, 2004 


 
Colorado Real Estate Commission 
Real Estate Update Class 
October 27, 2004 
 
J. Albert Bauer, Esq. 
Top Ten Challenges of the New Sales Contract 
October 27, 2004 


 
Colorado Bar Association Continuing Legal Education 


   23rd Annual Real Estate Symposium 
   July 28-30, 2005 


 
Law of Easements: Legal Issues and Practical Considerations 


   Lorman Education Services 
   November 16, 2005 
 
   Colorado Real Estate Commission 
   Real Estate Update Class 
   November 17, 2005 
 
   VANED Van Education Center 
   National Association of Realtors Ethics Update 
   December 30, 2005 


Attorneys Title Guaranty Fund, Inc 
   Principles of Title Insurance 
   March 29, 2007 


 
VANED Van Education Center 


   CREC Real Estate Update Class 
   May 19, 2007 
    


Colorado Bar Association Continuing Legal    
 Education 


   25th Annual Real Estate Symposium 
   July 19-21, 2007 
 


Colorado Bar Association Continuing Legal Education 
   27th Annual Real Estate Symposium 
   July 16-18, 2009 
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VANED Van Education Center 
   CREC Real Estate Update Class 
   July 29, 2009 
 


CLE International 
   Eminent Domain Conference 
   August 27-28, 2009 


 
The Real Estate School, LLC-Oliver Frascona 


   2009 CREC Real Estate Update Class 
   November 17, 2009 
 


CLE International 
Eminent Domain Conference 
August 26-27, 2010 
 
VANED Van Education Center 


   CREC Real Estate Update Class 
   December 29, 2010 


 
VANED Van Education Center 


   CREC Real Estate Update Class 
   December 26, 2011 
 


VANED Van Education Center 
   National Association of Realtors Ethics Update 
   December 30, 2011 
 


CLE International 
   Eminent Domain Conference 
   August 2-3, 2012 
 


VANED Van Education Center 
   CREC Real Estate Update Class 
   July 13, 2013 
 


CLE International 
   Eminent Domain Conference, Denver, CO 
   August 5-6, 2013 


 
Frascona, Joiner, Goodman, Greensteiin, P.C. 


   CREC Real Estate Update Class 
   February 4, 2014 
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Frascona, Joiner, Goodman, Greensteiin, P.C. 
2014 Colorado Real Estate Commission Contracts Class 


   February 4, 2014 
 
PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS: 
 


Multiple Board of Realtors Memberships-Colorado 
Member-International Right of Way Association 
 


PARTIAL CLIENT LIST 
 
   Cushman Wakefield 


First State Bank of Colorado 
1st Bank of Colorado  
Community Banks of Colorado 
Gunnison Bank & Trust 
Academy Banks 
Duncan, Ostrander & Dingess, P.C. 
Greg Powell, PC. 
Colorado Department of Transportation Regions 2, 5, & 6 
Pitkin County Rural Transportation Authority  


   City of Woodland Park, CO 
   City of Cripple Creek, CO 


City of Canon City, CO 
City of Colorado Springs, CO 


   Town of Buena Vista, CO 
   Town of Mt. Crested Butte, CO 
   Bank Midwest 


The Crested Butte Bank 
   Colorado Mountain Bank 
   Colorado Natural Gas 
   Chaffee County, Colorado 
   Lake County, Colorado 


Pueblo Bank & Trust 
   Colorado East Bank 
   Bank of the West 
   PGP acting for the FDIC 
   Alpine Bank 


Solera Bank 
   Collegiate Peaks Bank 
   Crested Butte Bank 


Yampa Valley Bank 
Universal Field Services 
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Specific References Available Upon Request. 
 
SUMMARY OF EXPERT TESTIMONY 
 


1) Woods v. Sturman Case No. 96-CV-47 Teller County District Court. Heard 
before District Court Judge Mary Jane Looney, Teller and El Paso County 
Combined Courts, 1997, Eminent Domain 


 
2) Joseph Lionelle, et al v. Melvin Vorwald Case No 94-CV-90 Chaffee County 


District Court. Heard before Hon. William D. Neighbors, Judicial Arbiter 
Group, July, 1997, Eminent Domain 


 
3) In re the Marriage of Anderson, Douglas County District Court, Case No. 95-


DR-507, 1996, Marriage Dissolution 
 


4)  Berger v. Hammer, Denver District Court, Case #97-CV-1204, August, 1997, 
Partnership Dissolution 


 
5) Miller V. Wilson, Teller and El Paso County District Court, Case # 96-CV-109, 


October, 1999, Eminent Domain 
 


6) In re the Marriage of Parsons, Fremont County District Court, Case #94-DR-
497, July, 1999, Marriage Dissolution 


 
7) Department of Transportation v. Love in Action, El Paso County District 


Court, June 2004, Case #03-CV-862, Eminent Domain 
 


8) In re: the Marriage of Shurbet, El Paso County District Court, Judicial 
Arbitration Group, June 2009, Case #06-DR-110, Marriage Dissolution 


 
9) Fosset Gulch Pipeline Company, LLC, v. Candlearia, Archuleta County District 


Court, June 29, 2009, Eminent Domain Immediate Possession Hearing 
 


10) Harmon v. Harmon, Hillsborough County, Florida District Court, November 
10, 2009, Case #DR08-00113, Marriage Dissolution 


 
11) Woody Creek Ventures, LLC v. Chaparral Aspen Homeowners Association, 


Inc., Pitkin County District Court, January 26, 2010, Case #08-CV-117, 
Eminent Domain Deposition 


 
12)  Bank of the West v. Living Waters, Montrose County, CO District Court. 


January 5th, 2012, Case #20111CV218, Foreclosure Related Deposition 
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13)  Academy Bank, N.A. v. Blue Heron Investment, LLC, et al., El Paso County, CO 
District Court. June 20th, 2012, Case #2011 CV 4275, Foreclosure Related 
Deposition 


 
EXPERT WITNESS FEE SCHEDULE 
 
Preparation Time  
(Pre-Deposition or Pre-Trial)     $150.00 per hour 
Deposition Time  
(including attendance and testimony)  $200.00 per hour 
Trial Time  
(including attendance and testimony)  $200.00 per hour 
Travel Time (round trip)    $100.00 per hour 
 
 
COPY OF LICENSE 
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APPRAISER QUALIFICATIONS 
 
THOMAS O. MEAD 
 
PROFESSIONAL DESIGNATION 
 
Colorado Certified General Appraiser #CG40022647 
 
All continuing education courses have been completed to maintain the Colorado 
appraisal license. The current Colorado Certified General Appraiser license expires 
December 2016. 
 
EMPLOYMENT HISTORY 
 
East West Econometrics Appraisal Inc., 2012 to present 
 
Commercial real estate appraiser.  Valuation of all types of commercial properties. 
 
EquiReal Appraisal Services, 2004-2011 
 
Commercial appraiser.  Valuation of all types of commercial real estate including:  
office, industrial, multi-family, retail, land, religious facilities, restaurants, mixed-
use, and other properties.  Appraise existing and proposed construction.  
  
Rocky Mountain Valuation Specialists LLC, 2000-2004 
 
Commercial appraiser.  Valuation of all types of commercial properties.  Also was 
the director of marketing for approximately one year for the firm.  The marketing 
position responsibilities encompassed bidding and engaging assignments, allocating 
and monitoring work with appraisers, developing and maintaining client 
relationships.   
 
Prior Experience, 1977-2000 
 
Officer in various financial institutions.  Progressive management from branch level 
to executive level.  Responsible for real estate loan operations and administration. 
Member of senior management teams. 
 
EDUCATION 
 
Colorado State University   University of Northern Colorado  
Bachelor of Science, 1976   Master of Business Administration, 1984 
Business Administration 
Finance and Real Estate   
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Graduate of the School of Mortgage Banking, 1981 
 
Real Estate Training Center, Initial appraisal course for appraisal licensure 
Appraisal Institute Course 120 
Appraisal Institute Course 310 
Appraisal Institute Course 320 
Lincoln Graduate Center, Narrative Report Writing 
American Real Estate College, Certified Residential Appraiser Course  
USPAP updates 
Appraisal Institute: Fundamentals of Separating Real Property, Personal Property, 
and Intangible Business Assets; September 2013 
Various other continuing education courses 
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ENGAGEMENT LETTER 
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